
A
Governmental Direction and
Support
Council of the District of Columbia (AB).....................................................A-1
Office of the District of Columbia Auditor (AC).........................................A-7
Advisory Neighborhood Commissions (DX)..............................................A-13
Office of the Mayor (AA).............................................................................A-19
Office of the Secretary (BA) .........................................................................A-29
Customer Service Operations (CW) ...........................................................A-41
Office of the City Administrator (AE)........................................................A-49
D.C. Office of Risk Management (RK0)....................................................A-63
D.C. Office of Personnel (BE) .....................................................................A-75
Human Resources Development Fund (HD).............................................A-85
Office of Finance and Resource Management (AS)...................................A-91
Office of Contracting and Procurement (PO) ..........................................A-101
Office of the Chief Technology Officer (TO)...........................................A-111
Office of Property Management (AM) .....................................................A-121
Contract Appeals Board (AF) ....................................................................A-131
Board of Elections and Ethics (DL) ..........................................................A-137
Office of Campaign Finance (CJ) ..............................................................A-147
Public Employee Relations Board (CG)....................................................A-155
Office of Employee Appeals (CH) ............................................................A-161
Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments (EA)......................A-167
Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia (CB) ........A-173
Office of the Inspector General (AD) ......................................................A-191
Office of the Chief Financial Officer (AT) ...............................................A-199

Governmental Direction and Support





((AABB00))

Council of the District of Columbia
www.dccouncil.us

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066  FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $12,365,762 $14,038,231 $14,667,151 4.5
FTEs 157.7 164.0 164.0 0.0

The Council of the District of Columbia (Council) is the leg-
islative branch of the District of Columbia government.  Its mis-
sion is to enact laws, approve the government’s annual operating
and capital budgets, and oversee agencies’ performance to
demand efficiency and accountability in service delivery. 
The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic goals:
■ Promote accountability and citizen participa-

tion through its public information and edu-
cation program; seek public comment on
proposed legislation, policy initiatives, and
operations;

■ Oversee service delivery, operations, and pol-
icy implementation;

■ Identify special legislative oversight initia-
tives; 

■ Monitor government spending and perfor-
mance through regular oversight hearings
and the annual budget review; and

■ Demand financial accountability and trans-
parency in the budget.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $14,667,151, an increase
of $628,920, or 4.5 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $14,038,231.  There are
164.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$14,667,151, an increase of $628,920, or 4.5 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$14,038,231. There are 164.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

Council of the District of Columbia

A-1

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $27,779 in the Council

Administration program primarily due to pay
increases for nonunion employees and adjust-
ments to fringe benefits;

■ A net increase of $560 in fixed costs in various
commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of the
FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);

■ An increase of $275,000 in the Council
Administration program to upgrade the
Council’s computer inventory; and

■ An increase of $581 in the Council
Administration program to maintain historical
spending patterns for other services and
charges. 

■ In addition, the proposed budget includes
one-time funding in the amount of $325,000
for potential severance pay and lump-sum
annual leave payments that may be required
due to staff turnover.

http://www.dccouncil.us
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Funding by Source
Tables AB0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Council of the District
of Columbia.

Table AB0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 11,819 12,366 14,038 14,667 629 4.5

Total for General Fund 11,819 12,366 14,038 14,667 629 4.5

Gross Funds 11,819 12,366 14,038 14,667 629 4.5

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table AB0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Funds FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 144 158 164 164 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 144 158 164 164 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 144 158 164 164 0 0.0
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table AB0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level). 

Table AB0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 8,147 8,610 9,898 10,079 181 1.8

12 Regular Pay - Other 526 568 718 530 -188 -26.1

13 Additional Gross Pay 318 430 189 514 325 172.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 1,501 1,560 1,762 1,798 36 2.1

15 Overtime Pay 2 4 6 5 -2 -25.0

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 10,494 11,172 12,573 12,926 353 2.8

20 Supplies and Materials 80 114 131 131 0 0.0

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 3 4 3 3 0 0.6

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 125 144 165 165 0 0.0

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 1 0 0 0 0 N/A

33 Janitorial Services 1 1 2 2 0 -18.6

34 Security Services 3 3 3 4 1 34.8

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 3 5 5 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 903 724 944 945 1 0.1

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 209 200 213 488 275 129.1

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 1,325 1,194 1,465 1,741 276 18.8

Total Proposed Operating Budget 11,819 12,366 14,038 14,667 629 4.5

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table AB0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Council of the
District of Columbia.

Table AB0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

CCoouunncciill  ooff  tthhee  DDiissttrriicctt  ooff  CCoolluummbbiiaa  ((11000000))

Council of the District of Columbia (1100) 12,366 14,038 14,667 14,667 158 164 164 164

SSuubbttoottaall::    CCDDCC((11000000)) 1122,,336666 1144,,003388 1144,,666677 1144,,666677 115588 116644 116644 116644

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 1122,,336666 1144,,003388 1144,,666677 1144,,666677 115588 116644 116644 116644

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Figure AB0-1
Council of the District of Columbia 

PPrrooggrraammss
The Council of the District of Columbia is
committed to the following programs:

LLeeggiissllaattiivvee,,  BBuuddggeett,,  aanndd  GGoovveerrnnmmeenntt
OOppeerraattiioonnss  OOvveerrssiigghhtt

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $14,038,231 $14,667,151 $628,920 4.5

FTEs 164.0 164.0 0.0 0.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Council of the District of Columbia was
established in 1973 by Public Law 93-198, now
called the “District of Columbia Home Rule
Act”, after a citizen referendum overwhelmingly
approved the creation of a locally elected govern-
ment.  The Council is composed of 13 members,
including a chairman, elected at large, a repre-
sentative from each of the eight wards, and four
members elected at large.  The Council conducts
its work through standing committees, each usu-
ally composed of five members.  Standing com-

Expenditure by Program
The  funding is budgeted by program and the Council of the District of Columbia has the following
program structure:
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mittees consider proposed legislation, analyze its
fiscal impact, hold public hearings, and vote on
measures for action by the Council.

To assist in its oversight, the Council
appoints the D.C. Auditor who conducts statu-
torily required audits of government accounts
and operations and other audits as directed by
the Council.  The Council also appoints the
Executive Director of the Office of Advisory
Neighborhood Commissions to provide techni-
cal, administrative, and financial reporting assis-
tance to the commissioners.

The Council maintains a comprehensive
public education program—also on its web-
site—that includes a daily schedule of public
activities and an up-to-date legislative tracking
system to inform citizens about the status of pro-
posed legislation.  Through its standing commit-
tees, the Council holds hundreds of public hear-
ings to solicit public input on legislation, govern-
ment operations, and the budget.  In addition,
the Council helps residents to access services.

Key initiatives for the Council are:
■ Update and redesign the Council website to

make it more informative and easier to navi-
gate;

Figure AB0-2
Council of the District of Columbia

AAccttiivviittyy  LLeevveellss  ffoorr AAccttiivviittyy  LLeevveellss  ffoorr AAccttiivviittyy  LLeevveellss  ffoorr
CCoouunncciill  PPeerriioodd  1144 CCoouunncciill  PPeerriioodd  1155 CCoouunncciill  PPeerriioodd  1166

AAccttiivviittyy  TTyyppee ((22000011  --  22000022)) ((22000033  --  22000044)) ((22000055  --  22000066))**

Public Hearings and Roundtables 279 270 323

Oversight Hearings 73 57 131

Investigative Hearings 11 4 6

Performance Oversight Hearings 59 67 58

Budget Review Hearings 42 55 62

*Figures are reflective of Council action up to March 17, 2006

■ Upgrade the records management and
archival systems to improve research and
retrieval capabilities; and

■ Complete review of job classification and
pay equity.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Council
Administration program are included in Table
AB0-5.

Key Result Measures - Figure AB0-2
Goal 1:  Enact laws, approve the operating
budget and financial plan, establish and
oversee the programs and operations of gov-
ernment agencies and set policy for the gov-
ernment.
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Building

Partnerships and Democracy; Making 
Government Work
Manager(s): Ira Stohlman, Secretary to the

Council
Supervisor(s): Linda W. Cropp, Chairman,

Council of the District 
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Office of the District of Columbia
Auditor
www.dcauditor.org

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066  FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $1,662,580 $2,008,248 $2,177,904 8.4
FTEs 16.0 18.0 18.0 0.0

The mission of the Office of the District of Columbia Auditor
(ODCA) is to assist the Council of the District of Columbia in
performing its oversight responsibilities; to annually audit the
accounts, operations, and programs of the District of Columbia
government pursuant to Section 455 of Public Law 93-198; and
to certify revenue estimates in support of municipal bond
issuances pursuant to Section 603 of Public Law 93-198.

■ Continue implementing ODCA's
Recommendation Compliance Monitoring
system;

■ Conduct 10 mandatory statutory audits; and
■ Implement the Performance Accountability

Plan Monitoring and Evaluation Program
under which audits of agencies' performance
measures and achievement are conducted.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $2,177,904, represent-
ing an increase of $169,656, or 8.4 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $2,008,248.
There are 18.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds.  The proposed budget is
$2,177,904, representing an increase of
$169,656, or 8.4 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $2,008,248.  There are 18.0
FTEs , no change from FY 2006.

In FY 2007, the Office of the D.C. Auditor will
continue its effort to help government work
more efficiently, effectively, and economically.  

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by
achieving the following strategic results goals:
■ Identify at least $10 million in potential cost

savings or cost avoidance, questioned costs,
unsupported costs, disallowed costs, and
fiduciary mismanagement; and increase rev-
enues for the District that can be realized by
improving the operation and management of
District government agencies and through
potential alternative or enhanced revenue-
generating opportunities;

■ Complete 15 performance, financial, com-
pliance, and special studies audits;

■ Provide financial oversight and management of
the 37 Advisory Neighborhood Commissions’
financial accounts and manage the Advisory
Neighborhood Commissions’ Security Fund;

Office of the D.C. Auditor

A-7

http://www.dcauditor.org
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Funding by Source
Tables AC0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of the District of
Columbia Auditor.

Table AC0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 1,555 1,663 2,008 2,178 170 8.4

Total for General Fund 1,555 1,663 2,008 2,178 170 8.4

Gross Funds 1,555 1,663 2,008 2,178 170 8.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table AC0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 15 16 18 18 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 15 16 18 18 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 15 16 18 18 0 0.0

Changes from the FY 2006 approved
budget are:
■ An increase of $117,952 in personal services

costs across the agency’s two programs due to
the nonunion 4.0 percent pay increase and
step increases; 

■ An increase of $46,885 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan); and

■ An increase of $4,819 in the Performance
Compliance and Financial Audit activity in
the Audit, Financial Oversight, and
Investigations program for inflationary
increases in other services and contractual
services.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table AC0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level). 

Table AC0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 931 994 1,242 1,301 59 4.8

12 Regular Pay - Other 110 139 129 135 5 4.0

13 Additional Gross Pay 45 35 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 186 213 219 273 53 24.3

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 1,272 1,381 1,591 1,709 118 7.4

20 Supplies and Materials 12 16 13 13 0 0.0

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 9 7 10 12 2 25.2

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 140 163 170 214 43 25.5

34 Security Services 3 3 4 5 1 30.2

40 Other Services and Charges 43 43 78 80 2 2.3

41 Contractual Services - Other 37 11 113 116 3 2.7

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 39 39 30 30 0 0.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 284 281 417 469 52 12.4

Total Proposed Operating Budget 1,555 1,663 2,008 2,178 170 8.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

DD..CC..  OOffffiiccee  ooff  tthhee  AAuuddiittoorr  ((11000000))

D.C. Office of the Auditor (1100) 1,663 0 0 0 16 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    DD..CC..  AAuuddiittoorr  ((11000000)) 11,,666633 00 00 00 1166 00 00 00

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Information Technology (1040) 0 101 107 7 0 1 1 0

Financial Management (1050) 0 250 304 53 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 00 335511 441111 6600 00 22 22 00

AAuuddiitt,,  FFiinn..  OOvveerrssiigghhtt  &&  IInnvveessttiiggaattiioonnss  ((22000000))

Performance Compliance & Fin. Audit (2010) 0 1,546 1,647 101 0 14 14 0

ANC Audit & Fin. Oversight (2020) 0 111 120 9 0 2 2 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAFFOO  &&  II  ((22000000)) 00 11,,665577 11,,776677 111100 00 1166 1166 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 11,,666633 22,,000088 22,,117788 117700 1166 1188 1188 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Control Center and Responsibility Center, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.

Expenditure by Program
Table AC0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the District of
Columbia Auditor.

Table AC0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)
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PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of the District of Columbia Auditor
is committed to the following programs:

AAuuddiitt,,  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOvveerrssiigghhtt,,  aanndd
IInnvveessttiiggaattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Audit, Financial Oversight and
Investigations program provides assistance to the
Council of the District of Columbia in perform-
ing its oversight responsibilities; to annually audit
the accounts, operations, and programs of the
District of Columbia Government, pursuant to
Section 455 of Public Law 93-198; and to certi-
fy revenue estimates in support of municipal

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,657,165 $1,766,799 $109,634 6.6

FTEs 16.0 16.0 0.0 0.0

bond issuances, pursuant to Section 603 of
Public Law 93-198.  Also, through this program,
the agency is required by the Advisory
Neighborhood Commissions Act of 1975, as
amended, to provide financial oversight and con-
duct audits of the financial activities of the
District government's 37 Advisory Neighborhood
Commissions (ANCs) and to manage and
administer the ANC Security Fund.  The Office
of the District of Columbia Auditor also is
required (by various laws) to conduct 15 addi-
tional audits.

The program’s 2 activities are:
■ Performance Compliance and Financial

Audits - conducts audits of the accounts,
operations, and programs of the District gov-
ernment on a rotating basis and certifies rev-
enue estimates in support of municipal bond
issuances. 

Expenditure by Program
The  funding is budgeted by program and the Office of the District of Columbia Auditor has the 
following program structure:

Figure AC0-1
Office of the District of Columbia Auditor

Office of the District of 
Columbia Auditor (AC0)

Audit, Financial Oversight 
and Investigations

Agency 
Management

Performance 
Compliance and 
Financial Audits

Advisory Neighborhood 
Commissions Audit and 
Financial Oversight

Information 
Technology

Financial Services

Personnel
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■ Advisory Neighborhood Commissions
Audit and Financial Oversight - provides
oversight and conducts audits of the financial
activities of the District government's 37
Advisory Neighborhood Commissions
(ANCs).  The Auditor's office also carries out
financial management and administrative
tasks related to the ANC Security Fund, as
required by the Advisory Neighborhood
Commissions Act of 1975, as amended.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities and services for the
Audit, Financial Oversight, and Investigations
program are included in Table AC0-5.  

Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Audit, Financial Oversight and
Investigations
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Lawrence I. Perry, Deputy DC

Auditor
Supervisor(s): Deborah K. Nichols, DC Auditor

Measure 1.1:  Amount of potential savings or increased
revenue identified by ODCA (millions of dollars)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 10 10 10

Actual - - -

Measure 1.2 Number of mandatory statutory audits
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 9 10 10

Actual - - -

Measure 1.3:  Number of performance, financial, and
compliance audits completed

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 15 15 15

Actual - - -

Measure 1.4:  Number of Advisory Neighborhood
Commissions that receive financial oversight and min-
isterial duties from ODCA

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 37 37 37

Actual - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support to achieve operational and
programmatic results.  This program is standard
for all Performance-Based Budgeting agencies.
More information about the Agency Management
Program can be found in the Strategic Budgeting
chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Lawrence I. Perry, Deputy DC

Auditor
Supervisor(s): Deborah K. Nichols, DC Auditor

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5

Actual - - -
Note:This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency’s financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency’s executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year’s end

Measure 2.2:  Percent of Key Result Measures
achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70

Actual - - -

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $351,083 $411,105 $60,022 17.1

FTEs 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0
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((DDXX00))

Advisory Neighborhood
Commissions 
www.anc.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $892,853 $976,000 $994,000 1.9
FTEs 1.0 2.5 2.5 0.0

The mission of the Advisory Neighborhood Commissions
(ANCs) is to advise the District government on matters of pub-
lic policy, including decisions regarding planning, streets, recre-
ation, social services programs, health, safety, and sanitation in
respective neighborhood areas.  This mission includes reviewing
and making recommendations on zoning changes, variances,
public improvements, licenses, and permits of significance for
neighborhood planning and development.

Advisory Neighborhood Commissions are inde-
pendent bodies comprised of residents elected
from District neighborhoods.  ANCs advise
District government officials on public issues
affecting their neighborhoods.

ANCs also provide a forum for citizens to
make their voices heard on issues pertaining to
their neighborhoods.  The overarching strategic
issue for the ANCs is to bring local issues to the
forefront of the agendas of the Mayor, the
Council, and other District government entities.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by
achieving the following strategic result goal:
■ Each of the 37 ANCs will hold at least 9 meet-

ings during the year to formulate and provide
recommendations to city officials and to hear
resident concerns and suggestions.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $994,000, representing
an increase of $18,000 or 1.9 percent over the FY
2006 approved budget of $976,000.  There are
2.5 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is $994,000,
an increase of $18,000 or 1.9 percent over the FY
2006 approved budget of $976,000.  There are
2.5 FTEs for the agency, no change from FY
2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved
budget are:
■ An increase of $20,000 in personal services

for base salary increases and increases in
fringe benefits;

http://www.anc.dc.gov
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■ An increase of $1,000 in Other Services and
Charges for printing, postage, and office sup-
port for the customer services activty;

■ An increase of $500 in Supplies and
Materials for supplies for the customer ser-
vice activity; and 

■ An increase of $500 in contractual services
for the customer services activity.

Table DX0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 1 1 3 3 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 1 1 3 3 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 1 1 3 3 0 0.0

Funding by Source
Tables DX0-1 and 2 show the source of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Advisory
Neighborhood Commissions.

Table DX0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 779 893 976 994 18 1.9

Total for General Fund 779 893 976 994 18 1.9

Gross Funds 779 893 976 994 18 1.9

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table DX0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object Class
level). 

Table DX0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 60 62 110 122 13 11.6

12 Regular Pay - Other 0 7 5 6 1 11.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 10 12 21 23 3 13.4

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 70 81 136 152 16 11.9

20 Supplies and Materials 1 1 4 5 1 12.5

40 Other Services and Charges 4 3 10 11 1 10.3

41 Contractual Services - Other 9 0 5 6 1 10.0

50 Subsidies and Transfers 695 808 819 819 0 0.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 0 0 3 3 0 0.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 709 812 840 842 2 0.2

Total Proposed Operating Budget 779 893 976 994 18 1.9

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Expenditure by Program
Table DX0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by Control Center and Responsibility Center for
the  Advisory Neighborhood Commissions.

Table DX0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Control Center and Responsibility Center
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
CCoonnttrrooll    CCeenntteerr  //  RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy  CCeenntteerr FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAddvviissoorryy  NNeeiigghhbboorrhhoooodd  CCoommmmiissssiioonn  ((cccc))  ((11000000))

Advisory Neighborhood Commission (rc) (0100) 808 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AANNCC  ((cccc))  ((11000000)) 880088 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

OOffffiiccee  ooff  tthhee  AANNCC  ((22000000))

Office of the ANC (0200) 85 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOffffiiccee  ooff  tthhee  AANNCC  ((22000000)) 8855 00 00 00 11 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 889933 00 00 00 11 00 00 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Control Center and Responsibility Center, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.
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Expenditure by Program
Table DX0-5 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Advisory
Neighborhood Commissions.

Table DX0-5
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personal (1010) 0 26 29 3 0 0 1 0

Contracting & Procurement (1020) 0 26 29 3 0 0 0 0

Financial Management (1050) 0 26 29 3 0 0 0 0

Communications (1080) 0 26 29 3 0 0 0 0

Customer Services (1085) 0 54 59 6 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 00 115577 117755 1188 00 33 33 00

ANCs (2000)

ANCs (0200) 0 819 819 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AANNCCss  ((22000000)) 00 881199 881199 00 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 00 997766 999944 1188 00 33 33 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Program and Activity, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Advisory Neighborhood Commissions has the following 
program structure:

Figure DX0-1
Advisory Neighborhood Commissions
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PPrrooggrraammss
The Advisory Neighborhood Commissions are
committed to the following programs:

AANNCC

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the ANC program is to provide
advice and recommendations to the Council, the
Mayor, and various agencies, boards, and com-
missions of government so that neighborhood
needs and concerns receive full consideration in
the formulation and implementation of govern-
mental decision-making and in the delivery of
public services.

The program’s 1 activity is:
■ Government Advice - makes recommenda-

tions on pending policies, permits, licenses,
and other matters that may affect specific
neighborhoods, and initiates proposals for
government action. 

The FY 2007 budget and associated FTEs
for the activities within the ANC program are
included in Table DX0-5.

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn  
The Agency Management program provides
operational support to the agency so that it has
the necessary tools to achieve operational and
programmatic results.  This program is standard
for all performance-based budgeting agencies.
More information about the Agency
Management program can be found in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $157,000 $175,000 $18,000 11.5

FTEs 2.5 2.5 0.0 0.0

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $819,000 $819,000 $0.0 0.0

FTEs N/A N/A N/A N/A

The FY 2007 budget and associated FTEs
for the activities within the Agency Management
program are included in Table DX0-5.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--PPBBBB  iinn
tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvoolluummee..    
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((AA0))

Office of the Mayor
www.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $10,317,660 $13,453,544 $14,615,118 8.6
FTEs 75.0 100.0 95.0 -5.0

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following goals:

In FY 2007, set and achieve citywide goals
through citizen engagement by:
■ Engaging more than 1,600 residents in at

least 8 citizen forums held in wards across the
District;

■ Providing a report to each neighborhood
cluster on the achievement of specific goals in
the Strategic Neighborhood Action Plans,
which cover all neighborhoods in the city;

■ Providing technical assistance and training to
1,500 local nonprofits to increase capacity for
obtaining grants; and

■ Engaging 6,000 volunteers in achieving
District goals through Serve D.C. (formerly
known as the Commission on National and
Community Service).

In FY 2007, develop a fair relationship with
the federal government by:
■ Obtaining passage of federal legislation to

compensate the District for unfair restrictions
on taxing non-resident income;

■ Obtaining passage of federal legislation to
provide the District with autonomy to man-
age its local budget without Congressional
delays or disruptions; and

The mission of the Executive Office of the Mayor is to serve the
needs of the public by restoring one government, good govern-
ment, and self-government to the District of Columbia.

■ Providing education on remedies to District
residents' lack of voting representation in the
U.S. Congress.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed gross funds budget is
$14,615,118, an increase of $1,161,574, or 8.6
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$13,453,544.  There are 95.0 FTEs, a decrease of
5.0 FTEs or 5.0 percent from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$8,409,246, an increase of $943,326, or 12.6
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$7,465,920. There are 82.0 FTEs, a decrease of
5.0 FTEs, or 5.7 percent from FY 2006.  

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A net increase of $18,902 in personal services

including an increase of $67,994 in Regular
Pay - Cont Full Time, which is partly offset
by a decrease of $49,092 in Fringe Benefits; 

■ A net decrease of 5.0 FTEs including a
decrease of 11.0 vacant FTEs positions part-
ly offset by an increase of 6 FTEs for newly
established programs, which are discussed
below;

http://www.dc.gov
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■ An increase of $350,000 and 3.0 FTEs to
establish the Office of African Affairs (OAA).
The OAA is created to improve the quality of
life of the District's Native African
Community by providing outreach services,
advocacy, and community relations to resi-
dents. The various programs ensure that
District residents have access to education,
health, employment services and economic
development activities;

■ An increase of $200,000 and 2.0 FTEs to
establish the Commission on Women
(COW). The COW is created to provide
advocacy, community relations and outreach
to female District residents to ensure access to
a full range of social services, health, educa-
tion, employment and economic develop-
ment opportunities.;

■ An increase of $350,000 and 1.0 FTE
for the Office of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual
and Transgender Affairs for an expan-
sion of advocacy efforts;

■ A net increase of $17,287 in fixed costs for
various commodities.  For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);

■ A decrease of $56,000 in Equipment in the
Office of the Mayor program;

■ A decrease of $35,000 in Supplies and
Materials in the Office of the Mayor
program; 

■ A decrease of $219,974 in Contractual
Services in the Office of the Mayor program;
and

■ A decrease of $81,889 in Other Services and
Charges in the Office of the Mayor program. 

■ In addition, the proposed budget includes
one-time funding in the amount of
$400,000 to support the Chinatown
Cultural Center. The goal of the Center is to
promote cultural literacy and enhance the
unique character of Chinatown. The Center
will provide a venue for art exhibits, cultural
performances, and language classes.

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunnddss
Federal Grants. The proposed budget is
$6,091,873, an increase of $214,393, or 3.6 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$5,877,480.  There are 12.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is:
■ An increase of $214,393 in the Commission

for National and Community Services activ-
ity in the Office of the Mayor program, due
to grant increases that support Homeland
Security and the AmeriCorps State Formula.  

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt
The proposed budget is $113,999, an increase of
$3,855 or 3.5 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $110,144.  There is 1.0
FTE, no change from FY 2006.

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is: 
■ An increase of $3,855 in the Policy and

Legislative Affairs activity in the Office of the
Mayor program due to additional MOU
agreements for services to other agencies.
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Table AA0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 68 67 87 82 -5 -5.7

Total for General Fund 68 67 87 82 -5 -5.7

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 2 1 12 12 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 2 1 12 12 0 0.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 6 7 1 1 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 6 7 1 1 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 76 75 100 95 -5 -5.0

Funding by Source
Tables AA0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of the Mayor.

Table AA0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Funds FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Funds

Local Funds 6,166 6,039 7,466 8,409 943 12.6

Total for General Fund 6,166 6,039 7,466 8,409 943 12.6

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 176 290 0 0 0 N/A

Federal Grant Funds 1,543 2,385 5,877 6,092 214 3.6

Total for Federal Resources 1,718 2,675 5,877 6,092 214 3.6

Private Funds

Private Grant Funds 106 1 0 0 0 N/A

Private Donations 0 111 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Private Funds 106 112 0 0 0 N/A

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 1,356 1,492 110 114 4 3.5

Total for Intra-District Funds 1,356 1,492 110 114 4 3.5

Gross Funds 9,346 10,318 13,454 14,615 1,162 8.6

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.



FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan

A-22

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table AA0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level). 

Table AA0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 3,976 4,612 5,300 5,371 71 1.3

12 Regular Pay - Other 955 424 727 738 11 1.5

13 Additional Gross Pay 79 140 25 25 0 0.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 795 861 935 890 -45 -4.8

15 Overtime Pay 4 4 0 0 0 N/A

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 5,808 6,041 6,986 7,024 37 0.5

20 Supplies and Materials 60 136 122 87 -34 -28.3

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 158 59 38 75 37 96.7

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 101 354 376 334 -41 -11.0

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 77 0 0 0 0 N/A

33 Janitorial Services 18 24 35 38 3 8.8

34 Security Services 35 40 42 54 13 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 28 99 105 6 6.1

40 Other Services and Charges 1,433 1,057 368 1,582 1,214 329.9

41 Contractual Services - Other 316 219 492 276 -216 -43.9

50 Subsidies and Transfers 1,196 2,281 4,815 5,015 200 4.1

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 143 80 81 25 -56 -69.1

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 3,538 4,277 6,467 7,592 1,124 17.4

Total Proposed Operating Budget 9,346 10,318 13,454 14,615 1,162 8.6

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table AA0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Mayor.

Table AA0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMggmmtt..  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 9 15 16 1 0 0 0 0

Financial Management (1050) 67 30 32 1 0 0 0 0

Legal (1060) 87 139 153 14 2 1 1 0

Communication (1080) 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Performance Mgmt (1090) 4 45 46 2 0 0 0 0

No Activity Assigned 290 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMggmmtt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 447755 222299 224466 1188 22 22 22 00

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 0 50 50 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 00 5500 5500 00 00 00 00 00

OOffffiiccee  ooff  TThhee  MMaayyoorr  ((22000000))

Office of The Mayor (2001) 2,035 1,615 2,649 1,035 15 13 15 2

Community Outreach (2002) 507 267 246 -21 5 4 4 0

Neighborhood Action (2003) 569 325 277 -48 4 2 2 0

Boards and Commissions (2004) 260 343 250 -93 4 5 3 -2

Partnerships and Grants (2005) 849 742 765 23 7 8 8 0

Community Affairs (2006) 536 1,179 1,134 -45 6 18 15 -3

Commission For NCS (2007) 2,813 6,005 6,170 164 11 12 12 0

Office of Communications (2008) 644 653 533 -120 7 8 7 -1

Policy and Leg. Affairs (2009) 1,086 815 1,058 242 9 15 15 0

Office of Support Services (2010) 544 597 569 -29 5 6 5 -1

Office of Labor Mgmt (2011) 0 633 667 34 0 8 8 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOffffiiccee  ooff  TThhee  MMaayyoorr  ((22000000)) 99,,884433 1133,,117755 1144,,331199 11,,114444 7733 9999 9944 --55

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 1100,,331188 1133,,445544 1144,,661155 11,,116622 7755 110000 9955 --55

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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The program's 11 activities are:
■ Office of the Mayor - provides leadership,

strategic direction and policy guidance to
EOM, Deputy Mayors, agencies, and citi-
zens so that the District can strengthen chil-
dren, youth, families, and individuals, build
and sustain healthy neighborhoods, promote
economic development, make government
work, and enhance unity of purpose and
democracy;  

■ Office of Support Services - provides opera-
tional support to EOM, Deputy Mayors, the
City Administrator's Office, and the State
Education Office so that they can have the
necessary tools to achieve operational and
programmatic results;  

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of the Mayor is committed to the fol-
lowing programs:

EExxeeccuuttiivvee  OOffffiiccee  ooff  tthhee  MMaayyoorr

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Executive Office of the Mayor programpro-
vides staff support to the Mayor in providing lead-
ership to the government and the community.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $13,174,749 $14,318,738 $1,143,989 8.7

FTEs 98.5 93.5 -5.0 -5.1

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of the Mayor has the following program structure:

Figure AA0-1
Office of the Mayor
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■ Community Outreach - provides communi-
ty outreach to residents of the District of
Columbia through constituent services;  

■ Policy and Legislative Affairs - provides
advice, analysis and assistance to the Mayor
and his Cabinet so that they can successfully
advocate a legislative and policy agenda; 

■ Commission for National and Community
Service - provides National Service, volun-
teer, and other service-related activities to
community members and service organiza-
tions in the District of Columbia so that indi-
viduals can positively impact the D.C. com-
munity through volunteerism and service,
and service organizations can more effective-
ly deliver services by utilizing volunteers and
National Service participants;

■ Partnerships and Grants Development -
provides multi-sector partnerships, capacity
building, grants development support, and
donation authorization services to District
agencies, nonprofit and faith-based service
providers, and the public so that they can
acquire additional grant and other funding
and achieve the citywide goals and neighbor-
hood objectives; 

■ Neighborhood Action - provides strategic
planning, agency and community coordina-
tion, education, and Citizen Summit services
to the residents and agencies so that the resi-
dents can be more aware and engaged in gov-
ernment operations and the citywide priori-
ties can be achieved; 

■ Boards and Commissions - provides candi-
dates, reviews, monitoring, processing, and
education services to the Mayor, the Council
and residents so that they can have effective
and efficient boards and commissions by
appointing members who fulfill their respon-
sibilities, reflect the diversity of the commu-
nity, are qualified and knowledgeable, and
serve with integrity; 

■ Communications - provides media relations,
public information, agency communication
review and coordination, and emergency pre-
paredness response services to the public,
media, and District government so that they
understand and are supportive of the admin-
istration's vision, policies and actions;

■ Community Affairs - provides external
affairs coordination, outreach, advocacy, and
policy development to all constituents of
D.C. so that they can be engaged and have
ownership in the District;  and

■ Labor Management Program - provides
Labor Management program training, con-
sulting, and support to District agencies so
that they can proactively and collaboratively
resolve workplace issues.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities for the Executive
Office of the Mayor program are included in
Table AA0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Office of the Mayor
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Building

Partnerships and Democracy
Manager(s): Alfreda V. Davis, Chief of Staff
Supervisor(s): Anthony A. Williams, Mayor

Measure 1.1:  Percent change in residents engaged in
setting priorities and partnering to achieve them
through citizen summits and forums

Fiscal Year

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Target 12 12 12 -15 N/A

Actual 13 -16 - - -
Note: Measure reports annual data but the major events that contribute
to this goal are held biannually so a significant decrease should have
been projected for FY 2005 instead of a steady increase.  FY 2008 target
is dependent on how next administration engages citizens and so is
omitted. (2/17/06)

Measure 1.2:  Percent change in local non-profits
receiving grant application technical assistance and
training to build civic capacity and sustain government

Fiscal Year

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Target 20 20 5 5 5

Actual 84 0 - - -
Note: The FY 2005 target should have been adjusted to account for the
significant gain in FY 2004.  (2/17/06)
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Measure 1.3:  Percent change in volunteers engaged
through Serve D.C.

Fiscal Year

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Target 10 10 10 10 10

Actual -12 34 - - -
Note: Measure wording and targets changed (5/2004).

Measure 1.4:  Percent of LSDBE contracting target
achieved

Fiscal Year

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual 109 106 - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support to achieve operational and
programmatic results.  This program is standard
for all Performance-Based Budgeting agencies.
More information about the Agency
Management program can be found in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Alfreda V. Davis, Chief of Staff
Supervisor(s): Anthony A. Williams, Mayor

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $228,795 $246,380 $17,585 7.7

FTEs 1.5 1.5 0.0 0.0

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

Fiscal Year

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency’s financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency’s executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year’s end.  

Measure 2.2:  Cost of Risk

Fiscal Year

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 2.3:  Percent of Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

Fiscal Year

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 77.8 - - -

Measure 2.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
achieved

Fiscal Year

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 83.33 60 - - -



Office of the Mayor

A-27

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial
Operations program is to provide comprehen-
sive and efficient financial management services
to and on behalf of District agencies so that the
financial integrity of the District of Columbia is
maintained.  This program is standard for all
Performance-Based Budgeting agencies.  More
information about the Agency Financial
Operations program is in the Strategic Budgeting
chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoossaall  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $50,000 $50,000 $0 0.0

FTEs N/A N/A N/A N/A
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will be developed.  In accordance with that
plan, the following milestones will be
reached:
- By FY 2007, 10 percent of the District’s

agency documents will be stored in accor-
dance with industry standards;

- By FY 2007, 60 percent of District regu-
lations will be available online; and

- Beginning in 2006 and continuing each
year through 2008, there will be an over-
all annual increase of 10 percent in the
number/percentage of documents avail-
able online.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $4,294,333, an increase
of $53,114, or 3.7 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $4,241,219.  There are 29.0
FTEs, a decrease of 3.0 FTEs or 9.4 percent from
FY 2006.

((BBAA00))

Office of the Secretary 
www.os.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $2,987,107 $4,241,219 $4,294,333 1.3
FTEs 23.0 32.0 29.0 -9.4

The mission of the Office of the Secretary is to provide protocol,
ceremonial, legal, community grant funding, and public records
management services to the Mayor, District government agen-
cies, notaries public, and charitable/nonprofit organizations so
that they can better serve the District's statutory, economic/com-
munity development, and information needs.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ By FY 2007, the office will develop a cost-

reimbursement schedule and plan for the
phased implementation of that schedule that
addresses a balanced cost-sharing scheme and
accounts for annual increases in fees charged
by the Office of the National Archives.  In
accordance with the plan, the following mile-
stones will be reached:
- Beginning in 2007 and continuing

through 2008, there will be an overall
annual increase of 10 percent in the num-
ber/percentage of documents available
online; and

- By FY 2007, 10 percent of the District’s
agency documents will be stored in accor-
dance with industry standards.

■ By FY 2007, 100 percent of agency functions
will be reviewed and an information technol-
ogy/automation and physical storage plan

Office of the Secretary
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GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds.  The proposed budget is
$3,878,432, an increase of $53,114, or 1.4 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$3,825,318.  There are 27.0 FTEs, a decrease of
3.0 FTEs , or 10.0 percent from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $244,513 and 2.1 FTEs in per-

sonal services for the Executive Management
activity;

■ A decrease of $204,455 in contractual ser-
vices based on anticipated office support
being lower as a result of the Naylor Court
facility for the Library of Government
Information activity;

■ A decrease of $133,908 in Other
Services and Charges for the Executive
Management activity;

■ A decrease of $125,000 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental for the Records
Management activity;

■ A decrease of $95,487 and 0.9 FTE in per-
sonal services for the Regulations activity;

■ A decrease of $45,000 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental for the Executive
Management activity;

■ A decrease of $37,822 in Other Services and
Charges for the International Relations and
Protocol activity;

■ A decrease of $5,500 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental for the Regulations
activity;

■ A decrease of $5,000 in Supplies and
Materials for the Regulations activity;

■ A decrease of $5,000 in Supplies and
Materials for the Ceremonial Services
activity;

■ A decrease of $5,000 in Supplies and
Materials for the Notary Commissions
activity;

■ A decrease of $4,322 in Supplies and
Materials for the International Relations and
Protocol activity;

■ An increase of $160,258 in personal services
for base salary increases, step increases, and
increases in fringe benefits;

■ An increase of $138,397 in fixed costs in var-
ious commodities.  For details on fixed costs

changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);

■ An increase of $105,000 transferred from
the Office of the City Administrator to
fully fund 2.0 FTEs in the Records
Management activity;

■ An increase of $105,000 transferred from
the Office of the City Administrator to
fully fund 2.0 FTEs in the Archival
Administration activity;

■ An increase of $54,541 in Other Services
and Charges for the Notary Commissions
activity;

■ An increase of $224 in Supplies and
Materials for the Executive Management
activity;

■ An increase of $175 in Supplies and
Materials for the Notary Authentications
activity;

■ An increase of $175 in Supplies and
Materials for the Records Management
activity;

■ An increase of $175 in Supplies and
Materials for the Archival Administration
activity;

■ An increase of $175 in Supplies and
Materials for the Library of Government
Information activity; and 

■ In addition, the proposed budget
includes one-time funding of $400,000
for an increase in the International
Relations and Protocol program to fund
Emancipation Day.  

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $415,901, no change from the FY
2006 approved budget of $415,901.  There are
2.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.   
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Funding by Source
Tables BA0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of the Secretary.

Table BA0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Fund 2,404 2,492 3,825 3,878 53 1.4

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 260 364 416 416 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 2,664 2,856 4,241 4,294 53 1.3

Private Funds

Private Grant Fund 28 -2 0 0 0 N/A

Private Donations 0 83 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Private Funds 28 80 0 0 0 N/A

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 75 50 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Intra-District Funds 75 50 0 0 0 N/A

Gross Funds 2,768 2,987 4,241 4,294 53 1.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table BA0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 21 23 30 27 -3 -10.0

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 1 0 2 2 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 22 23 32 29 -3 -9.4

Total Proposed FTEs 22 23 32 29 -3 -9.4
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table BA0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group
level (Object Class level). 

Table BA0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 1,322 1,501 1,898 1,992 93 4.9

12 Regular Pay - Other 110 7 0 0 0 0.0

13 Additional Gross Pay 16 27 50 0 -50 -100.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 235 229 299 303 4 1.3

15 Overtime Pay 0 1 0 0 0 0.0

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 1,683 1,767 2,248 2,295 47 2.1

20 Supplies and Materials 62 25 46 28 -18 -39.7

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 14 24 10 87 77 756.1

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 30 37 29 40 11 36.9

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 79 13 750 769 19 2.6

33 Janitorial Services 33 7 7 39 32 449.6

34 Security Services 8 8 8 11 3 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 15 21 13 -8 -38.9

40 Other Services and Charges 610 740 600 871 271 45.1

41 Contractual Services - Other 229 290 330 126 -204 -61.9

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 19 62 191 15 -176 -92.1

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 1,085 1,221 1,994 1,999 6 0.3

Total Proposed Operating Budget 2,768 2,987 4,241 4,294 53 1.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table BA0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Secretary

Table BA0-4

FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMggmmtt..  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned -3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 29 27 28 1 0 0 0 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 106 110 114 4 1 1 1 0

Financial Management (1050) 17 7 8 0 0 0 0 0

Risk Management (1055) 13 14 14 0 0 0 0 0

Legal (1060) 45 58 60 2 1 1 1 0

Fleet Management (1070) 64 65 67 2 0 1 1 0

Communication (1080) 53 53 54 2 0 1 1 0

Customer Service (1085) 14 15 15 1 0 0 0 0

Performance Mgmt. (1090) 7 7 8 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMggmmtt..  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 334455 335577 337700 1133 22 44 44 00

EEsscchheeaatteedd  EEssttaatteess  FFuunndd  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000011))

Escheated Estates (1100) 128 52 54 2 16 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    EEEEPP  ((11000011)) 112288 5522 5544 22 1166 11 11 00

IInntteerrnnaattiioonn  RReellaattiioonnss  &&  PPrroottooccooll  ((11000022))

International Relations & Protocol (1200) 109 206 567 361 1 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    IIRRPP  ((11000022)) 110099 220066 556677 336611 11 11 11 00

CCeerreemmoonniiaall  SSeerrvviicceess  ((11000033))

Ceremonial Services (1300) 179 188 184 -4 0 3 3 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    CCeerreemmoonniiaall  SSeerrvviicceess  ((11000033)) 117799 118888 118844 --44 00 33 33 00

OOffffiiccee  ooff  DDooccuummeennttss  &&  AAddmmiinn..  IIssssuuaannccee  ((11000044))

Regulations Activity (1400) 108 300 217 -83 0 4 3 -1

D.C. Register (1401) 358 436 423 -13 0 2 2 0

Admin. Issuances (1402) 173 187 194 7 0 3 3 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OODDAAII  ((11000044)) 663399 992244 883344 --9900 00 88 77 --11

(Continued on next page).
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Expenditure by Program
Table BA0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Secretary.

Table BA0-4

FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

NNoottaarryy  CCoommmmiissssiioonn  &&  AAuutthheennttiiccaattiioonnss  ((11000055))

Notary Commissions (1500) 107 161 217 56 2 2 2 0

Notary Authentications (1501) 104 126 130 4 0 2 2 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNCCAA  ((11000055)) 221100 228877 334477 6600 22 44 44 00

Office of Public Records (1006)

Records Management (1600) 104 409 491 82 1 5 5 0

Archival Admin. (1601) 92 110 219 109 0 2 2 0

Libarary of Govt. Info. Activity (1602) 382 441 240 -201 0 2 2 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOffffiiccee  ooff  PPuubblliicc  RReeccoorrddss  ((11000066)) 557777 996600 995511 --99 11 99 99 00

EExxeeccuuttiivvee  MMggmmtt..  ((11000077))

Exec. Mgmt (1700) 799 1,258 977 -280 1 2 0 -2

SSuubbttoottaall::    EExxeeccuuttiivvee  MMggmmtt..  ((11000077)) 779999 11,,225588 997777 --228800 11 22 00 --22

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 00 1100 1100 00 00 00 00 00

PPaayyrroollll  DDeeffaauulltt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((99998800))

NNoo  AAccttiivviittyy  AAssssiiggnneedd 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPaayyrroollll  DDeeffaauulltt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((99998800)) 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 22,,998877 44,,224411 44,,229944 5533 2233 3322 2299 --33

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of the Secretary is committed to the
following programs:

EEsscchheeaatteedd  EEssttaatteess  FFuunnddss

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $51,926 $53,743 $1,817 3.5

FTEs 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Escheated Estates Funds program provides
grant funding to District-based nonprofit organi-
zations so that they can provide vital services to
poor and needy District residents in a timely
manner.  

The program's one activity is:
■ Escheated Estates - provides grant funding to

the District-based nonprofit organizations so
that they can provide vital services to poor and
needy District residents in a timely manner.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Escheated
Estates program are included in Table BA0-4.

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of the Secretary has the following program structure:

Figure BA0-1
Office of the Secretary
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Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Escheated Estates Fund
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Danita R. Andrews, Special

Assistant for Operations
Supervisor(s): Patricia Elwood, Secretary of the

District of Columbia

Measure 1.1: Percent of EEF applications processed
within 60 days or within statutory timeframes, whichev-
er is shorter

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 50 75 75 75

Actual 25.71 - - -

IInntteerrnnaattiioonnaall  RReellaattiioonnss  aanndd  PPrroottooccooll

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The International Relations and Protocol program
provides liaison and outreach services to the diplo-
matic and international community, the District
community as a whole, the Mayor, and the District
Council so that they can bridge relationships and
create cultural ties to build tourism, the regional
economy, community/social health, and overall
prominence.

The program's 1 activity is:
■ International Relations and Protocol - pro-

vides liaison and outreach services to the
diplomatic and international community, the
District of Columbia community as a whole,
the Mayor, and the District Council so that
they can bridge relationships and create cul-
tural ties to build tourism, the regional econ-
omy, community/social health, and overall
prominence.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the
International Relations and Protocol program
are included in Table BA0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $206,093 $567,487 $361,394 175.4

FTEs 1.1 1.1 0.0 0.0

Key Result Measures
Program 2:  International Relations and
Protocol
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Protocol Officer position vacant 
Supervisor(s): Patricia Elwood, Secretary of the

District of Columbia

Measure 2.1:  Percent of requests for courtesy visits
and meetings responded to

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 91.38 - - -

CCeerreemmoonniiaall  SSeerrvviicceess

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Ceremonial Services program provides cer-
emonial document services to individuals, busi-
nesses, organizations, and federal and state gov-
ernment agencies across the United States so that
they can have their activities and events recog-
nized by the Mayor in a timely manner and/or
have the Mayor participate in their
activities/events.

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Ceremonial Services - provides ceremonial

document services to individuals, businesses,
organizations, and federal and state govern-
ment agencies across the United States so that
they can have their activities and events rec-
ognized by the Mayor in a timely manner
and/or have the Mayor participate in their
activities/events.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Ceremonial
Services program are included in Table BA0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $187,782 $184,212 -$3,570 -1.9

FTEs 3.1 3.1 0.0 0.0
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Key Result Measures
Program 3:  Ceremonial Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Betty Akers, Chief, Ceremonial

Services Unit
Supervisor(s): Patricia Elwood, Secretary of the

District of Columbia

Measure 3.1:  Percent of requests for ceremonial docu-
ments responded to by request date

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -
Note:  FY 2005 and 2006 targets increased from 90 and 95 to 100 percent
at the request of the agency (5/2004).

OOffffiiccee  ooff  DDooccuummeennttss  aanndd  AAddmmiinniissttrraattiivvee
IIssssuuaanncceess

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Office of Documents and Administrative
Issuances program provides technical, profes-
sional, and other legal services to the Mayor,
District agencies, and the general public so that
they can give and/or have official notice of all
proposed and adopted legal mandates.  

The program's 3 activities are:
■ Regulations - provides regulations review

and compilation services to citizens world-
wide so that they can be informed of all legal
requirements of the District of Columbia in
a format that is accurate, complete, timely,
and user friendly;

■ D.C. Register - provides review and techni-
cal assistance services to District executive
and independent agencies so that they can be
in compliance with editorial standards and
legal requirements of the District of
Columbia's Administrative Procedure Act,
implementing regulations, and the District of
Columbia Documents Act of 1978; and

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $923,576 $833,970 -$89,606 -9.7

FTEs 7.6 6.7 -0.9 -11.8

■ Administrative Issuances - provides profes-
sional and technical assistance services to the
Mayor and executive agencies so that they
can implement major policies and programs
and make appointments in a timely manner
to foster the activities and operations of the
District government.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Office of
Documents and Administrative Issuances pro-
gram are included in Table BA0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 4:  Office of Documents and
Administrative Issuances
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Arnold Finlayson, Administrator,

Office of Documents and Administrative 
Issuances

Supervisor(s): Patricia Elwood, Secretary of the
District of Columbia

Measure 4.1: Percent of regulations
researched/reviewed/updated/compiled annually

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 33 35 40 40

Actual 50 - - -

Measure 4.2: Percent of rulemaking notices reviewed
in time for publication in the D.C. Register

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 - - -

Measure 4.3: Percent of Mayor's orders/memoranda
drafted and/or reviewed within 24 hours of submission

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 85 85 85

Actual 99.47 - - -
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NNoottaarryy  CCoommmmiissssiioonnss  aanndd  AAuutthheennttiiccaattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Notary Commissions and Authentications
program provides commissioning and authenti-
cation services to private individuals and busi-
nesses so that they can become notaries publics in
a timely and compliant manner and have their
documents authenticated in a user friendly and
timely manner.  

The program's 2 activities are:
■ Notary Commissions - provides applications

processing and notary licensing services to
individuals and businesses so that they can
become District notaries publics in a timely
and compliant manner; and

■ Notary Authentication - provides country of ori-
gin and notary signature verification and District
seal services to individuals and businesses so that
they can have their documents authenticated in a
user friendly and timely manner.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Notary
Commissions and Authentications program are
included in Table BA0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 5: Notary Commissions and
Authentications
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Rosslyn P. Brown, Notary

Authentications Officer
Supervisor(s): Patricia Elwood, Secretary of the

District of Columbia

Measure 5.1:  Percent of completed notary applications
processed within 60 days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 65 75 80 80

Actual 100 - - -
Note:  FY 2005 target decreased from 100 to 65 percent at the request of
the agency. 

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $286,620 $346,793      $60,173       21.0

FTEs 4.1 4.1 0.0 0.0

Measure 5.2: Percent of documents authenticated with-
in the same business day

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 80 80

Actual 100 - - -
Note:  FY 2005 and 2006 targets increased from 80 and 82 to 100 percent
at the request of the agency (5/2004).

OOffffiiccee  ooff  PPuubblliicc  RReeccoorrddss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Office of Public Records (OPR) program
provides archives and records management ser-
vices to District government agencies and the
public so that they can gain access to records in
the custody of the OPR to conduct the business
of the government and the public. 

The program's 3 activities are:
■ Record Management - provides temporary

records management services to the District
government agencies and the public so that
they can have timely access to temporary
records stored in the District record center;

■ Archival Administration - provides historical
records management services to District gov-
ernment agencies and the public so that they
can have timely access to historical records
stored in the District archives; and

■ Library of Governmental Information - pro-
vides publication management services to
District government agencies and the public
so that they can have timely access to publi-
cations stored in the District Records Center.  

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Office of
Public Records program are included in Table
BA0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $960,383 $951,004         -$9,379       -1.0

FTEs 9.2 9.2 0.0 0.0
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Key Result Measures
Program 6:  Office of Public Records
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Clarence Davis, Public Records

Administrator
Supervisor(s): Patricia Elwood, Secretary of the

District of Columbia

Measure 6.1: Percent of new temporary records avail-
able for access to DC government agencies and the
public at the Records Center within 10 working days
after receipt

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 25 30 35 35

Actual 100 - - -
Note:  FY 2005 target decreased from 35 to 25 percent at the request of
the agency.

Measure 6.2: Percent of new historical records avail-
able for access to DC government agencies and the
public at the Archival Center within 10 working days
after receipt

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 25 30 35 35

Actual 88.39 - - -
Note:  FY 2005 target decreased from 35 to 25 percent at the request of
the agency.

Measure 6.3: percent of agency record retention sched-
ules reviewed and approved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 25 30 35 35

Actual 100 - - -
Note:  FY 2005 target decreased from 35 to 25 percent at the request of
the agency.

EExxeeccuuttiivvee  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,257,508 $977,286 -$280,222 -22.3

FTEs 2.1 0.0 -2.1 -100.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Executive Management program provides
oversight services for select commissions, legal
appeals services, and official signatory services for
the Mayor, the residents of the District and gov-
ernment employees so that they can foster good
will, exercise their legal rights, and have legal
authority for documents. 

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Executive Management - provides oversight

services for select commissions, legal appeals
services, and official signatory services for the
Mayor, the residents of the District and gov-
ernment employees so that they can foster
good will, exercise their legal rights, and have
legal authority for documents.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Executive
Management program are included in Table
BA0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 7:  Executive Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Arnold Finlayson, Administrator of

Documents and Administrative Issuances
Supervisor(s): Patricia Elwood, Secretary of the

District of Columbia

Measure 7.1: Percent of legal appeals (FOIA) rendered
within statutory response times

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 10 10 10 10

Actual 10.53 - - -
Note: FY 2005 target decreased to 10 from 25.



FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan

A-40

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support to the agency so that it has
the necessary tools to achieve operational and
programmatic results.  More information about
the Agency Management program can be found
in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 8:  Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): Patricia Elwood, Secretary of the

District of Columbia

Measure 8.1: Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 8.2: Percent of the Mayor’s Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 63 63 63 63

Actual 29.6 - - -

Measure 8.3: Percent of Key Result Measures Achieved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70

Actual 84.6 - - -

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $357,331 $369,838 $12,507 3.5

FTEs 4.4 4.4 0.0 0.0

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Financial Operations program pro-
vides financial support to the agency so that they
have the necessary tools to achieve operational
and programmatic results.  This program is stan-
dard for all Performance-Based Budgeting agen-
cies.  More information about the Agency
Management program can be found in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
pprrooggrraamm  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee
FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvoolluummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $10,000 $10,000 $0.0 0.0

FTEs N/A N/A N/A N/A
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(CCWW00)

Customer Service Operations
http://oca.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $968,704 $1,048,422       $1,057,727 0.9
FTEs  11.0 11.1 11.0 0.0

The mission of Customer Service Operations (CSO) is to build
a District government infrastructure in which customer satisfac-
tion and feedback are priorities, driving operational improve-
ments and service delivery.
The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:

Sustain responsiveness to constituent calls,
written correspondence, and requests for ser-
vices, as evidenced by:

■ 95.0 percent of correspondence will be
responded to within 48 hours as assessed by
the Quality Assurance program;

■ 100.0 percent of phones with voicemail capa-
bility will meet the District’s standards;

■ 90.0 percent of callers to call centers will reach
an operator within 2.5 minutes; and

■ 95.0 percent of voicemail messages are
responded to within 24 hours.

Ensure frontline contacts are handled with
the highest level of professionalism and cus-
tomer service, as evidenced by:

■ 95.0 percent of the District’s main operators
provide customer service that is rated as good
or excellent in courtesy, knowledge, etiquette,
and overall impression;

■ 80.0 percent of walk-in contacts provide cus-
tomer service that is rated as good or excellent
on courtesy, knowledge, etiquette, and overall
impression.

■ 100.0 percent of Manager Supervisory
Service employees, customer service business
partners and 85.0 percent of frontline
employees with customer contact will have
performance clauses in their evaluations; and 

■ 100.0 percent of frontline employees partici-
pating in customer service training; and estab-
lish a customer service certification program
for District employees.

Maintain reliable entry points to government
services, as evidenced by:

■ 100.0 percent of agencies providing direct
customer contact will utilize interpretation
service on phone lines;

■ 100.0 percent of agencies providing direct
customer contact will have translation services
available; and

■ 10.0 percent increase in District scheduled
services that can be requested on-line.

http://oca.dc.gov
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $1,057,727,  an increase
of $9,306 or 0.9 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $1,048,422.  There are 11.0
FTEs, a decrease of 0.1 FTE, or less than 1 per-
cent from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds. The proposed budget is $362,727,
an increase of $9,306 or 2.6 percent over the FY
2006 approved budget of $353,421.  There are
4.0 FTEs, an increase of 2.2 FTEs or 122.2 per-
cent over FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $500 for supplies in the

Information Technology activity of the
Agency Management program;

■ A decrease of $11,103 in fixed costs (tele-
phone) in the Information Technology activ-
ity of the Agency Management program.  For
details on fixed costs changes by commodity
for this agency, please see Appendix A in this
book (Volume 2 of the FY 2007 Proposed
Budget and Financial Plan);

■ A net increase of $94,413 for personal ser-
vices in various activities and programs pri-
marily due to the 4 percent nonunion pay
increase and the promotion of 3 FTEs to new
grades; and

■ A decrease of $73,504 in Other Services and
Charges ($58,504) and equipment ($15,000)
in the Customer Service activity of the
Customer Service program to fund pay
increases for nonunion employees and adjust-
ments to fringe benefits.

■ A redirection of 2.2 FTEs from Intra-District
funds to correct an error in the FY 2006
approved budget.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt
The proposed budget is $695,000, representing
no change from the FY 2006 budget.  There are
7.0 FTEs, a decrease of 2.3 FTEs or 24.7 percent
from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A redirection of $16,752 from personal ser-

vices in the Customer Service  program to
Other Services and Charges, contractual ser-
vices and equipment. 

■ A redirection of 2.2 FTEs to Local funds to
correct an error in the FY 2006 approved
budget.

Funding by Source
Tables CW0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for Customer Service
Operations.

Table CW0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 2,285 361 353 363 9 2.6

Total for General Fund 2,285 361 353 363 9 2.6

Intra-District Funds 1 608 695 695 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 1 608 695 695 0 0.0

Gross Funds 2,286 969 1,048 1,058 9 0.9

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table CW0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level).

Table CW0-3
FY2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 729 202 210 317 107 51.2

12 Regular Pay - Other 796 353 336 312 -25 -7.3

13 Additional Gross Pay 5 8 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 289 74 111 106 -5 -4.5

15 Overtime Pay 10 -6 0 0 0 N/A

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 1,829 632 657 736 78 11.8

20 Supplies and Materials 15 9 11 10 -1 -4.8

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 9 0 0 0 0 0.0

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 29 43 35 24 -11 -13.7

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 5 0 0 0 0 0.0

33 Janitorial Services 5 0 0 0 0 0.0

34 Security Services 8 3 0 0 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 85 76 106 81 -25 -23.1

41 Contractual Services - Other 247 187 225 198 -27 -12.1

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 52 19 15 10 -5 -33.3

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 457 337 391 323 -68 -17.5

Total Proposed Operating Budget 2,286 969 1,048 1,058 9 0.9   

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table CW0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 39 3 2 4 2 122.2

Total for General Fund 39 3 2 4 2 122.2

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 0 8 9 7 -2 -24.7

Total for Intra-District Funds 0 8 9 7 -2 -24.7

Total Proposed FTEs 39 11 11 11 0 -0.9
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Expenditure by Program
Table CW0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for Customer Service
Operations.

Table CW0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands) DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss

CChhaannggee CChhaannggee
AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  

PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 207 142 245 103 2 2 4 2

Information Technology (1040) 55 46 34 -12 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 226622 118888 227799 9911 22 22 44 22

CCuussttoommeerr  SSeerrvviiccee  ((22000000))

Quality Assurance (0100) 113 242 198 -44 0 0 0 0

Correspondence (0200) 241 204 136 -68 3 2 2 0

Customer Service (0300) 354 415 445 30 6 7 5 -2

SSuubbttoottaall::    CCuussttoommeerr  SSeerrvviiccee  ((22000000)) 770077 886611 777799 --8822 99 99 77 --22

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 996699 11,,004488 11,,005588 99 1111 1111 1111 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and Customer Service Operations has the following program structure:

Figure CW0-1
Customer Service Operations

PPrrooggrraammss
The Customer Service Operations is committed
to the following programs:

CCuussttoommeerr  SSeerrvviiccee
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $860,879 $779,140 -$81,739 -9.5

FTEs 8.8 7.0 -1.8 -20.5
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PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn  
The Customer Service program provides leader-
ship and strategic direction to agency representa-
tives in pursuit of District-wide service delivery
improvement by: facilitating discussions to
ensure complete understanding of service stan-
dards and performance expectations; structuring
meeting discussions to heighten awareness of ser-
vice improvement measures; potential service
solutions, and improvement opportunities; fos-
tering a collaborative, team approach to gain
buy-in and agency participation in the overall
improvement objective; seizing opportunities to
provide exposure and maximize networking
opportunities to both internal and external
resources in pursuit of improved performance
results; and to impart and facilitate District-wide
campaigns and initiatives to render further
improvement of service delivery results.

The program’s 3 activities are:
■ Quality Assurance – to assist the Mayor in

holding agencies accountable for rapid, visi-
ble improvements in service delivery.
Agencies are responsible for improved tele-
phone service delivery in their respective
agencies; 

■ Correspondence Unit – to ensure govern-
ment is responsive when contacted in writ-
ing; and

■ Customer Service – to ensure frontline con-
tacts are delivered with the highest level of
professionalism and customer service by pro-
viding general and agency specific/cus-
tomized customer service training.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Customer
Service program are included in Table CW0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Customer Service Operations.
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Yvonne McManus, Chief of Staff,

Customer Service Operations; Ursula 
Ferguson, Correspondence Management

Officer
Supervisor(s): Kelly Valentine, Director

Measure 1.1: Percent of correspondence that will be
responded to within 48 hours as assessed by the
Quality Assurance program

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 96 95 95 95

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 1.2 Percent of voicemail messages responded
to within 24 hours

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95 95

Actual N/A - - -
Note: FY 2005 and 2006 targets decreased from 100 to 95 percent at the
request of the agency (5/2004).

Measure 1.3:  Percent of phones with voicemail capa-
bility that meet the District's standards

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 1.4:  Percent of callers to District call centers
that reach an operator within 2.5 minutes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 95 95 95

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 1.5:  Percent of District's main operators that
provide customer service that is rated as good or
excellent in courtesy, knowledge, etiquette and overall 

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95 95

Actual N/A - - -

Measure 1.6:  Percent of walk-in contacts that provide
customer service that is rated as good or excellent in
courtesy, knowledge, etiquette and overall impression

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 85 90 90 90

Actual N/A - - -



Measure 1.7: Percent of MSS employees with customer
service performance clauses in their evaluations

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A- - -

Measure 1.8:  Percent of frontline employees that partici-
pate in the certified customer service training program

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  Measure appeared as 1.9 in FY 2005 March budget.

Measure 1.9:  Percent of customer contact agencies that
provide interpretation services

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A - - -
Note: Measure appeared as 1.10 in FY 2005 March budget

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides oper-
ational support and the required tools to achieve
operational and programmatic results.  More
information about the Agency Management pro-
gram can be found in the Strategic Budgeting
chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Agency Management.
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): ): Yvonne McManus, Chief of Staff,

Customer Service Operations
Supervisor(s): Kelly Valentine, Director

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $187,543 $278,588 $91,045 48.5

FTEs 2.3 4.0 1.7 73.9

Customer Service Operations
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Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 N/A

Actual N/A - - -
This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or replaced
with an alternative measure of an agency’s financial management.
Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency’s executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year’s end

Measure 2.2: Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A - - -
Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in cooperation
with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final baseline
figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06

Measure 2.3:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 N/A

Actual N/A - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy’’ss  pprrooggrraamm,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..
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(AE0)

Office of the City Administrator
www.oca.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066  FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000055
Operating Budget $110,550,562 $173,880,337 $152,221,492 -12.5
FTEs 79.0 107.0 96.0 -10.3

■ By FY 2007, the District's delivery of core
services will reach the 80th percentile of oper-
ational effectiveness as determined by cus-
tomer satisfaction surveys and agency strate-
gic result goals. 

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $152,221,492, a
decrease of $21,658,845, or 12.5 percent from
the FY 2006 approved budget of $173,880,337.
There are 96.0 FTEs, a decrease of 11.0 FTEs or
10.3 percent from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$10,673,277, an increase of $1,773,276, or 19.9
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$8,900,001.  There are 72.5 FTEs, a decrease of
5.5 FTEs or 7.1 percent from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $1,000,000 in the Victim

Services activity in the Deputy Mayor for
Public Safety and Justice program to expand
shelters for victims of domestic violence;

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ By FY 2007, the Office of the City

Administrator will integrate nine citywide
initiatives for operational support into all
mayoral agency strategic business plans and
operations.  Agencies will attain at least 80.0
percent of goals for each initiative:
- Risk management;
- Neighborhood services;
- Customer service;
- Labor relations and partnerships;
- Performance management;
- Financial management;
- Local Small Disadvantaged Business

Enterprises (LSDBE);
- Emergency preparedness; and
- Legislative responsiveness.

■ By FY 2007, all District agencies will develop
performance-based budgets and justify mid-
year changes to the plans based on the results
that will or will not be achieved.  All account-
ability tools will be customized to reflect per-
formance-based plans; and 

Office of the City Administrator
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The mission of the Office of the City Administrator is to provide
direction, guidance, and support to District agencies on behalf of
the Mayor so that they can achieve their strategic goals.

http://www.oca.dc.gov
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■ An increase of $256,789 in personal services
in various programs, mainly due to the
nonunion and legal services pay raises, fringe
benefits adjustment, and step increases;

■ A decrease of $171,192 and 2.0 FTEs in per-
sonal services in the Medicaid Provider
Reform activity in the Deputy Mayor for
Children, Youth, Families, and Elders pro-
gram for a reduction of two program ana-
lysts;

■ A decrease of $157,7779 and 2.0 FTEs in
personal services in the Strategic Planning
and Performance Management activity in the
City Administrator program for a reduction
of two program analysts;

■ A decrease of $80,336 and 1.0 FTE in per-
sonal services in numerous activities in the
Deputy Mayor for Operations program for a
reduction of a special assistant;

■ A decrease of $510,564 in Other Services in
various programs; 

■ A decrease of $50,898 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan); 

■ An increase of $5,867 in Contractual
Services in various programs based on the 2.3
percent inflationary increase; 

■ A decrease of $9,154 in supplies in various
programs primarily due to anticipated
requirements in the Deputy Mayor for
Public Safety and Justice program; 

■ A decrease of $9,461 in equipment in various
programs primarily due to anticipated
requirements in the Deputy Mayor for
Public Safety and Justice program;

■ An increase of $1,000,000 in the Agency
Oversight and Support activity in the
Deputy Mayor for Children, Youth,
Families, and Elders program for a Youth
Strategy/Youth at Risk program; and

■ An increase of $500,000 in the Community
Outreach/Constituent Services activity of the
Office of City Administrator program for
DC Vote, which supports District of
Columbia voting rights education and out-
reach.

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $8,150,529, a decrease of $9,010,802,
or 52.5 percent from the FY 2006 approved bud-
get of $17,161,331.  There are 1.3 FTEs, an
increase of 0.3 FTE, or 26.0 percent over FY
2006.  

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is:
■ A decrease of $9,010,802 in the Victim

Services activity in the Deputy Mayor for
Public Safety and Justice program due to a
decrease in anticipated revenue from the
Crime Victim's Assistance Fund; and   

■ An increase of 0.3 FTE to support Victim
Services.

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunnddss
Federal Grants. The proposed budget is
$132,726,038, a decrease of $14,509,286, or 9.9
percent from the FY 2006 approved budget of
$147,235,324.  There are 15.2 FTEs, a decrease
of 5.8 FTEs, or 27.4 percent from FY 2006.  

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:  
■ A decrease of $13,465,906 in Homeland

Security grants in the Office of Homeland
Security activity in the Deputy Mayor for
Public Safety and Justice program; and

■ A decrease of $1,043,380 and 5.8 FTEs for
all remaining federal grants in the Deputy
Mayor for Public Safety and Justice program
based on projected available funds.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt
Intra-District Funds. The proposed budget is
$671,648, an increase of $87,967, or 15.1 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$583,681.  There are 7.0 FTEs, no change from
FY 2006.

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is:
■ An increase of $87,967 due to higher per-

sonal services costs for current Memoranda
of Understanding.  
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Funding by Source
Tables AE0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of the City
Administrator.

Table AE0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 6,627 8,256 8,900 10,673 1,773 19.9

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 0 2,796 17,161 8,151 -9,011 -52.5

Total for General Fund 6,627 11,052 26,061 18,824 -7,238 -27.8

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 9,737 20,012 0 0 0 N/A

Federal Grant Funds 28,553 78,387 147,235 132,726 -14,509 -9.9

Total for Federal Resources 38,290 98,398 147,235 132,726 -14,509 -9.9

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 2,486 1,100 584 672 88 15.1

Total for Intra-District Funds 2,486 1,100 584 672 88 15.1

Gross Funds 47,402 110,551 173,880 152,221 -21,659 -12.5

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table AE0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 69 73 78 73 -5 -7.1

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 0 0 1 1 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 69 73 79 74 -5 -6.6

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 12 1 21 15 -6 -27.4

Total for Federal Resources 12 1 21 15 -6 -27.4

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 3 5 7 7 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 3 5 7 7 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 84 79 107 96 -11 -10.3
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table AE0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table AE0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 4,056 3,812 6,094 3,805 -2,289 -37.6

12 Regular Pay - Other 1,748 2,211 1,427 3,567 2,139 149.9

13 Additional Gross Pay 220 199 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 965 963 1,285 1,213 -72 -5.6

15 Overtime Pay 1 0 1 1 -1 -43.7

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 6,990 7,185 8,808 8,586 -222 -2.5

20 Supplies and Materials 131 91 115 92 -23 -19.8

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 25 30 19 30 11 61.4

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc. 221 219 298 229 -69 -23.1

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 13 0 0 0 0 N/A

33 Janitorial Services 12 10 15 16 1 5.1

34 Security Services 21 18 19 25 6 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 3 43 43 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 494 992 1,702 1,674 -28 -1.6

41 Contractual Services - Other 1,154 1,507 2,093 4,276 2,183 104.3

50 Subsidies and Transfers 38,245 100,229 160,697 137,189 -23,508 -14.6

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 95 266 71 61 -10 -13.8

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 40,412 103,365 165,072 143,636 -21,436 -13.0

Total Proposed Operating Budget 47,402 110,551 173,880 152,221 -21,659 -12.5

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table AE0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the City
Administrator.

Table AE0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMggmmtt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 118 167 177 9 2 2 2 0

Training and Employee Devel (1015) 53 24 0 -24 10 0 0 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 0 9 9 0 0 0 0 0

Info. Technology (1040) 0 119 84 -35 0 0 0 0

Financial Services (1050) 90 73 80 7 1 1 1 0

Risk Mgmt (1055) -23 6 0 -6 3 0 0 0

Communications (1080) 0 17 19 2 0 0 0 0

Customer Services (1085) 0 8 33 25 0 0 1 1

Performance Mgmt (1090) 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

No Activity Assigned -369 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMggmmtt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) --110088 442233 440022 --2222 1166 44 44 00

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

ACFO (130F) 0 50 50 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 00 5500 5500 00 00 00 00 00

CCiittyy  AAddmmiinniissttrraattoorr  ((22000000))

Agency Oversight and Support (2005) 1,653 2,092 1,647 -445 4 5 4 0

Comm Outreach/const. Services (2010) 263 222 760 538 1 3 3 0

Strategic Planning and Performance Mgmt (2015) 157 265 111 -154 1 3 1 -2

Labor Relations/collective Barg. (2020) 1,143 1,336 1,564 228 11 15 15 0

Risk Mgmt. (2025) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Neighborhood Serv. (2030) 1,141 1,293 1,219 -74 15 19 19 0

Labor Mgmt. Programs (2040) 270 0 0 0 6 0 0 0

Targeted Improv. Initiatives (2045) 1,200 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

Center For Innov. & Reform (2050) 0 608 534 -74 0 4 4 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    CCiittyy  AAddmmnniissttrraattoorr  ((22000000)) 55,,882288 55,,881177 55,,883344 1177 4400 4499 4477 --22

(Continued on next page).
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Expenditure by Program
Table AE0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the City
Administrator.

Table AE0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

CChhiillddrreenn,,  YYoouutthh,,  FFaamm..  &&  EEllddeerrss  ((33000000))

Agency Oversight and Support (3005) 675 367 1,450 1,084 1 3 4 1

Community Outreach/Const. Services (3010) 430 185 273 88 4 3 3 1

Juvenile Justice Reform Plan (3015) 77 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

HIPPA (3020) -3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Youth Substance Abuse Treatment (3025) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Medicaid Provider Reform (3035) 675 649 502 -148 5 7 5 -2

Information Policy & Technology (3045) 0 562 590 28 0 2 2 0

Service Integration Initiatives (3050) 0 118 101 -16 0 2 2 0

Homelessness & Special Needs Housing (3055) 0 99 103 3 0 1 1 0

Legal and Court Affairs (3060) 0 121 7 -115 0 1 0 -1

SSuubbttoottaall::    CChhiillddrreenn,,  YYoouutthh,,  FFaamm..  &&  EEllddeerrss  ((33000000)) 11,,885533 22,,110000 33,,002255 992255 1111 1199 1177 --22

OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((44000000))

Agency Oversight and Support (4005) 360 236 211 -25 3 2 2 0

Community Outreach/Constituent Serv. (4010) 34 148 125 -23 1 2 2 0

Operational Improvem. Division (4015) 59 139 111 -27 1 2 1 -1

Enforcement Coordination (4025) 0 25 22 -3 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((44000000)) 445533 554488 447700 --7788 55 66 55 --11

PPuubblliicc  SSaaffeettyy  aanndd  JJuussttiiccee  ((55000000))

Agency Oversight and Support (5005) 233 270 295 24 3 3 3 0

Community Outreach/Const. Services (5010) 277 160 134 -26 3 3 2 -1

Emergency Preparedness (5015) 68,534 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Victim Services (5020) 25,504 21,397 13,598 -7,799 0 8 5 -2

Justice Grants Admin. (5025) 6,745 5,735 5,558 -178 1 8 6 -2

Reentry/Community Corrections (5030) 1,232 1,050 0 -1,050 0 1 0 -1

Office of Homeland Security (5040) 0 136,329 122,857 -13,473 0 7 7 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPuubblliicc  SSaaffeettyy  aanndd  JJuussttiiccee  ((55000000)) 110022,,552244 116644,,994422 114422,,444400 --2222,,550011 77 2299 2233 --66

TToottaall::    PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 111100,,555511 117733,,888800 115522,,222211 --2211,,665599 7799 110077 9966 --1111

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Figure AE0-1
Office of the City Administrator

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of the City Administrator has the following pro-
gram structure:

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of the City Administrator is com-
mitted to the following programs:

CCiittyy  AAddmmiinniissttrraattoorr

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The City Administrator program provides and
coordinates cross-agency and targeted improve-
ment initiatives, including integration of strategic

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $5,817,002 $5,834,411 $17,409 0.3

FTEs 49.0 46.7 -2.3 -4.7

policy priorities, budgetary constraints, and oper-
ational capacity to the Deputy Mayors and
District agencies so that they can increase gov-
ernment effectiveness.  

The program’s 6 activities are:
■ Agency Oversight and Support - monitors

agency performance and provides resources
and direction to mayoral agencies so that
they can overcome obstacles and achieve
their strategic goals;

■ Community Outreach/Constituent Services
- provides information and referrals to con-
stituents so that the specific issues they raise are
resolved by the appropriate mayoral agency in
accordance with District customer service
standards;



■ Strategic Planning and Performance
Management - provides performance report-
ing and evaluation services to the Mayor,
Council, Congress, and the general public so
that they can assess the extent to which
District agencies achieve their strategic goals
and performance targets;

■ Neighborhood Services - provides communi-
ty liaisons, strategic assessments, group inspec-
tions, referral and information services, intera-
gency work plans, and follow-ups to District
residents and agencies so that they can resolve
resident prioritized multi-agency problems; 

■ Center for Innovation and Reform (CIR) -
building upon the successes of previous large-
scale government reform efforts, the Mayor
created CIR to serve as the nucleus for the
City's transformation efforts and to institu-
tionalize innovation and excellence; and

■ Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining -
represents the agencies under the personnel
authority of the Mayor in a comprehensive
labor relations and collective bargaining pro-
gram so that they can limit potential liability
and work collaboratively with labor organiza-
tions, which represent the majority of District
employees.

LLaabboorr  RReellaattiioonnss  aanndd  CCoolllleeccttiivvee  BBaarrggaaiinniinngg
SSuummmmaarryy
Per the requirements of the FY 2007 Budget
Submission Requirements Resolution of 2006,
the proposed budget for the requested Labor
Relations and Collective Bargaining activity is as
follows:

The proposed FY 2007 gross funds budget is
$1,563,753, an increase of $227,919, or 17.1 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$1,335,834.  This includes a Local funds increase
of $179,477, or 15.3 percent over FY 2006, and
an Intra-District funds increase of $48,442, or
30.4 percent over FY 2006.  This change is pri-
marily due to step increases, the nonunion 4.0 per-
cent pay increase, and full funding for 5.0 posi-
tions converting to the Legal Services pay sched-
ule.  There are 15.0 FTEs, no change from FY
2006.  For more detailed information regarding
the proposed funding for the Labor Relations and
Collective Bargaining activity, please see Tables
LRCB-1 and LRCB-2.  
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The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the City
Administrator program are included in Table
AE0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 1: City Administrator.
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Robert C. Bobb, Deputy

Mayor/City Administrator
Supervisor(s): Anthony A. Williams, Mayor

Measure 1.1: Percent of agency key result measure tar-
gets achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 80 80 80

Actual 80 73.3 - -
Note:The FY 2005 actual includes data for agencies directly supervised
by the City Administrator, Mayor's Chief of Staff or a Deputy Mayor.

Measure 1.2:  Percent of agencies staying within
budget

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: As noted under the Agency Mangement Program discussion, this
measure needs revision (2/23/06).

Measure 1.3:  Percent of District agencies with
Performance-based budgets

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 97 100 100 100

Actual 80 97 - - -
Note: The original goal was to complete the transition to performance-
based budgeting for 68 agencies no later than the FY 2006 budget cycle
in FY 2005.  With the addition of two agencies that will formulate their
first performance-based budget for the FY 2007 budget cycle in FY 2006,
the percent targets have been adjusted to reflect 70 agencies.  The two
new agencies are the Office of Unified Communications and the
Department of Youth Rehabilitation Services. Measure formerly
appeared as 1.5 in FY 2005 March budget.

Measure 1.4: Percent of Mayor’s Customer Service
Standards met by agencies tested

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual 47 46.7 - - -
Note: Agencies are rated on a quarterly basis.  Although several agen-
cies met 100 percent of the standards in one or more quarterly survey
during FY 2005, no single agency met all of the Mayor’s standards all
year long.
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Table LRCB-2 
Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining
FFYY  22000077  PPrrooppoosseedd  IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett,,  bbyy  CCoommppttrroolllleerr  SSoouurrccee  GGrroouupp
(whole dollars)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full time 0 0 136,010 0 -136,010 -100.0

12 Regular Pay - Other 0 0 0 178,222 178,222 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 0 0 23,123 29,353 6,230 26.9

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 0 0 159,133 207,575 48,442 19.6

41 Contractual Services – Other 0 42,283 0 0 0 N/A

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 0 78,303 0 0 0 N/A

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 0 120,586 0 0 0 N/A

Total Operating Budget 0 120,586 159,133 207,575 48,442 30.4

Table LRCB-1
Labor Relations and Collective Bargaining
FFYY  22000077  PPrrooppoosseedd  LLooccaall  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett,,  bbyy  CCoommppttrroolllleerr  SSoouurrccee  GGrroouupp
(whole dollars)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full time 518,351 424,124 944,809 617,543 -327,266 -34.6
12 Regular Pay - Other 242,769 381,639 0 483,696 483,696 N/A
13 Additional Gross Pay 44,026 21,727 0 0 0 N/A
14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 128,209 134,210 159,107 180,478 21,371 13.4
15 Overtime Pay 16 2 0 0 0 N/A
Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 933,371 961,702 1,103,916 1,281,717 177,801 16.1

20 Supplies and Materials 1,711 14,954 15,345 15,698 353 2.3
40 Other Services and Charges 3,643 35,348 45,675 46,727 1,052 2.3
70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 184 10,169 11,765 12,036 271 2.3
Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 5,538 60,471 72,785 74,461 1,676 2.3

Total Operating Budget 938,909 1,022,173 1,176,701 1,356,178 179,477 15.3
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Measure 1.5:  Percent reduction of citywide Cost of Risk

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - --
Note: As noted under the Agency Management Program discussion, this
measure needs revision (2/23/06).

DDeeppuuttyy  MMaayyoorr  ffoorr  CChhiillddrreenn,,  YYoouutthh,,  FFaammiilliieess,,
aanndd  EEllddeerrss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Deputy Mayor for Children, Youth,
Families, and Elders program provides coordina-
tion and mediation of autonomous health and
human service agency relationships toward
rebuilding and strengthening the human service
safety net so that agencies can improve the health
and social status of the residents of the District of
Columbia.  

The program’s 7 activities are:
■ Agency Oversight and Support - monitors

agency performance and provides resources
and direction to Children, Youth, Families,
and Elders cluster agencies so that they can
overcome obstacles and achieve their strategic
goals;

■ Community Outreach/Constituent Services
- provides information and referrals to con-
stituents so that the specific issues they raise
are resolved by the appropriate Children,
Youth, Families, and Elders cluster agency in
accordance with District customer service
standards;

■ Medicaid Public Provider Reform - provides
oversight and project coordination to
Medicaid public providers so that they can
increase billing efficiency;

■ Information Policy and Technology - pro-
vides oversight and training for citywide
Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act implementation, liaisons
with the Office of the Chief Technology

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,100,446 $3,025,279 $924,833 44.0

FTEs 19.0 17.0 -2.0 -10.5

Officer in the development of a single point
of entry "Safe Passages" information sys-
tem, and develops information-sharing
confidentiality and privacy guidelines;

■ Service Integration Initiatives - provides
oversight and development of large-scale,
multi-agency program initiatives designed to
provide seamless delivery of coordinated ser-
vices to vulnerable populations;

■ Homelessness and Special Needs Housing -
provides oversight and liaison to the spec-
trum of housing and supportive services to
homeless and special needs populations,
from emergency shelter and assistance to
transitional, supportive, and permanent sup-
portive/affordable housing; and

■ Legal and Court Affairs - tracks implemen-
tation of court consent decrees and exit plans,
provides legislative analysis, and serves as liai-
son to D.C. Family Court, the Mayor's
Office of Policy and Legislation, and the
Office of Attorney General.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Deputy
Mayor for Children, Youth, Families, and
Elders program are included in Table AE0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Children, Youth, Families, and
Elders
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Strengthening

Children, Youth, Families, and Elders
Manager(s): Brenda Donald Walker, Deputy

Mayor for Children, Youth, Families, and
Elders

Supervisor(s): Robert C. Bobb, Deputy
Mayor/City Administrator

Measure 2.1:  Percent of cluster agency key result mea-
sure targets achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 80 80 80

Actual 88 69.9 - - -
Note: The FY 2004 actual does not include the measures from the
Department of Health that are currently under review
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Measure 2.2:  Percent of cluster agencies staying with-
in budget

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: As noted under the Agency Management Program discussion, this
measure needs revision. (2/23/06)

Measure 2.3:  Percent of eligible children served by the
OECD placed in subsidized child care facilities

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 40 40 40 40 40

Actual 40 47.79 - - -

Measure 2.4:  Percent of case managed women in
Wards 5,6,7, and 8 who entered prenatal care in the
first trimester of pregnancy

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 78 75 75 75

Actual N/A 78 - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2005.  FY 2006-2007 targets are reduced from
78 to 75 percent in anticipation of a possible reduction in the grant fund-
ing this initiative (3/8/05).

Measure 2.5: Percent of DPR's 17 child development
facilities that maintain national accreditation

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 85 90 90 90 90

Actual 95 94.12 - - -

Measure 2.6:  Percent of seniors who seek employment
that are placed in jobs

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 35 20 26 26 26

Actual 46 41.42 - - -

Measure 2.7:  Percentage of children in need of MH
services that receive MH services

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 3 4 5 5 5

Actual 3 3.3 - - -

Measure 2.8:  Percent of investigations in compliance
with 30 day investigation requirement

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 75 80 80 80

Actual 54 60.84 - - -

DDeeppuuttyy  MMaayyoorr  ffoorr  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Deputy Mayor for Operations program pro-
vides direction and support to agencies in the
Operations cluster so that they can better serve
District residents who seek direct services and
District agencies reliant on the administrative ser-
vices provided by supply line agencies.

The program’s 4 activities are:
■ Agency Oversight and Support - monitors

agency performance and provides resources
and direction to Operations cluster agencies
so that they can overcome obstacles and
achieve their strategic goals;

■ Community Outreach/Constituent Services
- provides information and referrals to con-
stituents so that the specific issues they raise
are resolved by the appropriate Operations
cluster agency in accordance with District cus-
tomer service standards;

■ Operational Improvements Division - pro-
vides guidance and support to District agen-
cies using conventional management consult-
ing techniques and business process reengi-
neering so that they can direct a higher quali-
ty of services; and

■ Enforcement Coordination - provides assis-
tance to District agencies in modifying regu-
lations to ensure compliance with the D.C.
Code and cross-trains agency personnel for
effective enforcement and enhanced regulato-
ry oversight so that they can promote clean,
healthy, and safe neighborhoods through
increased inter-agency cooperation.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Deputy Mayor
for Operations program are included in Table
AE0-4.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $547,816 $469,643 -$78,173 -14.3

FTEs 6.0 5.0 -1.0 -16.7
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Key Result Measures
Program 3: Operations
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Herbert R. Tillery, Deputy Mayor

for Operations
Supervisor(s): Robert C. Bobb, Deputy

Mayor/City Administrator

Measure 3.1:  Percent of cluster agency key result mea-
sure targets achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 80 80 80

Actual 75.64 75 - - -

Measure 3.2:  Percent of cluster agencies staying with-
in budget

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: As noted under the Agency Management Program discussion, this
measure needs revision (2/23/06).

Measure 3.3:  Percent of drivers' services visits com-
pleted within 50 minutes or less

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 85 85 85 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2005.  FY 2005 data not provided by agency.
(2/23/06).

Measure 3.4:  Percent change in the difference
between the original construction schedule and actual
delivery

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A -10 -10 -10 -10

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: FY 2005 data not provided by agency (2/23/06).

Measure 3.5:  Percent of DPW and DDOT scheduled
services completed within established timeframes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 85 87 90 90 90

Actual 83.85 86.9 - - -

Measure 3.6:  Small purchase average cycle time (days)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 8 7.5 7.5 7.5 6

Actual 8.2 9.8 - - -
Note: FY 2007 target increased from 6 to 7.5 days at agency request
(2/28/2006).

Measure 3.7: Percent of eligible employees with a per-
formance evaluation completed ontime

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 85 85 81 81 81

Actual 95 N/A - - -
Note: FY 2006 target decreased from 90 to 81 percent at request of DC
Office of Personnel to account for the increasing number of employees
utilizing the Performance Management Program (PMP) performance plan
and evaluation system.  FY 2005 data not provided by agency (2/23/06).

Measure 3.8:  Percent of traffic signals repaired in 24
hours

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 85 85 85 85 85

Actual 89 93.92 - - -

DDeeppuuttyy  MMaayyoorr  ffoorr  PPuubblliicc  SSaaffeettyy  aanndd
JJuussttiiccee

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Deputy Mayor for Public Safety and Justice
program provides direction, guidance, and sup-
port to the District's public safety agencies to
develop and lead interagency public safety pro-
grams to improve the quality of life in the
District's neighborhoods. 

The program’s 5 activities are:
■ Agency Oversight and Support - monitors

agency performance and provides resources
and direction to Public Safety and Justice
cluster agencies so that they can overcome
obstacles and achieve their strategic goals;

■ Community Outreach/Constituent Services
- provides information and referrals to con-

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $164,941,578 $142,440,324 -$22,501,254 -13.6

FTEs 29.0 23.0 -6.0 -20.7
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stituents so that the specific issues they raise are
resolved by the appropriate Public Safety and
Justice cluster agency in accordance with
District customer service standards;

■ Victim Services - develops an effective
District-wide response to victims by: identi-
fying gaps in service; building cooperative
relationships with District agencies and vic-
tim services groups; providing funding to
non-government and government service
providers; and building an infrastructure to
address the needs of crime victims so that
they receive needed support and services after
their victimization; 

■ Justice Grants Administration - receives and
accounts for Department of Justice federal
grants and provides resources to government
and nongovernmental organizations so that
they can support the District's public safety
and justice strategic goals; and 

■ Homeland Security - provides resources,
direction, planning, and coordination to
local, regional, and federal government and
private sector partners so that the District
government is resourced and operationally
ready to respond to an emergency of any size.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Deputy
Mayor for Public Safety and Justice program are
included in Table AE0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 4: Public Safety and Justice
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Building Safer

Neighborhoods
Manager(s): Edward Reiskin, Deputy Mayor for

Public Safety and Justice
Supervisor(s): Robert C. Bobb, Deputy

Mayor/City Administrator

Measure 4.1:  Percent of cluster agency key result mea-
sure targets achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 80 80 80

Actual 73 71.4 - - -

Measure 4.2:  Percent of cluster agencies staying within
budget

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: As noted under the Agency Management Program discussion, this
measure needs revision (2/23/06).

Measure 4.3:  Percent change in DC Code Index violent
crimes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target -10 -10 -10 -10 -10

Actual -13.5 -5.8 - - -

Measure 4.4:  Percent change in DC Code Index 
property crimes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target -10 -10 -10 -10 -10

Actual -13.7 -10.2 - - -

Measure 4.5:  Percent of ALS responses to critical 
medical calls within eight minutes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90 90

Actual 71.8 76.26 - - -

Measure 4.6:  Percent of 911 calls answered within five
seconds

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 95 95 97.5

Actual 87.3 94.1 - - -
Note: FY 2007 target reduced from 97.5 percent to 95 at agency request
2/8/2006.

Measure 4.7: Percent of Department of Homeland
Security (DHS) funds obligated with subgrants awarded
within the appropriate timetable

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 80 80 80 80

Actual 80 85 - - -
Note: DHS grant guidance requires that the State Administrative Agent (SAA)
shall obligate not less than 80 percent of the total grant program amounts to
local units of governments or identified urban area jurisdictions.  Funding deci-
sions for the Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) projects are made by the
National Capital Region (NCR) Senior Policy Group (SPG) and are implemented
by the SAA.  The ability of the SAA to meet the 80 percent target for UASI pass-
through is contingent upon timely decisions made by the SPG.  The Deputy
Mayor for Public Safety and Justice is the designated SAA for all DHS grant
funds awarded to the District of Columbia and the NCR, which consists of the
District of Columbia; Counties of Montgomery and Prince George’s (MD);
Counties of Arlington, Fairfax, Prince William, and Loudon (VA); Cities of Falls
Church, Manassas, Manassas Park, Fairfax, and Alexandria (VA).  Grant funds
include, but are not limited to, the State Homeland Security Grant Program
(SHSGP) funds for the District and UASI funds for the NCR.
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Measure 4.8: Percent of autopsy reports on homicide
cases completed within 60 days

Fiscal Year
22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 60 70 80 80 80

Actual 47 71.57 - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 5: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Dana Bryson, Chief of Staff, Office

of the City Administrator
Supervisor(s): Robert C. Bobb, Deputy

Mayor/City Administrator

Measure 5.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency’s financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency’s executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year’s end.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $423,495 $401,835 -$21,660 -5.1

FTEs 4.0 4.3 0.3 7.5

Measure 5.2: Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation (3/10/06).

Measure 5.3: Percent of the Mayor’s Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 52.3 - - -

Measure 5.4: Percent of Key Result Measures Achieved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 82.61 68.18 - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial Operations
program is to provide comprehensive and effi-
cient financial management services to and on
behalf of District agencies so that the financial
integrity of the District of Columbia is main-
tained.  More information about the Agency
Financial Operations program can be found in
the Strategic Budgeting Chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy’’ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $50,000 $50,000 $0 0.0

FTEs N/A N/A N/A N/A



((RRKK00))

D.C. Office of Risk Management
www.orm.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $1,647,522 $2,365,472 $2,067,403 -12.6
FTEs 23.0 35.0 29.0 -17.1

D.C. Office of Risk Management
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■ Reduce by 20 percent Indemnification and
Medical expenses by FY 2007;

■ Develop a comprehensive Return to Work
Program for injured District of Columbia
employees; and 

■ Reduce by 40 percent fraudulent Disability
Compensation claims by FY 2008.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $2,067,403, a decrease
of $298,069, or 12.6 percent from the FY 2006
approved budget of $2,365,472.  There are 29.0
FTEs, a decrease of 6.0 FTEs, or 17.1 percent
from FY 2006.

The mission of the D.C. Office of Risk Management
(DCORM) is to provide risk identification, analyses, control and
financing direction, guidance, and support to District agencies
so that they can minimize the cost of risk.

This includes the cost of retained losses, risk control costs, net
transferred risks, and administrative costs.  DCORM plans to
accomplish this by systematically identifying and analyzing
exposures to risk, selecting, and implementing appropriate risk
control strategies and prudently financing anticipated and
incurred losses into a District-wide risk management program.
The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Institutionalize risk management as a regular

District-wide and agency-specific function;
■ Systematize the identification and analysis of

District-wide and agency-specific exposures
to risk;

■ Minimize the likelihood and severity of loss-
es, through effective safety and security risk
control strategies;

■ Formalize the philosophy, policies, and pro-
cedures for financing identified risks and
incurred losses;

■ Finalize established rules, policies and proce-
dures to ensure the efficient management of
the District’s Disability Compensation
Program;

http://www.orm.dc.gov
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Table RK0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 19 13 29 29 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 19 13 29 29 0 0.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 0 0 6 0 -6 -100.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 0 0 6 0 -6 -100.0

Total Proposed FTEs 19 13 35 29 -6 -17.1

Funding by Source
Tables RK0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding  and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Risk
Management.

Table RK0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 1,801 1,258 1,865 1,567 -298 -16.0

Total for General Fund 1,801 1,258 1,865 1,567 -298 -16.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 5 389 500 500 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 5 389 500 500 0 0.0

Gross Funds 1,807 1,648 2,365 2,067 -298 -12.6

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds.  The proposed budget is $1,567,403, a
decrease of $298,069, or 16.0 percent from the FY
2006 approved budget of $1,865,472.  There are
29.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget are: 
■ A net decrease of $261,021 across various pro-

grams in Regular Pay - Continuing Full Time to
correspond with personal services requirements,
historical expenditure patterns, and adjustments
for salary lapse;

■ A net decrease of $40,520 in Fringe Benefits
across various program areas, to correspond
with personal services requirements and his-
torical expenditure patterns;

■ An increase of $36,938 in fixed costs for vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of the
FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table RK0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level).  

Table RK0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 1,040 1,151 1,820 1,559 -261 -14.3

12 Regular Pay - Other 138 22 0 0 0 N/A

13 Additional Gross Pay 7 1 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 185 200 273 232 -41 -14.8

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 1,371 1,373 2,093 1,791 -302 -14.4

20 Supplies and Materials 38 15 30 10 -21 -68.3

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 33 30 21 28 7 30.4

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 12 31 25 49 24 94.2

33 Janitorial Services 0 10 15 16 1 8.5

34 Security Services 13 15 18 23 5 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 24 44 44 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 47 79 39 76 37 94.5

41 Contractual Services - Other 257 36 20 30 10 50.2

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 35 34 60 0 -60 -100.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 436 275 273 276 3 1.3

Total Proposed Operating Budget 1,807 1,648 2,365 2,067 -298 -12.6

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

■ An increase of $36,989 in other services and
charges spread across various activities and
programs;

■ An increase of $10,045 in contractual ser-
vices in the Financial Management activity of
the Agency Management program;

■ A decrease of $20,500 for supplies and
materials in the Agency Management
program; and

■ A decrease of $60,000 for equipment in the
Agency Management program due to one-
time equipment purchases in FY 2006.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt
Intra-District Funds. The proposed budget is
$500,000, no change from FY 2006.  There are
no FTEs funded by Intra-District sources, a
decrease of 6.0 FTEs, or 100 percent from FY
2006. 
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DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
CCoonnttrrooll  CCeenntteerr//RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy  CCeenntteerr FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

OOffffiiccee  ooff  RRiisskk  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((00001100))

Office of Risk Management (1000) 1,648 0 0 0 13 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOffffiiccee  ooff  RRiisskk  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((00001100)) 11,,664488 00 00 00 1133 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 11,,664488 00 00 00 1133 00 00 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Control Center and Responsibility Center, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.

Expenditure by Program
Table RK0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by Control Center and Responsibility Center for the
D.C. Office of Risk Management.

Table RK0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Control Center and Responsibility Center
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd

No Activity Assigned 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd 1144 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

OOffffiiccee  ooff  RRiisskk  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((00001100))

Office of Risk Management (1000) 1,634 0 0 0 13 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOffffiiccee  ooff  RRiisskk  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((00001100)) 11,,663344 00 00 00 1133 00 00 00

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned 0 855 0 -855 0 10 0 -10

Personnel (1010) 0 0 137 137 0 0 6 6

Training and Development (1015) 0 0 12 12 0 0 0 0

Labor Relations (1017) 0 0 11 11 0 0 0 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 0 0 53 53 0 0 1 1

Property Management (1030) 0 0 173 173 0 0 0 0

Info Tech (1040) 0 0 18 18 0 0 1 1

Financial Management (1050) 0 0 64 64 0 0 0 0

Expenditure by Program
Table RK0-5 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the D.C. Office of Risk
Management.

Table RK0-5
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

(Continued on next page).
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Expenditure by Program
Table RK0-5 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the D.C. Office of Risk
Management.

Table RK0-5
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

Risk Management (1055) 0 0 46 46 0 0 1 1

Legal (1060) 0 0 12 12 0 0 0 0

Fleet Management (1070) 0 0 12 12 0 0 0 0

Communication (1080) 0 0 20 20 0 0 0 0

Customer Service (1085) 0 0 48 48 0 0 1 1

Performance Mgmt (1090) 0 0 12 12 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 00 885555 661188 --223377 00 1100 1100 00

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 0 12 13 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 00 1122 1133 00 00 00 00 00

RRiisskk  IInnddeennttiiffiiccaattiioonn  &&  AAnnaallyyssiiss  ((22000000))

Coordination & Integ. of Armrs (2010) 0 537 538 1 0 7 1 -6

Coordination Dcorm Council (2020) 0 37 38 1 0 1 1 0

Review & Guide Ra Control Commitee (2030) 0 37 38 1 0 1 1 0

Tech. Rm Expertise (2040) 0 46 58 11 0 1 1 0

Riad Training (2050) 0 37 39 1 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  RRiisskk  IInnddeennttiiffiiccaattiioonn  &&  AAnnaallyyssiiss  ((22000000)) 00 669944 771100 1166 00 1100 44 --66

RRiisskk  CCoonnttrrooll  DDiivviissiioonn  ((33000000))

Safety, Sec. Emerg. Planning (3010) 0 39 40 1 0 1 1 0

Compliance Monitoring (3020) 0 34 35 1 0 1 1 0

Risk Control Strategy (3030) 0 39 40 1 0 1 1 0

Reactive Consultation (3040) 0 92 95 3 0 1 1 0

Assessments (3050) 0 100 113 13 0 1 1 0

Training (3060) 0 38 39 1 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  RRiisskk  CCoonnttrrooll  DDiivviissiioonn  ((33000000)) 00 334400 336622 2211 00 55 55 00

RRiisskk  FFiinnaanncciinngg  DDiivviissiioonn  ((44000000))

Claims Examination (4010) 0 285 176 -108 0 7 7 0

Reporting (4020) 0 39 40 1 0 1 1 0

Report Summaries (4030) 0 42 44 1 0 1 1 0

Claims Management (4040) 0 76 81 5 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  RRiisskk  FFiinnaanncciinngg  DDiivviissiioonn  ((44000000)) 00 444422 334411 --110000 00 1111 1111 00

(Continued on next page).
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Expenditure by Program
Table RK0-5 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the D.C. Office of Risk
Management

Table RK0-5
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

RRiisskk  AAddmmiinn..  DDiivviissiioonn  ((55000000))

External Communication (5010) 0 6 6 0 0 0 0 0

COR (5020) 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0

Library (5030) 0 7 7 0 0 0 0 0

Risk Management Inst. (5040) 0 5 5 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    RRiisskk  AAddmmiinn..  DDiivviissiioonn  ((55000000)) 00 2222 2233 11 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 11,,664488 22,,336655 22,,006677 --229988 1133 3355 2299 --66

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of Risk Management is committed to
the following programs:

RRiisskk  IIddeennttiiffiiccaattiioonn,,  AAnnaallyyssiiss  aanndd  CCoonnttrrooll
DDiivviissiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Risk Identification, Analysis and Control
Division (RIAC) program provides guidance to
agency risk management representatives who sys-
tematically identify, measure, analyze, and docu-
ment the Government of the District of

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $693,822 $710,293 $16,471 2.4%

FTEs 9.5 3.6 -5.9 -62.1

Columbia's exposure to risk, thereby creating a
dynamic District risk map that supports defining
an efficient and effective risk management strate-
gy. Some key division functions are:
■ Coordinate with Agency Risk Management

representatives, including systematic identifi-
cation, measurement, analysis, and docu-
mentation of agency/District exposures to
risk;

■ Create and maintain a dynamic District gov-
ernment prioritization risk map, based on
frequency and severity projections of antici-
pated losses;

■ Coordinate the D.C. Risk Management
Council’s agenda and follow-up, including
the agency director's accountability for per-
formance contract risk management require-
ments;

Office of Risk Management 
(RK0)

Risk Identification 
and Analysis 

Division

Risk control 
Division

Agency Financial 
Management

Risk Financing 
Division

Risk Administrative 
Services

Agency 
Management

External 
Communication

Cost of Risk

Library

Risk Management 
Institute

Coordination and 
Integrity of ARMRs

Coordination 
DCORM council

Review and Guide 
RA Control 
Committee

Technical Risk 
Management 
Expertise

RIAC Training

Safety, Security 
and Emergency 
Planning
Compliance 
Monitoring

Risk Control 
Strategy

Reactive 
Consultation

Assessments

Training

Claims Examination

Reporting

Report Summaries

Claims 
Management

Figure RK0-1
D.C. Office of Risk Management

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the D.C. Office of Risk Management has the following 
program structure:
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■ Technical Risk Management Expertise -
provides technical risk management exper-
tise in the implementation or risk manage-
ment plans, especially to agencies with col-
lateral duty risk management representa-
tives. The RIAC investigates occupational
accidents, illnesses, injuries, and fatalities 
to identify present and potential risks,
determine causes, and develop strategies 
to prevent future occurrences.
Recommendations are made to agency
management to eliminate hazards found.

■ RIAC Training - coordinates training to
establish a continuity of operations planning
program for District agencies in order to
proactively protect health, economic, and
social well-being of its workforce, citizens,
and indispensable resources.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Risk
Identification and Analysis program are includ-
ed in Table RK0-5.

Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Risk Identification and Analysis
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):
Manager(s): Monique Labeach Poydras, Chief

of Staff 
Supervisor(s):  Kelly Valentine, Director

Measure 1.1:  Consultative program for safety, security
and contingency planning for emergencies

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 90 95

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007. (3/2006)

Measure 1.2:  Compliance monitoring with risk control
deficiency remediation recommendations

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 163 173

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007.  Targets represent numbers, not percent.
(3/2006)

■ Review and guide agency Risk Assessment
and Control Committee activities relative to
risk management plans;

■ Provide technical risk management expertise
in the implementation of risk management
plans, especially to agencies with collateral
duty risk management representatives;

■ Effectively minimize the probability, frequen-
cy, and severity of accidental losses on a pre-
loss and post-loss basis through a compliance-
monitoring program for safety, security, and
contingency planning for emergencies by all
District agencies;

■ Provide a consultative program for safety,
security and contingency planning for
emergencies;

■ Provide compliance monitoring with risk
control deficiency remediation recom-
mendations;

■ Provide detailed loss analysis, related bench-
marking and risk control strategy research; 

■ Provide an agency-specific risk control con-
sultation, relative to remediation and mitiga-
tion strategies; and

■ Provide regular risk control on-site assess-
ments, relative to safety, physical security, and
operational exposures. 
The program's 5 activities are:

■ Coordination & Integrity of ARMRs - coor-
dinates the work of the Agency Risk
Management Representatives (ARMRs),
including systematic identification, measure-
ment, analysis, and documentation of
agency/District exposure to risk.

■ Coordination DCORM Council - coordi-
nates the D.C. Risk Management
(DCORM) Council agenda and follow-ups,
including the agency director's accountability
for performance contract risk management
requirements. 

■ Review and Guide RA Control Committee -
reviews and guides agency Risk Assessment
and Control Committee (RACC) activities
relative to risk management plans. The pur-
pose of RACC is to maintain a proactive,
comprehensive program of risk assessment
and control for the agency, in cooperation
with the D.C. Office of Risk Management,
that minimizes the frequency, severity and
probability of losses to which the agency is
exposed.
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Measure 1.3:  Detailed loss analysis and related bench-
marking and risk control strategy research

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 192 192

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007.  Targets represent numbers, not percent.
(3/2006)

Measure 1.4:  Agency-specific risk control consultation
relative to remediation and mitigation strategies

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007.  Targets TBD. (3/2006)

Measure 1.5:  Regular risk control on-site assessments,
relative to safety, physical security and operational
exposures

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007. (3/2006)

RRiisskk  CCoonnttrrooll  DDiivviissiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Risk Control Division program effectively
minimizes the probability, frequency, and severity
of accidental losses on a pre-loss and post-loss
basis through a compliance-monitoring program
for safety, security, and contingency planning for
emergencies by all D.C. agencies. Some key divi-
sion functions are:
■ Carry out consultative program for safety,

security and contingency planning for emer-
gencies;

■ Monitor compliance with risk control defi-
ciency remediation recommendations;

■ Conduct detailed loss analysis and related
benchmarking and risk control strategy
research; 

■ Perform agency-specific risk control consulta-
tion relative to remediation and mitigation
strategies; and

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $340,129 $361,599 $21,470 6.3

FTEs 4.5 4.5 0.0 0.0

■ Conduct regular risk control on-site assess-
ments relative to safety, physical security, and
operational exposures. 
The program's 6 activities are:

■ Safety, Security Emergency Planning - pro-
vides training to increase the participant's
knowledge of emergency planning and the fea-
tures of good evacuation floor plans, to include
guidance on how to incorporate the threat of
terrorism (for example, intentional releases of
hazardous materials, use of explosive devices,
or acts of arson) into evacuation planning and
preparedness;

■ Compliance Monitoring - performs compli-
ance monitoring with risk control deficiency
remediation recommendations;

■ Risk Control Strategy - performs detailed loss
analysis and related benchmarking and risk
control strategy research;

■ Reactive Consultation - performs agency-spe-
cific risk control consultation, relative to reme-
diation and mitigation strategies;

■ Assessments - performs regular risk control
on-site assessments, relative to safety, physical
security, and operational exposures; and

■ Training - provides health hazards awareness
training to assist participants with recognizing
potential health hazards in the workplace, and
avoiding, minimizing, controlling, or elimi-
nating them whenever possible.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Risk Control
Division program are included in Table RK0-5.

RRiisskk  FFiinnaanncciinngg  DDiivviissiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Risk Financing Division program profession-
ally anticipates and plans for funding loss pay-
ments and manages the adjudication of claims and
recoveries.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $441,629 $341,367 -$100,262 -22.7

FTEs 10.5 10.5 0.0 0.0
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Some key division functions are:
■ Oversee the Claims Bureau’s management

and processes for adjudicating property, lia-
bility, and disability compensation claims
against the District government;

■ Review claim summaries and management
reports identifying trends and issues for fol-
low up;

■ Cultivate a cooperative relationship with
agencies and Office of the Attorney General
relative to claim management and cost-of-
risk allocation factors;

■ Develop and implement appropriate risk
financing alternatives for identified expo-
sures; and

■ Provide risk management review of contracts,
agreements, and leases to identify risk man-
agement implications.

The program's 4 activities are:
■ Claims Examination - review and manage-

ment of adjudicated disability compensation
claims filed against the District of Columbia;

■ Reporting - development, creation, and dis-
tribution of in-depth claims data to agency
staff to assist in assessing the agencies cost of
risk;

■ Report Summaries - development, creation,
and distribution of summary claims data to
agency staff to assist in assessing the agency's
cost of risk; and

■ Claims Management- District of
Columbia's oversight of the claims adminis-
tration process by third-party administrators.

Key Result Measures
Program 2:  Risk Financing
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):
Manager(s): Karen Sheppard, Disability

Compensation Manager
Supervisor(s):  Kelly Valentine, Director

Measure 2.1:  Oversee Claims Bureau management and
processes for adjudicating property, liability and dis-
ability compensation claims against the District gov-
ernment

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2007. (3/2006)

Measure 2.2:  Review claims summaries and manage-
ment reports identifying trends and issues for follow-up

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2007.  Targets TBD.(3/2006)

Measure 2.3:  Develop and implement appropriate risk
financing alternatives for identified exposures

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 20 30

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2007.  Targets TBD.(3/2006)

RRiisskk  AAddmmiinniissttrraattiivvee  SSeerrvviicceess

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Risk Administrative Services Division pro-
gram enhances service delivery of DCORM
through financial, data, technology, and office
management support services. 

Some key division functions are:
■ Manage Risk Management Information

System and related systems, especially the
Agency System Management Program sys-
tems interface;

■ Maintain the Office of Risk Management
(ORM) website;

■ Execute the cost-of-risk allocation system to
agencies;

■ Maintain the  Management Resource Library;
■ Coordinate Risk Management Training

Institute functions; and
■ Provide financial and administrative support

to ORM including finance, budget, human
resource, and procurement functions.

The program's 4 activities are:
■ External Communication - provides a

monthly newsletter to all District government
employees which provides information and
direction as it relates to the Disability
Compensation Program;

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $22,287 $23,050 $763 3.4

FTEs 0.25 0.15 -0.1 -40.0
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■ Cost of Risk - provides support to District
agencies so that they can minimize the cost of
risk;

■ Library - maintains a risk management/safe-
ty/health resource library for use by all District
employees; and

■ Risk Management Institute - coordinates all
risk management training that supports the
certifications for ARMRs.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Risk
Administrative Services Division program are
included in Table RK0-5.

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 3:  Agency Management.
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):
Manager(s): Monique La Beach Poydras, Chief

of Staff
Supervisor(s):  Kelly Valentine, Director
Measure 3.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000055

Target 5 5 5

Actual - - -

Measure 3.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A

Actual - - -

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $855,251 $618,308 -$236,943 -27.7

FTEs 10.3 10.3 0.0 0.0

Measure 3.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 63 90 90

Actual - - -

Measure 3.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70

Actual - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

The purpose of the Agency Financial
Operations program is to provide compre-
hensive and efficient financial management
services to and on behalf of District agencies
so that the financial integrity of the District
of Columbia is maintained.  More informa-
tion about the Agency Financial Operations
program can be found in the Strategic
Budgeting Chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  ooppeerraattiinngg  aappppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $12,354 $12,786 $432 3.5

FTEs 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
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((BBEE00))

D.C. Office of Personnel
www.dcop.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $11,992,209 $13,544,378 $14,621,612 8.0
FTEs 124.3 137.2 135.9 -0.9

The mission of the D.C. Office of Personnel is to provide com-
prehensive human resource management services to client agen-
cies so that they can strengthen individual and organizational
performance and enable the government to attract, develop, and
retain a highly qualified, diverse workforce.

■ An increase of $125,025 in fixed costs in var-
ious commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan); 

■ An increase of $152,431 in equipment in
various programs primarily to restore the IT
seat management contract removed from the
agency’s FY 2006 budget; 

■ An increase of $117,758 in Other Services
and Charges in various programs primarily
due to IT software purchases, executive
recruitment for the new mayoral administra-
tion, HR training, conference fees, and
memberships; 

■ A decrease of $4,195 in Supplies and
Materials in various programs;

■ A decrease of $272,269 and 2.0 FTEs associ-
ated with the transfer from the Legal Services
activity in the Agency Management program
to the Office of the Attorney General to com-
ply with the Legal Services Amendment Act
of 2005; and

■ A decrease of $9,822 in Contractual Services
in various programs due to reduced antici-
pated expenditures.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Attract, select, and retain top quality

employees;
■ Consistently support high quality perfor-

mance; and
■ Build a professional and effective human

resource management infrastructure.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $14,621,612, represent-
ing an increase of $1,077,234 or 8.0 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $13,544,378.
There are 135.9 FTEs, a decrease of 1.3 FTEs or
0.9 percent from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$11,030,714, an increase of $623,392, or 6.0
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$10,407,323.  There are 105.1 FTEs, a decrease
of 2.0 FTEs, or 1.9 percent from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved
budget are:
■ An increase of $514,464 in personal services

costs in various programs, due to the 4.0 per-
cent nonunion pay increase, step increases,
and career ladder payouts;

D.C. Office of Personnel

A-75

http://www.dcop.dc.gov


FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan

A-76

Special Purpose Revenue Funds.  The proposed
budget is $577,085, an increase of $34,227, or 6.3
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$542,858.  There are 5.8 FTEs, an increase of less
than 0.1 FTE, or 0.3 percent over FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ An increase of $126,579 and less than 0.1

FTE in various programs based on anticipated
revenue for the Defined Benefits Retirement
Program Fund; and

■ A decrease of $92,352 in various programs
based on lower than anticipated revenue for
the Reimbursables From Other Governments
fund.  

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt
The proposed budget is $3,013,813, an increase of
$419,615, or 16.2 percent, over the FY 2006
approved budget of $2,594,198.  There are 25.0
FTEs, an increase of 0.7 FTE, or 2.9 percent over
FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $1,036,408 in the Employee

Support activity in the Benefits and Support
Services program due to an increase in the
Memorandum of Understanding for health
benefits assessment; 

■ An increase of 0.7 in the Policy and Program
Development program for the Memorandum
of Understanding with the Metropolitan
Police Department for performance manage-
ment services.

■ A decrease of $565,301 in various programs
due to a decrease in the Memorandum of
Understanding with the Public Service
Commission;

■ An increase of 0.7 FTE in the Policy and
Program Development program for the
Memorandum of Understanding with the
Metropolitan Police Department for perfor-
mance management services.

■ A decrease of $51,455 in the Employment
Hiring activity in the Personnel Operations
program due to a decrease in the
Memorandum of Understanding with the
Office of Zoning; 

■ A decrease of $23,215 in various programs
due to a decrease in the Memorandum of
Understanding with the Child and Family
Services Agency and the Metropolitan Police
Department; and

■ An increase of $23,178 in various programs
due to an increase in the Memorandum 
of Understanding with the District’s
Department of Transportation.

Funding by Source
Tables BE0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the D.C. Office of
Personnel.

Table BE0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed From Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 8,340 9,016 10,407 11,031 623 6.0

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 195 372 543 577 34 6.3

Total for General Fund 8,534 9,388 10,950 11,608 658 6.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 2,486 2,604 2,594 3,014 420 16.2

Total for Intra-District Funds 2,486 2,604 2,594 3,014 420 16.2

Gross Funds 11,020 11,992 13,544 14,622 1,077 8.0

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Table BE0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 106 100 107 105 -2 -1.9

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 3 6 6 6 0 0.3

Total for General Fund 109 106 113 111 -2 -1.8

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 25 18 24 25 1 2.9

Total for Intra-District Funds 25 18 24 25 1 2.9

Total Proposed FTEs 134 124 137 136 -1 -0.9

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table BE0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level). 

Table BE0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 6,058 5,201 6,501 6,334 -167 -2.6

12 Regular Pay - Other 482 1,410 1,066 1,433 367 34.5

13 Additional Gross Pay 218 120 101 199 98 97.6

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 1,153 1,193 1,226 1,351 125 10.2

15 Overtime Pay 46 83 7 15 8 102.3

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 7,956 8,007 8,901 9,333 431 4.8

20 Supplies and Materials 92 96 103 110 7 6.6

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 142 177 128 170 42 33.1

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 115 159 127 162 35 27.6

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 84 0 0 0 0 N/A

33 Janitorial Services 71 82 90 89 -1 -1.6

34 Security Services 121 121 126 164 38 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 168 233 233 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 291 519 585 744 159 27.2

41 Contractual Services - Other 1,682 2,393 3,176 3,382 205 6.5

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 467 272 74 235 161 216.1

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 3,065 3,985 4,643 5,289 646 13.9

Total Proposed Operating Budget 11,020 11,992 13,544 14,622 1,077 8.0

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table BE0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the D.C. Office of
Personnel.

Table BE0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 406 153 1,435 1,281 4 2 16 14

Training and Employee Development (1015) 35 155 68 -87 0 1 0 -1

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 80 139 0 -139 1 2 0 -2

Property Management (1030) 820 813 911 99 0 1 0 -1

Information Technology (1040) 1,367 1,023 1,448 425 10 11 12 1

Financial Management (1050) 121 181 0 -181 0 1 0 -1

Risk Management (1055) 0 54 0 -54 0 1 0 -1

Legal (1060) 106 274 0 -274 2 2 0 -2

Fleet Management (1070) 3 58 7 -51 0 1 0 -1

Communications (1080) 82 146 97 -50 1 2 1 -1

Customer Service (1085) 428 543 155 -388 6 7 0 -7

Language Access (1087) 0 0 8 8 0 0 0 0

Performance Management (1090) 0 55 8 -47 0 1 0 -1

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAMMPP  ((11000000)) 33,,444488 33,,559933 44,,113366 554433 2244 2299 2299 00

EEmmppllooyyeeee  SSeerrvviicceess  ((11110000))

Employee Support (1110) 2,657 2,681 0 -2,681 27 26 0 -26

Processing and Info Mgt (1120) 746 707 0 -707 19 19 0 -19

SSuubbttoottaall::    EEmmppllooyyeeee  SSeerrvviicceess  ((11110000)) 33,,440033 33,,338888 00 --33,,338888 4466 4455 00 --4455

MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  SSeerrvviicceess  ((11220000))

Employment/Hiring (1210) 2,508 3,205 0 -3,205 29 36 0 -36

Organizational Design and Wkf Planning (1220) 562 750 0 -750 7 10 0 -10

Counseling (1230) 102 216 0 -216 2 3 0 -3

SSuubbttoottaall::    MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  SSeerrvviicceess  ((11220000)) 33,,117722 44,,117711 00 --44,,117711 3388 4488 00 --4488

PPoolliiccyy  aanndd  PPrrooggrraamm  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  ((11330000))

Policy (1310) 600 944 0 -944 6 5 0 -5

Performance Management (1320) 101 10 0 -10 2 0 0 0

Compensation (1330) 1,268 1,438 0 -1,438 9 10 0 -10

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPPPDD  ((11330000)) 11,,996699 22,,339922 00 --22,,339922 1177 1155 00 --1155

(Continued on next page).
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Expenditure by Program
Table BE0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the D.C. Office of
Personnel.

Table BE0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

PPoolliiccyy,,  PPrrooggrraamm  aanndd  PPrrooff..  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  ((22000000))

Policy (2010) 0 0 1,703 1,703 0 0 6 6

Performance Management (2020) 0 0 107 107 0 0 2 2

Employee Relations (2030) 0 0 32 32 0 0 0 0

Employee & Organizational Development (2040) 0 0 159 159 0 0 1 1

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPPPPPDD((22000000)) 00 00 22,,000011 22,,000011 00 00 99 99

PPeerrssoonnnneell  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((22110000))

Employment/Hiring (2110) 0 0 2,621 2,621 0 0 35 35

Processing & Information Management (2120) 0 0 859 859 0 0 17 17

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPeerrssoonnnneell  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((22110000)) 00 00 33,,448800 33,,448800 00 00 5522 5522

BBeenneeffiittss  aanndd  SSuuppppoorrtt  SSeerrvviicceess  ((22220000))

Employee Support (2210) 0 0 3,136 3,136 0 0 30 30

SSuubbttoottaall::    BBeenneeffiittss  aanndd  SSuuppppoorrtt  SSeerrvviicceess  ((22220000)) 00 00 33,,113366 33,,113366 00 00 3300 3300

CCllaassssiiffiiccaattiioonn  ((22330000))

Classification (2310) 0 0 1,356 1,356 0 0 9 9

SSuubbttoottaall::    CCllaassssiiffiiccaattiioonn  ((22330000)) 00 00 11,,335566 11,,335566 00 00 99 99

CCoommppeennssaattiioonn  ((22440000))

Compensation (2410) 0 0 181 181 0 0 2 2

SSuubbttoottaall::    CCoommppeennssaattiioonn  ((22440000)) 00 00 118811 118811 00 00 22 22

SSttrraatteeggiicc  IInniittiiaattiivveess  &&  CCoonnttiinnuuoouuss  IImmpprroo  ((22550000))

Strategic & Organizational Planning (2510) 0 0 234 234 0 0 4 4

Program Design & Implementation (2530) 0 0 97 97 0 0 1 1

SSuubbttoottaall::    SSIICCII  ((22550000)) 00 00 333311 333311 00 00 55 55

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 1111,,999922 1133,,554444 1144,,662222 11,,007777 112244 113377 113366 --11

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Figure BE0-1
D. C. Office of Personnel

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the D.C. Office of Personnel has the following program structure.

PPrrooggrraammss
In FY 2007, the agency will operate under a new
budget structure intended to properly align the bud-
get with current operations.  Since this agency
restructured for FY 2007, no comparison can be
made between the FY 2007 request and the previ-
ous budget years on a program-by-program basis.
However, a gross comparison of the agency's budget
can be made.  This realignment of activities is
reflected in the following program overview.

The Office of Personnel is committed to the fol-
lowing programs:  

PPoolliiccyy,,  PPrrooggrraamm,,  aanndd  PPrrooffeessssiioonnaall
DDeevveellooppmmeenntt

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $2,001,360 $2,001,360 N/A

FTEs 0.0 8.8 8.8 N/A
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PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Policy, Program, and Professional Development
program provides policy development, performance
management, program management, individual and
organization development services to District employees
so that District organizations can operate more produc-
tively by attracting, developing, and retaining employees
who perform at a high quality level.

The program’s 4 activities are:
■ Policy and Programs – provides policy devel-

opment and consultation services to DCOP
staff and agency managers so that they can gain
accurate information on human resource poli-
cies and obtain answers to their questions in a
timely manner;

■ Performance Management - provides perfor-
mance management guidance and assistance
services to District agency managers so that
they can recognize, reward, and hold employ-
ees accountable for meeting and exceeding per-
formance goals and objectives;

■ Employee Relations - supports a range of
activities aimed at identifying and addressing
workforce problems and keeping workers
informed and engaged; and

■ Employee & Organization Development -
designs and delivers workforce development
services to District agencies. 

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities for the Policy, Program, and
Professional Development program are included
in Table BE0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Policy, Program, and Professional
Development
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): Lisa Marin, Director

Measure 1.1:  Percent of PMP employees with a
Performance Plan in place on time

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90 90

Actual 87.09 89.29 - - -

Measure 1.2:  Percent of eligible employees with a per-
formance evaluation completed on time

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 85 85 85 85 85

Actual 79.57 N/A - -

Measure 1.3:  Number of grievances per 100 FTEs
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2007.  FY 2006 will serve as a baseline year to
establish targets for FY 2007-2008. (3/11/06)

Measure 1.4:  Percent of grievances resolved before
passing from management control

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2007.  FY 2006 will serve as a baseline year to
establish targets for FY 2007-2008. (3/11/06)

PPeerrssoonnnneell  OOppeerraattiioonnss  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Personnel Operations program provides ser-
vices and advice to agencies and management in the
areas of personnel actions, recruitment, selection,
and automated system processes so that District
agencies and managers can operate more produc-
tively by attracting and retaining qualified employ-
ees who perform at a high level of efficiency.  

The program’s 2 activities are:
■ Employment/Hiring – provides recruitment,

selection, and placement services to client
agencies so that they can make timely hiring
and placement decisions; and

■ Processing & Information Management -
provides document processing and informa-
tion management services to agencies so that
they can have timely, accurate, and up-to-date
information for making well-informed human
resource decisions.    

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $3,480,074 $3,480,074 N/A

FTEs 0.0 52.3 52.3 N/A
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The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities of the Personnel Operations
program are included in Table BE0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 2:  Personnel Operations
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): Lisa Marin, Director

Measure 2.1:  Average number of calendar days to
complete an external competitive recruitment and
selection process

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2007.  FY 2006 will serve as a baseline year to
establish targets for FY 2007-2008. (3/11/06)

Measure 2.2: Average number of calendar days to com-
plete an internal competitive recruitment and selection
process

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: Average number of calendar days to complete an internal compet-
itive recruitment and selection proces

Measure 2.3:  Employee turnover rate
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2007.  FY 2006 will serve as a baseline year to
establish targets for FY 2007-2008. (3/11/06)

Measure 2.4:  Percent of non-management employees
reporting satisfaction with human resources services

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2007.  FY 2006 will serve as a baseline year to
establish targets for FY 2007-2008. (3/11/06)

Measure 2.5:  Percent of management employees
reporting satisfaction with human resources services

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -

BBeenneeffiittss  aanndd  SSuuppppoorrtt  SSeerrvviicceess

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Benefits and Support Services program
provides advice, guidance, counseling, assistance,
and information to current and prospective
District employees so that they can receive time-
ly and accurate HR information and easy access
to HR services for all benefits.  

The program’s 1 activity is:
■ Employee Support – provides advice, guid-

ance, counseling, assistance, and information
to current and prospective District employees
so that they can receive timely and accurate
knowledge about their employee benefits and
how to access benefit services.  

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the Benefits & Support Services
program are included in Table BE0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 3:  Benefits and Support Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): Lisa Marin, Director

Measure 3.1:  Percent of health benefit terminations
completed within 45 days of separation

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2007.  FY 2006 will serve as a baseline year to
establish targets for FY 2007-2008. (3/11/06)

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $3,135,676 $3,135,676 N/A

FTEs 0.0 29.8 29.8        N/A
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Measure 3.2:  Sick leave utilization rate
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2007.  FY 2006 will serve as a baseline year to
establish targets for FY 2007-2008. (3/11/06).

CCllaassssiiffiiccaattiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Classification program evaluates positions;
establishes and maintains a position classification
program to determine appropriate pay systems,
occupational grouping, and the title and grade of
positions; and advises District management on
position and organizational design. 

The program’s 1 activity is:
■ Classification – provides common jobs, a

salary structure, and technical assistance in
human resource services to District agencies.
This includes consultation and assistance to
District agencies in workforce planning,
developing common jobs and common job
descriptions, and consulting with District
agencies in conducting reorganizations and
realignments.    

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the Classification program are included
in Table BE0-4.  

CCoommppeennssaattiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Compensation program is to
provide recommendations, advice, guidance,
assistance, and information to District manage-
ment for the purposes of establishing and admin-

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $181,392 $181,392       N/A

FTEs 0.0 2.0 2.0        N/A

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $1,355,830 $1,355,830      N/A

FTEs 0.0 9.0 9.0       N/A

istering a competitive total compensation pack-
age for District employees within cost limita-
tions.  Compensation Services also provides
information to employees on District policies,
salary schedules, and general compensation. 

The program’s 1 activity is:
■ Compensation – provides compensation

services to the District so that it can attract
and retain a qualified workforce. 

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the Compensation program are
included in Table BE0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 4:  Compensation
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): Lisa Marin, Director

Measure 4.1:  PeopleSoft HRIS/Payroll System Error
Rate

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2006.  FY 2006-2007 targets to be determined
prior to transmittal of FY 2007 budget to Congress in June. (3/14/06).

SSttrraatteeggiicc  IInniittiiaattiivveess  aanndd  CCoonnttiinnuuoouuss
IImmpprroovveemmeenntt  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Strategic Initiatives and Continuous
Improvement program supports DCOP’s vision
as a world-class human resources organization
through a synergistic approach that coordinates
the achievement of initiatives across its adminis-
trative units and provides for continuous quality
improvement and internal and external auditing
functions.   

The program’s 3 activities are:
■ Strategic & Organization Planning – facili-

tates the agency’s strategic business planning
and change management functions;

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $331,221 $331,221       N/A

FTEs 0.0 5.0 5.0       N/A



■ Continuous Process Improvement – pro-
vides process improvement support services
to DCOP executives, managers, and employ-
ees so that they can achieve organizational
goals; and

■ Program Design and Implementation –
provides program design and implementa-
tion support services to DCOP executives,
managers, and employees so that they can
achieve organizational goals.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities of the Strategic
Initiatives and Continuous Improvement pro-
gram are included in Table BE0-4.  

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 5:  Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): Lisa Marin, Director

Measure 5.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $3,593,313 $4,136,059 $542,746       15.1

FTEs 29.0 29.0 0.0         0.0

Measure 5.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note: Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 5.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 26 - - -

Measure 5.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures
achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 N/A

Actual 84.62 N/A - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee  pprrooppoosseedd
ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss  aaggeennccyy’’ss
pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee
FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvoolluummee..
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((HHDD00))

Human Resources 
Development Fund
www.dc.gov

DDeessccrriippttiioonn FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee  
AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066

Operating Budget $2,080,291 $1,999,811 $2,072,890 3.7
FTEs 8.0 11.0 11.0 0.0

The mission of the Human Resources Development Fund is to
provide training, professional programs, and activities that increase
the knowledge, skills, and competencies of District government
employees, enabling them to provide the highest quality and most
cost-effective services to the residents of the District of Columbia.

■ Have annual employee development plans in
place for 85 percent of agencies under the
authority of the Mayor in FY 2007; and

■ Achieve an 85 percent or higher rating of
employees indicating training helped them
gain knowledge or apply new skills in per-
forming their jobs in FY 2006.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $2,072,890, represent-
ing an increase of $73,079, or 3.7 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $1,999,811.
There are 11.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$2,072,890, an increase of $73,079, or 3.7 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$1,999,811.  There are 11.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

The Human Resources Development Fund con-
sists entirely of the Center for Workforce
Development (CWD).  Mayor's Order 97-75
established CWD within the D.C. Office of
Personnel (see agency BE0) in 1997.  CWD was
created to assist the Director of Personnel in for-
mulating and implementing the District's train-
ing and development policies and programs, as
well as ensuring that District employees are
trained and developed to effectively manage and
perform the work of government.

CWD's budget covers the cost of general
skills training for agencies under the Mayor's per-
sonnel authority.  CWD will also assist in gener-
al skills training for agencies not under the
Mayor's personnel authority and agency-specific
training for all agencies.  The costs of these addi-
tional services will be covered by the agencies.   

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by
achieving the following strategic result goals:
■ Provide training and development courses to

6,000 employees in FY 2007;

http://www.dc.gov
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Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $32,954 in salaries and fringe

benefits to cover step increases and the FY
2006 nonunion 4.0 percent pay raise;

■ An increase of $27,724 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);  

■ An increase of $18,884 in Other Services and
Charges due to increased tuition for employ-
ee training; and

■ A decrease of $6,483 in Supplies and
Materials.

Table HD0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed From Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 9 8 11 11 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 9 8 11 11 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 9 8 11 11 0 0.0

Funding by Source
Tables HD0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Human Resources
Development Fund.

Table HD0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed From Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 931 1,904 2,000 2,073 73 3.7

Total for General Fund 931 1,904 2,000 2,073 73 3.7

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 1,094 -17 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Federal Resources 1,094 -17 0 0 0 N/A

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 53 193 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Intra-District Funds 53 193 0 0 0 N/A

Gross Funds 2,077 2,080 2,000 2,073 73 3.7

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table HD0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table HD0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed From Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 568 522 721 753 32 4.5

12 Regular Pay - Other 0 18 0 0 0 N/A

13 Additional Gross Pay 15 7 9 7 -2 -21.8

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 113 100 147 151 3 2.2

15 Overtime Pay 5 3 3 2 -1 -21.7

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 701 650 880 913 33 3.7

20 Supplies and Materials 36 26 21 15 -6 -30.2

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 46 56 39 52 12 31.1

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 21 38 26 30 4 13.4

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 28 0 0 0 0 N/A

33 Janitorial Services 19 23 28 30 2 6.5

34 Security Services 38 38 33 44 10 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 57 79 79 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 1,083 1,116 829 848 19 2.3

41 Contractual Services - Other 35 55 37 37 0 0.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 72 22 26 26 0 0.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 1,376 1,431 1,120 1,160 40 3.6

Total Proposed Operating Budget 2,077 2,080 2,000 2,073 73 3.7

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Figure HD0-1
Human Resources Development Fund

Expenditure by Program
Table HD0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Human
Resources Development Fund.

Table HD0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--ttiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

HHuummaann  RReessoouurrcceess  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  FFuunndd  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned -17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Human Resources Development Fund (1100) 2,097 2,000 2,073 73 8 11 11 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    HHRRDDFF  ((11000000)) 22,,008800 22,,000000 22,,007733 7733 88 1111 1111 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 22,,008800 22,,000000 22,,007733 7733 88 1111 1111 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Human Resources Development Fund has the following
program structure.
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PPrrooggrraammss
The Center for Workforce Development
(CWD) provides training and professional pro-
grams and activities that increase the knowledge,
skills, and competencies of District government
employees, to enable them to provide the highest
quality and most cost-effective services to the res-
idents of the District of Columbia.  To fulfill this
mission, CWD conducts approximately 700
classes and other professional development pro-
grams annually for employees at all levels of gov-
ernment - including senior executives, middle
managers, supervisors, and front-line employees.

Programs are focused on the following
skill areas: 

- Fundamental Skills;
- Organizational Skills;
- Professional Development;
- Computer Technology Training; 
- Management and Leadership;

Development Program; and
- E-Learning Programs.  

CWD is committed to the following initia-
tives in FY 2007: 
■ Expansion of Online Learning Programs -

In FY 2004, CWD launched an online reg-
istration system.  As technology has
advanced, the latest generation of learning
management system software not only
enables the agency to more efficiently register
and manage employee records, but to also
develop online content.  The agency will
offer a blended menu of learning programs to
include instructor-led classroom training,
self-paced web and interactive web-based
courses, a searchable reference library, just-in-
time job-aids, and on-line mentoring pro-
grams delivered via the web.

■ Agency-Specific Assessment and Training -
CWD will continue to provide agencies with
skilled organizational development staff to
conduct organizational assessments and to
develop customized training programs to
address specific operational and performance
problems identified by agency leaders.
Assistance will be given to individual units
within an agency or entire agencies as needed.

■ Continuing Professional Education and
Certification Programs - In FY 2005, CWD
began awarding credit in the form of contin-
uing education units (CEUs) for all courses
completed by employees.  CEUs are used
nationwide to maintain records of comple-
tion of organized post-secondary education.
For those on management and other profes-
sional career paths, CEUs are widely recog-
nized as evidence of educational attainment
and are accepted by academic institutions
and professional organizations nationwide.
In FY 2007, CWD will pursue accreditation
through the International Association of
Continuing Education and Training for all
CWD courses and establish formal relation-
ships with several area colleges and universi-
ties to accept CWD programs for college
credit that could be used by District employ-
ees seeking to obtain undergraduate and
graduate degrees as well as professional certi-
fication.

Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Provide a wide range of training
and development opportunities to District
government employees.
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Sandra Robinson, Director of

Center for Workforce Development
Supervisor(s): Lisa Marin, Director, Office of

Personnel

Measure 1.1:  Total number of District employees
receiving any type of training through the Center for
Workforce Development

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 2,353 5,446 5,446 6,000 6,000

Actual 6,572 N/A - - -
Note:  FY 2005-2006 targets increased from 4,767 to 5,446 at the agency’s
request (1/10/05).

Measure 1.2:  Employees indicating training helped
them gain knowledge or apply new skills in performing
their jobs

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 75 80 80 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  This KRM is added per agency request (2/13/06).
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(AASS00)

Office of Finance and 
Resource Management
www.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
*Operating Budget $199,166,934 $200,888,456 $242,653,802 20.8
FTEs 41.0 45.0 45.0 0.0

*Includes the central payment of fixed costs on behalf of District agencies.

The mission of the Office of Finance and Resource Management
(OFRM) is to provide sound financial management services to
District agencies.  This means that all financial deliverables are
met while adhering to the highest standards of accountability
and oversight.

■ As the cluster agency for Government
Operations, under the direction of the
Associate Chief Financial Officer, OFRM
will build and maintain partnerships with
client agencies by improving communica-
tions, providing accurate and timely fiscal
information, and developing OFRM staff to
exceed client program and financial needs;

■ OFRM will continue to build the internal
capacity of OFRM financial systems, refine
the closing process and enhance financial
reporting through continued education and
training of OFRM employees; and

■ OFRM will ensure 100.0 percent compli-
ance with the District's Anti-Deficiency Act
by developing financial oversight mecha-
nisms. 

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ By FY 2007, OFRM will conduct bi-annual

financial management workshops to include
budget formulation and fiscal year end clos-
ing for client agencies to promote fiscal
understanding and accountability;

■ By FY 2007, OFRM will provide monthly
fiscal reporting and utility bill payment
analysis on-line for stakeholder review;

■ By FY 2007, OFRM will develop and auto-
mate a fixed cost forecasting system so that
OFRM can provide timely, accurate fixed
cost estimates to District agencies that will
serve as a mechanism to validate forecasting
assumptions;

■ By FY 2007, OFRM will establish an auto-
mated tracking system for monitoring
agency deliverables to include invoices,
MOUs, revenue collections, Intra-District
billing, and grant performance;

Office of Finance and Resource Management
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GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $242,653,802 represent-
ing an increase of $41,765,346, or 20.8 percent
over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$200,888,456.  There are 45.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$8,045,743, a decrease of $1,736,349, or 17.8
percent from the FY 2006 approved budget of
$9,782,092.  There are 41.6 FTEs, a decrease of
1.5 FTEs, or 3.5 percent from FY 2006. 

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $1,971,321 in energy (water) in

the Financial Management program associated
with the transfer-out of fire hydrant fees to
the Department of Public Works;

■ A redirection of $241,721 from equipment
and contractual services to personal services
to fund pay increases for nonunion employ-
ees, additional pay, overtime, and fringe ben-
efits;

■ A net increase of $165,700 for nonpersonal
services in supplies and Other Services and
Charges associated with Microsoft licensing,
postage, maintenance, training fees, and fleet
services;   

■ A net increase of $70,505 in fixed costs for
various commodities.  For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);

■ A net decrease of $1,233 in Other Services
and Charges, and

■ A transfer of 1.5 FTEs from Local funds to
Intra-District funds to support staffing for
fixed costs oversight and audits.

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $3,041,114, an increase of $2,193,601,
or 258.8 percent over the FY 2006 approved
budget of $847,513.  There are no FTEs, no
change from FY 2006.

The change from the FY 2006 approved
budget is:
■ An increase of $2,193,601 associated with

market rates for rent assessed to non-District
agencies by the Office of Property
Management (OPM).  The rent collected
from non-District agencies is recorded as rev-
enue by OFRM.  

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt  FFuunnddss..
The proposed budget is $231,566,945, an
increase of $41,308,094, or 21.7 percent over the
FY 2006 approved budget of $190,258,851.
There are 3.4 FTEs, an increase of 1.5 FTEs, or
78.9 percent over FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $8,483,511 in rent due to

annual lease escalators and a 25 percent
increase in operating expense pass through.
This accounts for increases in rental cost, cost
of facility maintenance, and operations;

■ An increase of $27,007,608 in energy to
account for consumption and facility online
increases;

■ An increase of $5,670,433 in telephone to
account for known landlines, circuits, cell
phones, and requested telephone services;
and

■ An increase of $146,542 and 1.5 FTEs in
personal services to support staffing for fixed
costs oversight and audits. 
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Table AS0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 41 41 43 42 -2 -3.5

Total for General Fund 41 41 43 42 -2 -3.5

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 0 0 2 3 2 78.9

Total for Intra-District Funds 0 0 2 3 2 78.9

Total Proposed FTEs 41 41 45 45 0 0.0

Funding by Source
Tables AS0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Finance and
Resource Management.

Table AS0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 3,603 8,577 9,782 8,046 -1,736 -17.8

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 630 854 848 3,041 2,194 258.8

Total for General Fund 4,233 9,431 10,630 11,087 457 4.3

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 163,539 189,736 190,259 231,567 41,308 21.7

Total for Intra-District Funds 163,539 189,736 190,259 231,567 41,308 21.7

Gross Funds 167,772 199,167 200,888 242,654 41,765 20.8

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table AS0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table AS0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Comptroller Source Group Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 2,532 2,753 3,052 3,305 253 8.3

12 Regular Pay - Other 42 0 0 0 0 N/A

13 Additional Gross Pay 18 0 20 40 20 100.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 427 405 519 629 110 21.2

15 Overtime Pay 1 23 5 10 5 100.0

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 3,019 3,182 3,596 3,983 388 10.8

20 Supplies and Materials 51 36 35 45 10 28.6

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 58,157 71,418 67,867 95,149 27,282 40.2

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 23,382 29,564 26,661 32,341 5,679 21.3

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 82,963 90,540 98,403 106,886 8,484 8.6

33 Janitorial Services 16 14 19 21 2 8.5

34 Security Services 21 20 22 29 7 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 20 55 55 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 144 2,416 3,909 4,065 156 4.0

41 Contractual Services - Other 0 1,932 52 50 -2 -3.3

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 19 24 270 30 -240 -88.9

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 164,753 195,985 197,293 238,670 41,377 21.0

Total Proposed Operating Budget 167,772 199,167 200,888 242,654 41,765 20.8

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table AS0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by Control Center and Responsibility Center for the
Office of Finance and Resource Management.

Table AS0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Control Center and Responsibility Center
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
CCoonnttrrooll  CCeenntteerr  //  RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy  CCeenntteerr FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

OOffffiiccee  ooff  FFiinnaannccee  &&  RReessoouurrccee  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((00001100))

Office of Finance & Resource Mgt. (1130) 196,260 0 0 0 41 0 0 0

OFRM--Accounting (1140) 587 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOFFRRMM  ((00001100)) 119966,,884477 00 00 00 4411 00 00 00

OFRM -- Fixed Costs (0020)

Microsoft Licensing Costs (1160) 2,320 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOFFRRMM  ----  FFiixxeedd  CCoossttss  ((00002200)) 22,,332200 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 119999,,116677 00 00 00 4411 00 00 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Control Center and Responsibility Center, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.
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Expenditure by Program
Table AS0-5 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of Finance
and Resource Management.

Table AS0-5
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 0 25 50 25 0 0 0 0

Training and Employee Development (1015) 0 50 56 6 0 0 0 0

Financial Management (1050) 0 4,016 4,218 202 0 0 1 1

Fleet Management (1070) 0 4 1 -3 0 0 0 0

Customer Service (1085) 0 751 739 -12 0 10 9 -1

OFRM (1100) 199,170 0 0 0 41 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  OOFFRRMM  ((11000000)) 119999,,116677 44,,884477 55,,006644 221188 4411 1100 1100 00

FFiinnaanncciiaall  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((22000000))

Accounting (2100) 0 818 890 72 0 12 12 0

Budget Formulations and Planning (2200) 0 1,127 1,292 166 0 13 13 0

Grants (2300) 0 147 165 18 0 2 2 0

Capital (2400) 0 297 308 11 0 3 3 0

Fixed Cost (2500) 0 192,956 234,392 41,437 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  FFiinnaanncciiaall  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((22000000)) 00 119955,,334455 223377,,004477 4411,,770022 00 3311 3322 00

RReessoouurrccee  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((33000000))

Resource Management (3100) 0 697 543 -154 0 4 4 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  RReessoouurrccee  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((33000000)) 00 669977 554433 --115544 00 44 44 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 119999,,116677 220000,,888888 224422,,665544 4411,,776655 4411 4455 4455 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Program and Activity, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.



Office of Finance and Resource Management

A-97

Expenditure by Program
The Office of Finance and Resource Management has the following program structure:

Figure AS0-1
Office of Finance and Resource Management

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of Finance and Resource Management
is committed to the following programs:

FFiinnaanncciiaall  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Financial Management program provides
financial management services that will enable agen-
cies to accomplish programmatic goals and ensure
financial health and positive recognition of the
agency and the District of Columbia Government.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $195,344,789 $237,046,937 $41,702,148 21.3

FTEs 31.3 31.5 0.2 0.6

The program’s 5 activities are:
■ Accounting - provides accounts payable

(A/P) and accounts receivable (A/R) services
to cluster agencies; ensures that all payments
are made in adherence to the District's Quick
Payment Act in a timely and accurate man-
ner; reconciles all agencies controlled
accounts; and ensures that all collections are
made within the timeframes required and
receipts are deposited within 24 hours;

■ Budget Formulation and Planning - pro-
vides financial analysis, forecasting, reporting,
and assistance in planning for the cluster's
agencies; and oversight and tracking of all
obligations and approval of all commitments;

■ Grants - provides technical assistance to
agencies with federal grant programs and in
receipt of private donations within the clus-



Measure 1.3:  Percentage of Federal Grant draw downs
performed in accordance with the CMIA

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 90 95

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2007 (2/06).

Measure 1.4:  Percent of Intra-District billings
processed on schedule

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95

Actual - - -
Note:  Measure name changed from "Percent of Intra-District payments
processed" at agency request (2/06).

Measure 1.5:  Percentage of Interim and Closing pack-
ages submitted on time

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 12 95 100

Actual - - -
Note:  Measure modified from "Number of monthly closings completed"
and FY 2007 target was modified from number completed to percent
completed (2/06).

Measure 1.6:  Percent of spending plans and FRPs sub-
mitted on time

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2007 (2/06).

Measure 1.7:  Average number of days to process requi-
sitions and purchase orders

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 2 2 2

Actual - - -

RReessoouurrccee  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $697,058 $542,681 -$154,377 -22.1

FTEs 3.8 3.8 0.0 0.0
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ter; to ensure that all grants are monitored,
negating or minimizing the potential of
lapsed grants; to provide timely reprogram-
ming and budget modifications of grant
funding and monitoring of the cash manage-
ment of federal programs;

■ Capital - provides financial management ser-
vices to capital programs for agencies within
the cluster; to ensure that financial assistance
is provided in the budget formulation of the
programs, and that there are accurate spend-
ing plans associated with all projects; and to
monitor and certify that projects have suffi-
cient funding for program deliverables to be
achieved; and  

■ Fixed Cost - provides timely and accurate
billing and payment of fixed costs on behalf
of District government agencies.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Financial
Management program are included in Table
AS0-5.  

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Financial Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s): Mohamed A. Mohamed, Director

of Financial Operations, Office of Finance
and Resource Management

Supervisor(s): Barbara Jumper, Associate Chief
Financial Officer

Measure 1.1:  Percentage of agencies compliant with
the Anti-Deficiency Act

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -
Note: New measure in FY 2006.

Measure 1.2:  Percentage of invoices paid within the
timeframe of the Quick Payment Act

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 90 90

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2007 (2/06).
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PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Resource Management program performs
due diligence analysis to identify financial waste
and abuse and account for the use of all dollars
expended from budgets of client agencies that are
related to fixed costs.

The program’s 1 activity is:
■ Resource Management/Fixed Cost - per-

forms due diligence analysis to identify finan-
cial waste and abuse and account for the use
of all dollars expended from budgets of client
agencies that are related to fixed costs.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activity within the Resource
Management program are included in Table
AS0-5.  

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Resource Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s): Dennis Gill, Director of Resource

Management
Supervisor(s): Barbara Jumper, Associate Chief

Financial Officer

Measure 2.1:  Re-engineer billing process and establish
internal forecasting capability for 4 areas of fixed cost

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 4 4

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure appearing as KRM 2.1 in FY 2007 (2/06).

Measure 2.2:  Conduct cellular phone and landline
inventory audits

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 10 10

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure appearing as KRM 2.2 in FY 2007 (2/06).

Measure 2.3:  Number of financial audits for Utility
Accounts

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 3 3 3

Actual - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.  

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s): Natalie Mayers, Chief

Management Officer
Supervisor(s): Barbara Jumper, Associate Chief

Financial Officer

Measure 3.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5

Actual - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 3.2:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 63 63 63

Actual - - -

Measure 3.3:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70

Actual - - -

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $4,846,609 $5,064,184 $217,575 4.5

FTEs 9.9 9.7 -0.2 -2.0



FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial Plan

A-100

Measure 3.4:  Number of client-based financial man-
agement workshops

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 2 4

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007.

Measure 3.5:  Number of customer satisfaction surveys
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 1 2

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007.

Measure 3.6:  Percent of employees trained
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 95 95

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..
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The mission of the Office of Contracting and Procurement
(OCP) is to provide contracting and procurement services
and personal property management to District agencies, so
that they can have the quality goods and services they need
to accomplish their missions in a timely and cost-effective
manner.

■ Establish an OCP competency-based train-
ing and education workplace learning system
that addresses documented employee skills
gaps, continuing education needs, and career
development activities for all procurement
personnel by the end of 2006.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $14,003,875, represent-
ing a decrease of $638,365 or 4.4 percent from
the FY 2006 approved budget of $14,642,240.
There are 152.0 FTEs, a decrease of 3.0 FTEs or
1.9 percent from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$11,337,095, a decrease of $752,269, or 6.2 per-
cent from the FY 2006 approved budget of
$12,089,364.  There are 128.0 FTEs, a decrease
of 3.0 FTEs or 2.3 percent from FY 2006.

SSttrraatteeggiicc  GGooaallss
■ Award small purchases in 8 days or fewer

(average time) by FY 2007 and in 7.5 days or
fewer by FY 2008;

■ Award 70 percent of Invitation for Bid con-
tracts (under $1 million) in 90 days by FY
2007;

■ Award 75 percent of Request for Proposal
contracts (under $1 million) in 120 days, by
FY 2007;

■ Establish Service Level Agreements by
September 30th with 97 percent of the agen-
cies under OCP's procurement authority by
FY 2007 and with 98 percent by FY 2008;

■ Ensure that 15 percent of contract awards over
$100,000 contain LSDBE subcontracting
plans in FY 2007 and 20 percent in FY 2008;

■ Monitor 100 percent of contracts containing
LSDBE subcontracting plans for compliance;

■ Generate $45,000 in average monthly rev-
enue from proceeds of surplus personal prop-
erty sales by FY 2007; and

(PPOO00)

Office of Contracting 
and Procurement
www.ocp.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $12,776,485 $14,642,240 $14,003,875 -4.4
FTEs 141.0 155.0 152.0 -1.9

http://www.ocp.dc.gov
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Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ An increase of $328,376, in Regular Pay-

other in the Agency Management
($107,232), Contracting ($145,268), and
Public Accountability ($75,876) programs
for new and existing term employees;

■ An increase of $209,250 in the Information
Technology activity of the Agency
Management activity for ServUs computer
refreshes and network support;

■ An net increase of $49,919 in various activi-
ties in the Agency Management program to
fund pay increases and adjustment in fringe
benefits;

■ A redirection of $164,780 and 1 FTE from
the Contracting and Procurement activity to
the Performance Management activity to
realign the Chief Procurement Officer posi-
tion; 

■ A decrease of $191,069 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);

■ A decrease of $650,963 primarily due to the
removal of one-time funding for training in
the Training and Employee Development
activity and the redirection of positions pro-
gram wide to the Contracting program; 

■ A decrease of $430,860 and 3 FTEs from the
transfer-out from various activities' in the
Agency Management program to the Office
of the Attorney General to comply with the
Legal Services Amendment Act of 2005;

■ A decrease of $40,000 in the Contracting
and Procurement activity of the Agency
Management program for supplies to adjust
for projected operational efficiencies; and 

■ A decrease of $26,922 in Regular Pay -
Continuing Full Time in the Public
Accountability activity of the Public
Accountability program to adjust for project-
ed operational efficiencies.

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $883,757, a decrease of $16,244, or 1.8
percent from the FY 2006 approved budget of
$900,001.  There are 5.0 FTEs, no change from
FY 2006.
■ A decrease of $442,000 in the Personal

Property activity of the Personal Property
program due to a redistribution of those
funds into Fixed Costs and Contractual
Services in FY 2007;

■ An increase of $37,878 in personal services
due to known pay raises for union and
nonunion employees in the Post Award activ-
ity of the Contracting program;

■ An increase of $227,694 in Fixed Costs in
various commodities.  For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);

■ An increase of $160,000 in Contractual
Services for personal property disposal and
ongoing business process improvements in
the Personal Property activity of the Personal
Property program; and

■ An increase of $184 in supplies in the
Personal Property activity of the Personal
Property program.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt
The proposed budget is $1,783,023, an increase
of $130,148, or 7.9 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $1,652,875.  There are 19.0
FTEs, no change from FY 2006.
■ An increase of $130,148 in personal services

in various activities in the Contracting pro-
gram due to known pay raises and step
increases and the reclassification of several
positions to higher grades.
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Funding by Source
Tables PO0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Contracting
and Procurement.

Table PO0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Appropriated fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY  2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 11,778 10,891 12,089 11,337 -752 -6.2

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 90 289 900 884 -16 -1.8

Total for General Fund 11,868 11,180 12,989 12,221 -769 -5.9

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 2,018 1,597 1,653 1,783 130 7.9

Total for Intra-District Funds 2,018 1,597 1,653 1,783 130 7.9

Gross Funds 13,886 12,776 14,642 14,004 -638 -4.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table PO0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 137 122 131 128 -3 -2.3

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 0 3 5 5 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 137 125 136 133 -3 -2.2

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 11 16 19 19 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 11 16 19 19 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 149 141 155 152 -3 -1.9
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table PO0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table PO0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 9,673 8,771 10,326 9,966 -360 -3.5

12 Regular Pay - Other 138 370 0 433 433 N/A

13 Additional Gross Pay 200 265 65 78 13 20.4

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 1,621 1,501 1,716 1,719 3 0.2

15 Overtime Pay 1 31 0 0 0 N/A

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 11,634 10,938 12,107 12,196 90 0.7

20 Supplies and Materials 116 87 140 101 -39 -28.1

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 117 116 111 139 28 25.6

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 210 206 205 198 -8 -3.7

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 105 0 0 0 0 N/A

33 Janitorial Services 69 89 93 72 -21 -22.8

34 Security Services 160 115 123 160 37 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 100 257 257 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 864 902 1,456 363 -1,093 -75.1

41 Contractual Services - Other 104 1 0 369 369 N/A

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 507 223 150 149 -1 -0.9

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 2,252 1,838 2,535 1,807 -728 -28.7

Total Proposed Operating Budget 13,886 12,776 14,642 14,004 -638 -4.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table PO0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of Contracting
and Procurement.

Table PO0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 214 141 224 84 3 2 3 1

Training and Employee Development (1015) 229 896 136 -759 1 2 1 -1

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 519 496 240 -256 6 5 2 -3

Property Management (1030) 1,471 1,157 967 -190 2 1 1 0

Information Technology (1040) 165 272 708 435 1 2 5 3

Financial Management (1050) 249 194 0 -194 2 2 0 -2

Risk Management (1055) 109 109 109 0 1 1 1 0

Legal (1060) 290 528 0 -528 3 6 0 -6

Fleet Management (1070) 37 67 70 3 0 1 1 0

Communications (1080) 110 114 114 0 1 1 1 0

Customer Service (1085) 543 653 209 -444 11 13 4 -9

Language Access (1087) 0 0 35 35 0 0 0 0

Performance Management (1090) 160 213 466 253 2 3 4 1

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 44,,009977 44,,884400 33,,227788 --11,,556622 3333 3399 2233 --1166

CCoonnttrraaccttiinngg  ((22000000))

Pre-solicitation (2010) 1,472 2,311 3,056 745 15 26 35 9

Solicitation (2015) 1,602 1,462 1,806 344 20 20 22 2

Pre-award (2020) 1,251 1,329 1,465 136 16 16 18 2

Post Award (2030) 1,425 1,572 1,777 205 16 19 23 4

Award (2040) 799 948 1,303 355 11 12 18 6

Travel Card (2050) 470 641 57 -585 8 8 1 -7

Purchase Card (2055) 258 268 64 -204 2 3 1 -2

SSuubbttoottaall::    CCoonnttrraaccttiinngg  ((22000000)) 77,,227777 88,,553311 99,,552277 999966 8888 110044 111188 1144

PPuubblliicc  AAccccoouunnttaabbiilliittyy  ((33000000))

Public Accountability (3010) 471 318 287 -31 6 4 3 -1

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPuubblliicc  AAccccoouunnttaabbiilliittyy  ((33000000)) 447711 331188 228877 --3311 66 44 33 --11

PPeerrssoonnaall  PPrrooppeerrttyy  ((44000000))

Personal Property (4010) 333 953 912 -42 7 8 8 0

Capital Procurement (4020) 598 0 0 0 7 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPeerrssoonnaall  PPrrooppeerrttyy  ((44000000)) 993311 995533 991122 --4422 1144 88 88 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 1122,,777766 1144,,664422 1144,,000044 --663388 114411 115555 115522 --33

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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CCoonnttrraaccttiinngg
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $8,530,832 $9,527,022 $996,190 11.7

FTEs 104.0 118.0 14.0 13.5

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of Contacting and Procurement is
committed to the following programs:

Figure PO0-1
Office of Contracting and Procurement

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of Contracting and Procurement has the following
program structure:

Office of Contracting and 
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The Contracting Program has 5 key result
measures: 
■ Award small purchases within an average of 8

days;
■ Award 70 percent of Invitations for Bids

(IFBs) under $1 million within 90 days;
■ Award 75 percent of Requests for Proposals

(RFPs) under $1 million within 120 days;
■ Ensure that 15 percent of contract awards

over $100,000 contain LSDBE subcontract-
ing plans; and 

■ Monitor 100 percent of contracts containing
LSDBE subcontracting plans for compli-
ance.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Contracting
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Cassandra Lee, Assistant Director

for the Operations Division  
Supervisor(s): Herbert R. Tillery, Deputy Mayor

for Operations, Interim Chief Procurement
Officer

Measure 1.1:  Small purchase average cycle time in
days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 8 7.5 7.5 8 7.5

Actual 7.8 9.8 - - -
Note:  The FY 2004 target was reduced from 10 days to 8 days in mid-FY
2004 at the request of the City Administrator given past performance and
the efficiencies introduced by the implementation of the PASS on-line
procurement system.  FY 2005 and 2006 targets were increased from 5 to
7.5 earlier.  FY 2007 target is increased from 6 days to 8 days per agency
request  (02-13-06).

Measure 1.2:  Percent of Invitation for Bids (IFBs) under
one million dollars awarded within 90 days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 60 70 70 70 70

Actual 55 40.63 - - -
Note: The FY 2005-2006 targets were decreased from 90 to 70 per
agency request (1/10/05).   The FY 2007 target is decreased from 75 to 70
per agency request.

Office of Contracting and Procurement
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PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn  
The Contracting program primarily supports
the Citywide Strategic Priority area of Making
Government Work. The purpose of the
Contracting Program is to provide acquisition
services to District government agencies so that
they can have the supplies and services they need
to achieve their missions. 

The program's 7 activities are:
■ Pre-Solicitation - provides contracting man-

agement expertise and coordination to pro-
gram managers so that they can use the infor-
mation to allocate resources and plan pro-
curements in a timely manner;

■ Solicitation - provides solicitation prepara-
tion and posting services to District agencies
so that they can acquire goods and services
through a competitive process;

■ Pre-Award - provides Vendor Selection and
Compliance Services to OCP Contracting
Officers so that they can make timely, cost-
effective, and defensible procurement deci-
sions;

■ Award - provides contract execution and
delivery services to customer agencies so that
they can have the goods and/or services they
need to fulfill their mission in a timely and
cost-effective manner, while supporting the
use of Local, Small, and Disadvantaged
Business Enterprises (LSDBE); 

■ Post Award - provides contract administra-
tion, management, and maintenance services
to program managers so that they can have
the goods and services they need to fulfill
their missions on a continuous basis;

■ Travel Card - provides travel cards and sup-
port services to District agency personnel so
that they can make travel arrangements and
payments in a seamless, expeditious, cost-
effective, and legal manner; and

■ Purchase Card - provides procurement card
and support services to District Agency per-
sonnel so that they can buy small dollar value
goods and services expeditiously, and in a
cost-effective and legal manner.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Contracting
program are included in Table PO0-4.  
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Measure 1.3:  Percent of Request for Proposals (RFPs)
under one million dollars awarded within 120 days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 60 70 70 75 75

Actual 67 72.73 - - -

Measure 1.4:  Percent of contract awards over $100,000
that contain LSDBE subcontracting plans

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 10 15 20

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2006 (3/8/05)

Measure 1.5:  Percent of eligible contracts $100,000 and
over containing LSDBE subcontracting plans monitored
for compliance

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 100 100 100

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2006 (3/8/05).  The KRM name is changed from
"Percent of contracts containing LSDBE subcontracting plans monitored
according to established standards" per agency request (2/13/06).

Measure 1.6:  Percent of customer agencies with which
OCP established Service Level Agreements

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A 97 98

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2007 (2/13/06).

PPuubblliicc  AAccccoouunnttaabbiilliittyy

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Public Accountability program primarily sup-
ports the Citywide Strategic Priority area of
Making Government Work. The purpose of the
Public Accountability program is to provide full
disclosure of procurement information to the pub-
lic so that they can be informed that the procure-
ment function is open, fair, and impartial.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $318,187 $286,864 -$31,323 -9.8

FTEs 4.0 3.0 -1.0 -25.0

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Public Accountability - provides full disclo-

sure of procurement information to the public
so that they can be informed that the procure-
ment function is open, fair, and impartial.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Accountability
program are included in Table PO0-4.

The Public Accountability program has 1 key
result measure:
■ 85 percent of OCP customer agency person-

nel rate OCP services as satisfactory or better.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Public Accountability
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Bryant Coleman 
Supervisor(s): Herbert R. Tillery, Deputy Mayor

for Operations, Interim Chief Procurement 
Officer

Measure 2.1:  Percent of OCP customer agency person-
nel that rate OCP services as satisfactory or better. 

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 80 85 85

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2006 (3/8/05).

PPeerrssoonnaall  PPrrooppeerrttyy

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Personal Property program primarily sup-
ports the Citywide Strategic Priority area of
Making Government Work. The purpose of the
Personal Property program is to provide personal
property management, reutilization, and disposal
services to District agencies and eligible not-for-
profit organizations so that they can dispose of and
acquire excess/surplus personal property.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $953,039 $911,526 -$41,513 -4.4

FTEs 8.0 8.0 0.0 0.0



Measure 3.3:  Average monthly revenue from proceeds of
personal property sales

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target - - 50,000 45,000 45,000

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2006 (3/8/05).  FY 2007 target is reduced from
60,000 to 45,000 per agency request (2/13/06).

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

The Agency Management Program has 5 key
result measures:
■ Maintain a less than 2 percent OCP vacancy

rate (OCP vacancy rate will be calculated quar-
terly).  The formula to calculate is the number
of vacant authorized OCP positions divided
by the number of authorized OCP positions);

■ Develop long-range IT plans for 95 percent of
OCP activities;

■ Achieve less than 5 percent variance of esti-
mate-to-actual expenditures;

■ Achieve a rating of 4-5 on all 4 telephone ser-
vice quality criteria:
- Courtesy;
- Knowledge;
- Etiquette; and 
- Overall Impression.

■ Achieve 70 percent of Key Result Measures. 

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $4,840,182 $3,278,463 -$1,561,719 -32.3

FTEs 39.0 23.0 -16.0 -41.0

The program's one activity is:
■ Personal Property - provides personal

property management, reutilization, and
disposal services to District agencies and
eligible not-for-profits organizations so
that they can dispose of and acquire
excess/surplus personal property.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Personal
Property program are included in Table PO0-4.

The Personal Property program has 3 key
result measures:
■ Complete 95 percent of District agency

property disposal actions (PDA) within 5
days of receipt.

■ Complete 80 percent of excess/surplus prop-
erty transfer orders received from District
agencies and not-for-profits within 48 hours
of request.

■ Generate an average of $45,000 per month
in revenue from proceeds of surplus personal
property sales.

Key Result Measures
Program 3: Personal Property
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Wilber Giles, Manager, PPD  
Supervisor(s): Kahni Ward, Chief of Staff

Measure 3.1:  Percent of District agency property dis-
posal actions (PDA) completed within 5 days of receipt

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 40 85 90 95 95

Actual 88 58.47 - - -

Measure 3.2:  Percent of District agencies and not-for-
profits requests for excess/surplus property transfer
orders completed within 2 business days of request

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 60 70 80 80 85

Actual 93 86.73 - - -
Note:  FY 2007 target is reduced from 85 percent to 80 percent per
agency request (2/13/06).

Office of Contracting and Procurement
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Key Result Measures
Program 4: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Carliss Barnett, Acting Human

Resources Manager; Donna Fortune,
Program Manager, Procurement
Administration; Dwayne Paxton, IT Services
Program Manager

Supervisor(s): Kahni Ward, Chief of Staff;
Herbert R. Tillery, Deputy Mayor for
Operations, Interim Chief Procurement
Officer

Measure 4.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 4.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 4.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 52 - - -

Measure 4.4:  Percent of key result measures achieved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 85.71 33 - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg
tthhee  pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess
wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss  aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee
sscchheedduullee  3300--PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg
AAppppeennddiicceess  vvoolluummee..
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The mission of the Office of the Chief Technology Officer
(OCTO) is to guide and leverage the District’s investment in
information technology (IT) and telecommunications systems
so that the Mayor’s strategic goals are advanced, District agencies
and departments can provide government services more effi-
ciently and effectively, and access to technology is expanded for
all District residents.

((TT0000))

Office of the 
Chief Technology Officer 
www.octo.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $69,855,021 $43,474,093 $47,859,947 10.1
FTEs 188.0 191.0 225.0 17.8

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $47,859,947, an
increase of $4,385,855, or 10.1 percent over the
FY 2006 approved budget of $43,474,093.
There are 225.0 FTEs, an increase of 34.0 FTEs
or 17.8 percent over FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$38,014,867, a decrease of $1,407,169, or 3.6
percent from the FY 2006 approved budget of
$39,422,036.  There are 221.0 FTEs, an increase
of 34.0 FTEs, or 18.2 percent over FY 2006.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-

ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Establish the foundational management

infrastructure for high-performance informa-
tion technology that will be maintained over
the long term; 

■ Build enabling IT infrastructures to establish
the foundation of data access and communi-
cation needed to support citywide applica-
tions; 

■ Develop and implement enterprise and busi-
ness process applications both citywide and
for individual or multiple agencies; and

■ Expand access to technology for all District
stakeholders – residents, businesses, visitors,
educational institutions, and neighborhoods
– by integrating citywide services and infor-
mation, thereby making e-government a real-
ity.

http://www.octo.dc.gov
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Funding by Source
Tables TO0-1 and TO0-2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of the
Chief Technology Officer.

Table TO0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 22,987 44,470 39,422 38,015 -1,407 -3.6

Total for General Fund 22,987 44,470 39,422 38,015 -1,407 -3.6

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 5,530 312 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Federal Resources 5,530 312 0 0 0 N/A

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 13,804 25,073 4,052 9,845 5,793 143.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 13,804 25,073 4,052 9,845 5,793 143.0

Gross Funds 42,321 69,855 43,474 47,860 4,386 10.1

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table TO0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 91 149 187 221 34 18.2

Total for General Fund 91 149 187 221 34 18.2

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 62 39 4 4 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 62 39 4 4 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 153 188 191 225 34 17.8
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table TO0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table TO0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 9,095 8,817 12,763 14,272 1,508 11.8

12 Regular Pay - Other 1,068 5,211 1,915 3,433 1,518 79.3

13 Additional Gross Pay 35 269 35 81 46 130.7

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 2,029 2,240 2,663 3,299 636 23.9

15 Overtime Pay 24 101 24 19 -5 -20.3

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 12,250 16,637 17,400 21,104 3,704 21.3

20 Supplies and Materials 244 359 501 399 -102 -20.4

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 490 581 443 543 100 22.6

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 1,542 2,927 1,333 1,548 215 16.1

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 655 1,799 1,210 1,812 602 49.7

33 Janitorial Services 91 143 161 169 8 4.8

34 Security Services 675 488 632 803 171 27.0

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 138 374 445 72 19.1

40 Other Services and Charges 1,930 3,467 3,599 1,757 -1,841 -51.2

41 Contractual Services - Other 23,355 38,180 12,611 14,785 2,174 17.2

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 1,088 5,135 5,210 4,495 -716 -13.7

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 30,070 53,218 26,074 26,756 682 2.6

Total Proposed Operating Budget 42,321 69,855 43,474 47,860 4,386 10.1

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table TO0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Chief
Technology Officer.

Table TO0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd

No Activity Assigned 706 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd 770066 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned 315 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 340 514 693 180 4 4 7 3

Employee Training and Development (1015) 2 121 35 -86 0 1 0 -1

Contracts and Procurement (1020) 263 113 242 129 1 0 1 1

Property Management (1030) 132 138 144 6 1 1 1 0

Information Technology (1040) 1 30 6 -23 0 0 0 0

Financial Services (1050) 427 169 79 -90 3 1 0 -1

Risk Management (1055) 4 59 12 -47 0 0 0 0

Legal Services (1060) 160 185 35 -150 1 1 0 -1

Communications (1080) 140 100 146 46 1 1 1 0

Customer Service (1085) 234 336 302 -34 3 4 3 -1

Performance Management (1090) 3 44 1 -44 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrggmm  ((11000000)) 22,,002211 11,,880099 11,,669966 --111133 1144 1144 1133 --11

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 1 230 526 296 0 2 5 3

Accounting Operations (120F) 1 311 308 -2 0 3 3 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 22 554400 883355 229944 00 55 88 33

EEnntteerrpprriissee  SSyysstteemmss  PPrrooggrraamm  ((22000000))

E-government (2010) 2,737 2,436 3,902 1,466 22 10 23 13

Wan/lan (2020) 6,391 5,078 4,654 -425 9 15 23 8

Telecommunications (2030) 4,129 3,425 3,145 -279 3 5 14 9

Information Security (2040) 4,822 3,789 3,143 -646 4 11 14 3

E-mail (2050) 3,824 3,239 2,750 -489 0 0 2 2

Service Desk (2055) 5,071 622 6,478 5,856 5 6 4 -2

Citywide Architecture (2060) 87 0 6 6 0 0 0 0

Capital Infrastructure Development (2065) 11,177 3,211 3,646 435 11 21 19 -2

Technology Acquisitions (2070) 190 608 307 -301 1 4 1 -3

ASMP (2080) 4,218 1,714 1,688 -26 12 14 15 1

SSuubbttoottaall::    EEnntteerrpprriissee  SSyysstteemmss  PPrrooggrraamm  ((22000000)) 4422,,664466 2244,,112222 2299,,771188 55,,559977 6677 8866 111155 2299
(Continued on the next page)
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Expenditure by Program
Table TO0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Chief
Technology Officer.

Table TO0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

TTeecchhnniiccaall  SSeerrvviicceess  PPrrooggrraamm  ((33000000))

Agency Technology Projects (3010) 352 646 744 97 2 4 4 0

Business Process Re-engineering (3020) 1,174 662 667 5 5 5 4 -1

SSuubbttoottaall::    TTeecchhnniiccaall  SSeerrvviicceess  PPrrooggrraamm  ((33000000)) 11,,552255 11,,330099 11,,441111 110022 77 99 88 --11

DDaattaa  CCeenntteerr  OOppeerraattiioonnss  aanndd  MMaaiinntteennaannccee  ((44000000))

No Activity Assigned 60 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Data Center Ops. and Maintenance. (4010) 20,276 15,694 14,201 -1,494 61 77 81 4

SSuubbttoottaall::    DDaattaa  CCeenntteerr  OOppss..  aanndd  MMaaiinn..  ((44000000)) 2200,,333366 1155,,669944 1144,,220011 --11,,449944 6611 7777 8811 44

CCaappiittaall  PPaayyrroollll  ((ii//dd  PPrroojjeecctt))  ((66000000))

No Activity Assigned 2,619 0 0 0 39 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    CCaappiittaall  PPaayyrroollll  ((ii//dd  PPrroojjeecctt))  ((66000000)) 22,,661199 00 00 00 3399 00 00 00

PPaayyrroollll  DDeeffaauulltt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((99998800))

No Activity Assigned 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPaayyrroollll  DDeeffaauulltt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((99998800)) 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 6699,,885555 4433,,447744 4477,,886600 44,,338866 118888 119911 222255 3344

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ A decrease of $9,100 for the transfer-out of

the Data Center Operations and
Maintenance program with OCTO to the
Adjudication program within the Office of
Contract Appeals Board;

■ An increase of $1,167,266 in fixed costs in
various commodities.  For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);

■ A net decrease of $300,645 in Other Services
and Charges in various activities in the
Enterprise Systems program to adjust for
projected operational efficiencies;

■ A decrease of $152,726 and 1.0 FTE associ-
ated with the transfer from the Legal Services
activity in the Legal Services activity of the
Agency Management program to the Office
of the Attorney General to comply with the
Legal Services Amendment Act of 2005;

■ A net decrease of 11.0 FTEs in various pro-
grams due to streamlining functions to
achieve agency-wide cost efficiencies;

■ A net decrease of $527,807 primarily in the
Data Center Operations and Maintenance
program to adjust for projected operational
efficiencies;

■ A decrease of $35,586 associated with the
transfer from the Legal Services activity in the
Capital Infrastructure activity of the
Enterprise Systems program to the Office of
the Attorney General to comply with the
Legal Services Amendment Act of 2005;  

■ A decrease of $955,071 in Contractual
Services in the Data Center Operations and
Maintenance activity of the Data Center
Operations and Maintenance program due
to expired contracts that were not renewed; 

■ A net decrease of $491,503 in equipment in
the Wan/Lan ($148,300), Email ($274,051),
and Informational Security ($80,136) activi-
ties of the Enterprise Systems program for
one-time purchases offset by minor increases
($10,984) in other activities in the program;

■ A decrease of $101,997 in Supplies and
Materials in various activities and spread

across various programs to adjust for project-
ed operational efficiencies;

■ A redirection of $1,208,583 in the
Telecommunications activity of the
Enterprise Systems program from salaries to
Contractual Services;

■ A redirection of $1,269,060 from salaries in
the telecommunications activity of the
Enterprise Systems program  to equipment
in the Email activity ($389,097), and for
contractual services in the Capital
Infrastructure activity ($879,963) of the
Enterprise Systems program

■ A redirection of $959,340 and an increase of
10.0 FTEs in the Wan/Lan activity of the
Enterprise Systems program, from
Contractual Services to Personal Services for
salaries and benefits of converted contractual
employees;

■ A redirection of $914,079 and an increase of
9.0 FTEs in the Telecom activity of the
Enterprise Systems program, from
Contractual Services to Personal Services for
salaries and benefits of converted contractual
employees;

■ A redirection of $755,096 and an increase of
8.0 FTEs in the Information Security activi-
ty of the Enterprise Systems program, from
Contractual Services to Personal Services for
salaries and benefits of converted contractual
employees;

■ A redirection of $224,200 and an increase of
2.0 FTEs in the Email activity of the
Enterprise Systems program, from
Equipment to Personal Services for salaries
and benefits of converted contractual
employees; and 

■ A redirection of $1,540,682 and an increase
of 17.0 FTEs in the Data Center Operations
& Maintenance activity of the Enterprise
Systems program, from Other Services and
Charges to Personal Services for salaries and
benefits of converted contractual employees.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt  FFuunnddss
Intra-District Funds. The proposed budget is
$9,845,080, an increase of $5,793,023 or 143.0
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$4,052,057.  There are 4.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.
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The change from the FY 2006 budget is:
■ An increase of $5,793,023 in the Service

Desk activity of the Enterprise System pro-
gram for contractual services due to a need to
align the ServUs funding level with agency
agreements.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of the Chief Technology Officer is
committed to the following programs:

EEnntteerrpprriissee  SSyysstteemmss  
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $24,121,661 $29,718,344 $5,596,683 23.2

FTEs 86.0 115.0 29 33.7

Figure TO0-1
OOffffiiccee  ooff  tthhee  CChhiieeff  TTeecchhnnoollooggyy  OOffffiicceerr

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of the Chief Technology Officer has the following program structure:

Office of the Chief Technology Officer (TO0)

E-Government
WAN/LAN
Telecommunications
Information
Security
E-Mail
Service Desk
Citywide Architecture
Capital Infrastructure
Development
Technology Acquisitions
ASMP

Enterprise Systems
Program

Agency Technology
Projects
Business Process
Re-Engineering (BPR)

Technical Services
Program

Data Center
Operations and
Maintenance

Data Center
Operations and

Maintenance

Personnel
Employee Training
and Development
Contract
Procurement
Property
Management
Information
Technology
Financial
Services
Risk Management
Legal Services
Communications
Customer Service
Performance
Management

Agency Management
Program

Budget Operations
Accounting
Operations

Agency Financial
Operations

Office of the Director
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PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Enterprise Systems program
purpose is to build an integrated technology cul-
ture and to select and develop information tech-
nologies that enable and support critical city-
wide, cross-cutting agency business processes,
functions, and activities.
The program’s 10 activities are:
■ E-Government - provides Web-enabled

infrastructure, policy guidelines, and services
to District agencies so that District residents,
businesses, and visitors have consistent
online, 24/7 access to updated/current infor-
mation and the ability to transact business
electronically with the District government;

■ Wide Area Network (WAN)/Local Area
Network (LAN) - provides data connection
services to District agencies so that they can
access their network services, such as business
applications, e-mail, and the Internet, in a
cost-effective, reliable and secure environ-
ment;

■ Telecommunications - provides voice tele-
phone support services to all District agencies
so that they can have a one-stop solution pro-
viding the best product that is reliable and
meets their business needs at the lowest cost
and with the production of accurate bills;

■ Information Security - provides information
security services, including policies, plans,
and infrastructure to all agencies and exter-
nally connected entities so that they can con-
duct their business with the assurance of con-
fidentiality, integrity, and the availability of
their IT infrastructure;

■ E-Mail - provides enterprise-wide e-mail ser-
vices to District agencies, so that they can
communicate using a full-featured, reliable,
secure, and cost-efficient messaging environ-
ment;

■ Service Desk - provides help desk, desktop,
and other IT end user device services to IT
users so that they can have a productive,
available, reliable, and cost-effective desktop;

■ Citywide Architecture - provides leadership,
policy, technical guidance, and operational
support services to agencies’ IT and telecom-
munication personnel so that they can
increase application reliability, broaden access

to citywide data in a supported architecture,
and decrease the cost of implementing and
maintaining applications;

■ Capital Infrastructure Development - pro-
vides enterprise project identification, man-
agement, execution, and transitional services
to District government agencies so that they
can have citywide applications enabling new
business processes, efficiencies, and higher
customer service level;

■ Technology Acquisition - provides IT plan-
ning, budgeting, and procurement services to
all District agencies to enable them to make
informed technology decisions and to maxi-
mize the District’s purchasing power and IT
investments; and

■ Administrative Services Modernization
Program (ASMP) - replaces, modernizes,
and integrates core enterprise-wide adminis-
trative systems so that agencies with key city-
wide administrative functions can leverage
resources, streamline operations, cut costs,
and deliver services more efficiently and
effectively to all city agencies.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Enterprise
Systems program are included in Table TO0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Enterprise Systems Program
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Jamey Harvey
Supervisor(s): Suzanne Peck, Chief Technology

Officer

Measure 1.1:  Percent of total UCC project budget
expended

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 85 100 N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  Replaces “percent of construction completed on Unified
Communications Center (UCC).”  Project is scheduled for completion in
FY 2007 so no FY 2008 target is provided. (03-06-06)



Measure 1.2:  Number of GIS Geospatial Database Layers
Updated

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A 36 36

Actual N/A - - -
Note:  This measure is added per agency request (02-09-06).

TTeecchhnniiccaall  SSeerrvviicceess

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Technical Services program provides manage-
ment, business consulting services, and business
application support to agencies so that they can
effectively develop and maintain new IT applica-
tions and improve service delivery through effec-
tive integration of technology solutions. 

The program’s 2 activities are:
■ Agency Technology Projects - provides project

identification, management, execution and
transitional services to District government
agencies so that they can have citywide appli-
cations enabling new business processes, effi-
ciencies, and higher customer service levels;
and

■ Business Process Re-Engineering (BPR) -
provides business consulting services to agen-
cies so that they can improve service delivery
through process improvements and the effec-
tive integration of technology.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Technical
Services program are included in Table TO0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 2:  Technical  Services Program
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Beth Durham
Supervisor(s): Sandra Borden, Deputy CTO

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,308,504 $1,410,549 $102,045 7.8

FTEs 9.0 8.0 -1.0 -11.1
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Measure 2.1:  Percent of Business Process Innovation
(BPI) projects initially requested from other district gov-
ernment agencies that were successfully supported.

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A 4 4

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  This KRM is added per agency request (02-09-06).

DDaattaa  CCeenntteerr  OOppeerraattiioonnss  aanndd  MMaaiinntteennaannccee

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Data Center Operations and Maintenance
program provides application hosting services to
District agencies so that agencies can focus on their
core business and mission while running applica-
tions, storing and accessing data in a secure, stable,
reliable, and cost-effective environment. 

The program’s 1 activity is:
■ Data Center Operations and Maintenance –

provides application hosting services to
District agencies. By doing so, agencies can
focus on their core business and mission, while
running applications, storing and accessing
data in a secure, stable, reliable, and cost-effec-
tive environment. 

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Data Center
Operations and Maintenance program are
included in Table TO0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 3:  Data Center Operations and
Maintenance
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Glenn Minter
Supervisor(s): Robert Kramer, Deputy CTO

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $15,694,207 $14,200,639 -$1,493,568 -9.5

FTEs 77.0 81 4.0 5.2
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Measure 3.1:  Percent of application response times that
fall within established standards

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 50 98 98 98 98

Actual 98 97.17 - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 4: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Sandra Brown
Supervisor(s): Suzzane Peck, Chief Technology

Officer

Measure 4.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual  agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-based
OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential savings as
early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by year's end.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,809,295 $1,695,835 -$113,460 -6.3

FTEs 14.0 13.0 -1.0 -7.1

Measure 4.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in cooperation
with the Office of  Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final baseline fig-
ures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007 Operating
Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in June 2006.
Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of risks con-
fronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues, financial
risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 4.3:  Percent of Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 55.6 - - -

Measure 4.4: Percent of Key Result Measures Achieved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 91.67 80 - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial Operations
program is to provide comprehensive and efficient
financial management services to and on behalf of
District agencies so that the financial integrity of
the District of Columbia is maintained.  More
information about the Agency Financial
Operations program can be found in the Strategic
Budgeting Chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $540,426 $834,580 $294,154 54.4

FTEs 5.0 8.0 3.0 60.0



((AAMM00))
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FFYY  22000055**  FFYY  22000066**  FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $61,539,358 $69,345,683 $84,113,378 21.3
FTEs 215.9 267.0 267.0 0.0
* Includes Capital-funded Intra-District FTEs (39 FTEs for FY 2004 and 2005).

The mission of the Office of Property Management is to provide
a high-quality work environment and to ensure that District
facilities are user-friendly.  OPM's overarching vision is to be the
trusted real estate advisor and asset manager for the District of
Columbia and to maximize the value of property assets through
coordination, strategic planning, financial management, busi-
ness process improvement, and outreach efforts. The core values
that infuse our efforts are quality, integrity, a sense of communi-
ty, and a commitment to people. 

Construction projects are delivered on time,
within budget, and according to agreed upon
design specifications;

■ Ensure that 95.0 percent of all transitional
space requests will be fulfilled within 12
months;

■ Ensure that 95.0 percent of all mail is
processed within 24 hours;

■ Ensure that parking fees within District-
owned parking facilities are no less than 75.0
percent of average market price of privately
owned and managed parking facilities; and

■ Ensure that 95.0 percent of all recyclable
materials generated by the District
Government are recycled.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals by FY
2007:
■ Ensure that 100.0 percent of all monthly rent

collections will be deposited within (10) busi-
ness days of the due date of the lease;

■ Ensure that a target goal within a range of 
90.0-95.0 percent of all agency utility and
fuel forecasts correspond with the appropriat-
ed funds allocated to the agencies during any
given fiscal year;  

■ Ensure that 85.0 percent of all utility and fuel
invoices will be certified for payment within
25 days of receipt;

■ Ensure that 95.0 percent of all Capital

Office of Property Management
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http://www.opm.dc.gov
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Table AM0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 76 46 42 42 1 1.2

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 2 10 20 11 -9 -43.6

Total for General Fund 78 56 61 53 -8 -13.1

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 136 160 206 214 8 3.9

Total for Intra-District Funds 136 160 206 214 8 3.9

Total Proposed FTEs 214 216 267 267 0 0.0

Funding by Source
Tables AM0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Property
Management.

Table AM0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 11,303 15,847 15,926 19,888 3,962 24.9

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 1,537 1,921 3,625 4,498 873 24.1

Total for General Fund 12,840 17,768 19,551 24,386 4,835 24.7

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 1,418 -226 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Federal Resources 1,418 -226 0 0 0 N/A

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 36,280 43,998 49,795 59,727 9,932 19.9

Total for Intra-District Funds 36,280 43,998 49,795 59,727 9,932 19.9

Gross Funds 50,538 61,540 69,346 84,113 14,768 21.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table AM0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table AM0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 10,524 10,963 13,057 14,904 1,847 14.1

12 Regular Pay - Other 238 182 0 0 0 N/A

13 Additional Gross Pay 351 392 308 373 66 21.3

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 2,012 2,187 2,188 2,385 197 9.0

15 Overtime Pay 812 973 393 456 64 16.2

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 13,936 14,697 15,945 18,118 2,173 13.6

20 Supplies and Materials 159 165 609 399 -210 -34.5

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 2,688 5,101 4,565 5,157 591 13.0

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 329 323 402 291 -111 -27.6

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 1,774 760 579 906 327 56.6

33 Janitorial Services 122 -20 394 342 -52 -13.2

34 Security Services 269 426 504 1,489 985 195.6

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 677 962 3,034 2,072 215.4

40 Other Services and Charges 1,802 6,015 7,138 6,992 -147 -2.1

41 Contractual Services - Other 27,682 32,858 37,471 46,449 8,978 24.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 1,775 538 777 937 160 20.5

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 36,601 46,843 53,401 65,996 12,594 23.6

Total Proposed Operating Budget 50,538 61,540 69,346 84,113 14,768 21.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $84,113,378, represent-
ing an increase of $14,767,695, or 21.3 percent
over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$69,345,683.  There are 267.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$19,887,932, an increase of $3,962,053, or 24.9
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$15,925,879.  There are 42.0 FTEs, an increase
of 0.5 FTE, or 1.2 percent over FY 2006. 

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A net increase of $4,077,555 in fixed costs

for various commodities.  For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);

■ An increase of $578,570 for personal services
to fund pay increases for nonunion employ-
ees;
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Expenditure by Program
Table AM0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of Property
Management.

Table AM0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMggmmtt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned' 2,675 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 175 262 168 -93 1 2 2 0

Training and Employee Develop (1015) 63 67 22 -45 0 1 0 -1

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 91 40 0 -40 1 1 0 -1

Property Mgmt (1030) 1,886 2,388 12,173 9,785 2 5 9 4

Info Technology (1040) 282 779 502 -277 2 3 2 -1

Financial Services (1050) 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Risk Mgmt (1055) 95 53 89 36 1 1 1 0

Fleet Mgmt (1070) 142 160 254 94 0 0 0 0

Communications (1080) 0 0 96 96 0 0 1 1

Customer Service (1085) 69 258 112 -146 1 4 2 -2

Performance Mgmt (1090) 19 79 89 10 0 1 1 0
SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMggmmtt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 55,,554466 44,,008855 1133,,550044 99,,441199 88 1188 1188 00

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 0 60 90 30 0 0 0 0
SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 00 6600 9900 3300 00 00 00 00

AAsssseett  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((22000000))

Lease Management (2001) 11,289 13,869 4,080 -9,789 32 38 10 -28

Utility and Fuel Mgmt (2002) 271 282 282 -1 5 4 4 0

Capital Construction (2003) 0 3,236 3,682 447 34 39 39 0

Swing Space Funding (2004) 4,495 4,897 4,265 -632 0 0 0 0
SSuubbttoottaall::    AAsssseett  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((22000000)) 1166,,005566 2222,,228844 1122,,331100 --99,,997744 7711 8811 5533 --2288

FFaacciilliittyy  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((33000000))

Postal Services (3001) 646 794 892 98 7 7 7 0

Facilities (3002) 4,876 5,413 18,834 13,421 9 8 64 56

Foma (3003) 985 3,000 3,000 0 37 43 43 0

Parking (3004) 244 375 559 184 0 1 1 0

Facilities - DCGH (3006) 7,268 7,018 0 -7,018 23 28 0 -28

Recycling (3007) 0 153 145 -8 0 1 1 0
SSuubbttoottaall::    FFaacciilliittyy  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((33000000)) 1144,,002200 1166,,775533 2233,,443300 66,,667777 7766 8888 111166 2288

(Continue on next page)
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Expenditure by Program
Table AM0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of Property
Management.

Table AM0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

PPrrootteeccttiivvee  SSeerrvviicceess  ((44000000))

Protective Services (4040) 25,134 26,164 34,780 8,616 53 80 80 0

Protect. Services (DCGH) (4050) 784 0 0 0 8 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPrrootteeccttiivvee  SSeerrvviicceess  ((44000000)) 2255,,991188 2266,,116644 3344,,778800 88,,661166 6611 8800 8800 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 6611,,554400 6699,,334466 8844,,111133 1144,,776688 221166 226677 226677 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

■ An increase of $72,545 for Equipment in the
Information Technology activity of the
Agency Management program for a one-
time purchase of IT equipment;

■ A decrease of $78,501 for personal services in
the Property Management activity of the
Asset Management program for vacancy sav-
ings based on the agency’s historical lapse per-
sonnel funding;

■ A decrease of $358,930 for Other Services
and Charges in the Asset Management Swing
Space Fund activity in the Asset
Management program to align with prior
year expenditures;

■ A net decrease of $229,036 for Contractual
Services in the Information Technology
activity of the Agency Management program
to align with prior year expenditures ; and

■ A decrease of $100,151 for supplies from var-
ious activities in the Agency Management
and Facilities Operations programs to realign
with prior year expenditures.

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $4,498,427, an increase of $873,427,
or 24.1 percent over the FY 2006 approved bud-
get of $3,625,000.  There are 11.0 FTEs, a
decrease of 8.5 FTEs, or 43.6 percent from FY
2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A net increase of $808,745 in Contractual

Services in the Lease Management activity of
the Asset Management program to renovate
vacant lease space primarily at the Reeves
Center and One Judiciary Square; and

■ An increase of $64,682 in the Lease
Management acitivity of the Asset
Management for the Eastern Market
Enterprise Fund to align budget authority in
the fund with available resources.

■ A decrease of 8.0 FTEs from the Agency
Management (6.0) and Asset Management
(2.0) programs to the Facility Operations
program in the Intra-District fund as part of
the agency’s reorganization.

■ A decrease of 0.5 FTEs in the Asset
Management program as part of the agency’s
reorganization.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt
Intra-District Funds. The proposed budget is
$59,727,018, an increase of $9,932,214, or 19.9
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$49,794,804.  There are 214.0 FTEs, an increase
of 8.0 FTEs, or 3.9 percent over FY 2006.
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Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $8,539,052 in Contractual

Services in the Protective Services activity of the
Protective Services program for a new 3-year
contract;

■ A decrease of $2,000,000 in the facilities activ-
ity of the Facility Operatons program to offset
a reduction in the Office of the Secretary's local
budget;

■ An increase of $2,195,244 in personal ser-
vices across activities and programs of the
agency for District-wide pay raise, fringe ben-
efit adjustments and overtime pay;

■ An increase of $1,380,172 in Contractual
Services in the Facilities activity of the Facility
Operations program for contract renewal in
janitorial and trash collection services;

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of Property Management has the following program
structure:

Figure AM0-1
Office of Property Management
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■ An increase of $81,576 in Other Services for
the Postal Services activity of Facility
Operations;

■ An increase of 8.0 FTEs in the Facility
Operations program from the Agency
Management (6.0) and Asset Management
(2.0) programs in the Special Purpose fund as
part of the agency’s reorganization.

■ A redirection of $11,201,937, the entire bud-
get of the Lease Management activity in the
Asset Management program to the Facilities
activity of the Facility Operations program to
properly align job functions with the proper
program and activity; and

■ A decrease of $263,830 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan).

In FY 2007, the agency will operate under a
new budget structure intended to properly align
the budget with current operations.  This realign-
ment of activities is reflected in the following pro-
gram overview.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of Property Management is com-
mitted to the following programs:

AAsssseett  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Asset Management program primarily sup-
ports the Citywide strategic priority in the area of
Making Government Work.  The purpose of the
Asset Management program is to provide real
property asset management services to District
agencies to provide work in functional, appropri-
ate settings.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $22,284,009 $12,309,620 -$9,974,389 -44.8

FTEs 81.0 53.0 -28.0 -34.6

The program's 4 activities are:
■ Lease Management - provides space location

and management services for District agen-
cies in both owned and leased buildings;

■ Utility and Fuel Management - provides
utility and fuel purchasing, forecasting and
certification services to District agencies in
order to ensure agencies receive continuous
uninterrupted utility and fuel services;

■ Capital Construction Services - provides
construction project management services to
District agencies so that they can have new
and renovated structures and facilities deliv-
ered on time, within budget, and according
to agreed upon design specifications; and

■ Swing Space Funding - provides transitional
space for District offices vacating unsafe or
inadequate government buildings.  Funding
for this activity supports lease and moving
expenses.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Asset
Management program are included in Table
AM0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Asset Management 
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Dedric Boyd, Capital

Construction Administrator; Anthony
Jiminez, Energy Management Specialist;
Kathleen Linebaugh, Asset Manager

Supervisor(s): Carol Mitten, Director; Peter May,
Deputy Director for Operations; Dawn
Mascoll, Deputy Director for Portfolio
Management

Measure 1.1:  Percent of customers satisfied with OPM
managed facilities

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 85 85 85 90

Actual 90.63 69.23 - - -
Note:  FY 2006 target has been decreased from 90 to 85 at agency
request (2/17/05).  FY2007 target decreased from 90 to 85 at agency
request (2/8/06).



FFaacciilliittyy  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Facility Operations program primarily sup-
ports the Citywide strategic priority area of
Making Government Work.  The purpose of the
Facility Operations program is to provide con-
tracted custodial, repair, and maintenance ser-
vices to District agencies so that they can work in
a clean, safe and operational environment. 

The program's 5 activities are:
■ Postal Services - provides postal delivery ser-

vices to District agencies so that they can
have timely delivery of incoming and outgo-
ing mail;

■ Facilities Management - provides contracted
custodial and mechanical services to District
agencies so that they can work in an environ-
ment that is clean, well-maintained, and free
of pests and trash;

■ Facilities Operation and Maintenance
Administration (FOMA) - provides building
repair and maintenance services (within
OPM cost estimates) to District agencies so
that they can work in a safe and operational
environment;

■ Parking - provides parking space allocation
and parking revenue monitoring services to
the District in order to maximize parking rev-
enue; and

■ Recycling - provides recycling services to
District agencies.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Facility
Operations program are included in Table AM0-
4.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $16,753,017 $23,429,930 $6,676,913 39.9

FTEs 88.0 116.0 28.0 31.0
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Measure 1.2:  Percent of utility and fuel invoices certi-
fied for payment within 25 days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 100 100 95 95

Actual 97.51 98.43 - - -
Note: Measure title modified in FY 2004 “Percentage of energy-based
commodity invoices certified for payment to the Office of Finance and
Resource Management within 25 days of the date of receipt”.

Measure 1.3:  Percent change in the difference
between the original delivery schedule and the actual
delivery schedule for capital construction projects

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 25 -10 -10 -10

Actual N/A 33 - - -
Note:  Measure revised from "Percent change in the difference between
the original construction schedule and actual delivery"

Measure 1.4:  Percent of capital construction projects
given a notice to proceed within 90-days of the con-
tract award date

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 85 95 95 95

Actual N/A 90.91 - - -
Note:  This measure was modified during FY 2005 from "Percent of capi-
tal construction projects started within 90-days after the budget
approval".  The FY 2006 target was increased to 95% from 90%.

Measure 1.5:  Percent of dollar value of change orders
compared to total construction contracts

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 15 15 15 15

Actual N/A 7.29 - - -
Note:  This measure was modified during FY 2004 from "Percent reduc-
tion in the dollar value of change orders associated with the design of
capital construction projects."  The agency will begin reporting on the
measure in FY 2005. The FY 2006 target was increased from 10% to 15%
per agency request (2/17/05).  FY 2006 and 2007 targets corrected from -
15 to 15 percent (2/9/06).

Measure 1.6:  Percent of total rent receivables collect-
ed

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual 98.77 96.67 - -
Note:  Measure revised from "Percent of total rent collections realized"
(3/10/06).



Key Result Measures
Program 2:  Facility Operations
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Nejat Rasson, Facility Operations

and Maintenance Administrator; Alonzo
Pearson, Postal Services Supervisor; Alicia
Cowans, Parking Coordinator

Supervisor(s): Carol Mitten, Director; Peter May,
Deputy Director for Operations; Edward 
Hampton, Facilities Manager

Measure 2.1:  Percent of mail delivered within 24 hours
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 95 95 95 95

Actual 90.81 98.32 - - -
Note: Measure revised from "Percent of mail delivered within 24 hours."
(3/10/06).

Measure 2.2:  Percent of District monthly parking fees
compared to average monthly parking fees at
private/federal garages

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 20 50 75 75 75

Actual N/A 20.25 - - -
Note:  This measure was modified in FY 2004 from a percent change to a
straight percentage.`

Measure 2.3:  Percent of emergency repairs resolved
within 24 hours

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 85 90 90 90 90

Actual 94.94 90.44 - - -
Note:  Measure revised from "Percent of emergency repairs resolved
within 24 hrs." 

PPrrootteeccttiivvee  SSeerrvviicceess

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn  
The Protective Services program primarily sup-
ports the Citywide strategic priority area of
Making Government Work.  The purpose of the
Protective Services program is to provide 24-hour

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $26,163,648 $34,779,830 $8,616,182     32.9

FTEs 80.0 80.0 0.0 0.0
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security services to District agencies and employ-
ees to ensure continued government operations
by protecting employees, resources and facilities.

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Protective Services - provides 24-hour secu-

rity services to District agencies and employ-
ees in order to ensure continued government
operations by protecting employees,
resources, and facilities. 

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Protective
Services program are included in Table AM0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 3:  Protective Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Arnold Bracy, Chief, Protective

Services
Supervisor(s): Peter May, Deputy Director for

Operations

Measure 3.1: Percentage of guards in compliance with
licensing standards within a given seven day period

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 100 100 100 100

Actual 99.94 99.97 - - -
Note:  Measure title slightly modified in FY 2004.

Measure 3.2: Percentage of alarms responded to within
20 minutes during non-government hours

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 100 - - -
Note:  Measure title slightly modified in FY 2004.



Measure 4.3: Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 41 - - -

Measure 4.4: Percent of Key Result Measures Achieved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 100 75 - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrrppiittiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial Operations pro-
gram is to provide comprehensive and efficient financial
management services to and on behalf of District agen-
cies so that the financial integrity of the District of
Columbia is maintained.  More information about the
Agency Financial Operations program can be found in
the Strategic Budgeting Chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee  pprroo--
ppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss  aaggeennccyy''ss
pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY
22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvoolluummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $60,000 $90,000 $30,000 50.0

FTEs 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
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AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrrppiittiioonn
The Agency Management program provides opera-
tional support and the required tools to achieve opera-
tional and programmatic results.  This program is stan-
dard for all Performance-Based Budgeting agencies.
More information about the Agency Management pro-
gram can be found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 4:  Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making Government

Work
Manager(s): Benita Anderson, Administrative Officer;

Tom Tedesco, Program Analyst; Lorrelle Parker,
Financial Manager (OFRM); Sonya Williams,
Management Analyst

Supervisor(s): Carol Mitten, Director; Peter May,
Deputy Director for Operations; Michael Bolden,
Agency Fiscal Officer (OFRM)

Measure 4.1: Percent variance of estimate to actual expendi-
ture (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or replaced with
an alternative measure of an agency's financial management. Although individual
agencies may generate spending pressures throughout the fiscal year, the Office
of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO) works with the agency's executive staff, pro-
gram  staff and agency-based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of
potential savings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 4.2: Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in cooperation with
the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final baseline figures and FY
2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007 Operating Budget and Financial
Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehen-
sive measure of a wide range of risks confronting each agency, including but not
limited to safety issues, financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $4,085,009 $13,503,947 $9,418,938 230.6

FTEs 18.0 18.0 0.0 0.0



The mission of the Contract Appeals Board (CAB) is to provide
an impartial, expeditious, inexpensive, and knowledgeable
forum for hearing and resolving contractual disputes and
protests between the District of Columbia Government and its
contracting communities.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $22,976 in personal services

due to the annualization of the nonunion 4.0
percent pay raise in FY 2006, step increases,
and the new legal services pay schedule;

■ An increase of $10,052 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);

■ An increase of $115 for supplies and $151
for equipment due to inflation; and

■ An increase of $10,332 for Other Services
and Charges for maintenance of the docu-
ment management system and website.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ By FY 2007, CAB will provide a functioning

website with pending case information avail-
able to the public; and

■ By FY 2009, CAB will complete the elec-
tronic archiving of all case files.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed gross funds budget is $849,493,
representing an increase of $43,627 or 5.4 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$805,866.  There are 6.0 FTEs, no change from
FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds. The proposed budget is $849,493,
representing an increase of $43,627 or 5.4 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$805,866.   There are 6.0 FTEs, no change from
FY 2006.
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((AAFF00))

Contract Appeals Board

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066  FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $764,713 $805,866 $849,493 5.4
FTEs 5.0 6.0 6.0 0.0
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Funding by Source
Tables AF0-1 and 2 show the source of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Contract Appeals
Board.

Table AF0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 716 765 806 849 44 5.4

Total for General Fund 716 765 806 849 44 5.4

Gross Funds 716 765 806 849 44 5.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table AF0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 6 5 6 6 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 6 5 6 6 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 6 5 6 6 0 0.0
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Table AF0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 120 133 227 156 -71 -31.2

12 Regular Pay - Other 306 380 308 423 115 37.2

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 56 71 82 61 -21 -25.3

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 483 584 618 641 23 3.7

20 Supplies and Materials 5 6 5 5 0 2.3

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 5 4 4 6 2 47.1

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 146 152 159 166 7 4.4

34 Security Services 3 3 3 4 1 30.2

40 Other Services and Charges 36 11 11 21 10 98.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 38 5 7 7 0 2.3

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 234 180 188 209 21 11.0

Total Proposed Operating Budget 716 765 806 849 44 5.4

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table AF0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object Class
level). 

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm
CCoonnttrrooll  CCeenntteerr//RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy  CCeenntteerr FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

CCoonnttrraacctt  AAppppeeaallss  BBooaarrdd  ((11000000))

Contract Appeals Board (0100) 765 0 0 0 5 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    CCoonnttrraacctt  AAppppeeaallss  BBooaarrdd  ((11000000)) 776655 00 00 00 55 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 776655 00 00 00 55 00 00 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Control Center and Responsibility Center, because it is a PBB (Program Based Budgeting) phase 4
agency.

Expenditure by Program
Table AF0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by control center and responsibilitycenter for the
Contract Appeals Board.

Table AF0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Control Center and Responsibility
Center
(dollars in thousands)
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Expenditure by Program
Table AF0-5 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Contract Appeals Board.

Table AF0-5

FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

CCoonnttrraacctt  AAppppeeaallss  BBooaarrdd  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0

Training & Employee Development (1015) 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

Contracting & Procurement (1020) 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0

Property Management (1030) 0 162 170 8 0 0 0 0

Information Technology (1040) 0 16 19 3 0 0 0 0

Performance Management (1090) 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    CCoonnttrraacctt  AAppppeeaallss  BBooaarrdd  ((11000000)) 00 119911 220022 1111 00 00 00 00

AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn  ((22000000))

Adjudication (2001) 0 615 647 32 0 6 6 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn  ((22000000)) 00 661155 664477 3322 00 66 66 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 00 880066 884499 4444 00 66 66 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note:  This agency transitioned to PBB  beginning in FY 2006.  Actual FY 2005 data is not available at the activity level.
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PPrrooggrraammss
The Contract Appeals Board is committed to
the following programs:

AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Adjudication program provides an
impartial, expeditious, inexpensive, and
knowledgeable forum for hearing and resolv-

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $614,815 $647,084 $32,269 5.2

FTEs 5.9 5.9 0.0 0.0

ing contractual disputes and protests between
the District of Columbia Government and its
contracting communities.

The program's 1 activity is:
■ Adjudication - provides an impartial, expedi-

tious, inexpensive, and knowledgeable forum
for hearing and resolving contractual disputes
and protests between the District of
Columbia government and its contracting
communities.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and asso-
ciated FTEs for the activities in the
Adjudication program are shown in Table
AF0-5.

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Contract Appeals Board has the following program 
structure:

Figure AF0-1
Contract Appeals Board
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Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Adjudication
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s): Jonathan Zischkau, Chief

Administrative Judge
Supervisor(s): Jonathan Zischkau, Chief

Administrative Judge

Measure 1.1:  Percentage of protests resolved within 60
business days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.2:  Percentage of appeals on the docket
resolved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 25 25 25

Actual - - -

Measure 1.3:  Percentage of decisions submitted for
publication

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.4:  Percentage of new cases using electron-
ic filing systems

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support to the agency so that it has
the necessary tools to achieve operational and
programmatic results.  Additional information
about the Agency Management program is pro-
vided in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $191,051 $202,409 $11,358 5.9

FTEs 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

The FY 2007 proposed budget and asso-
ciated FTEs for the activities in Agency
Management program are shown in Table
AF0-5.

Key Result Measures
Program 2:  Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s): Jonathan Zischkau, Chief

Administrative Judge
Supervisor(s): Jonathan Zischkau, Chief

Administrative Judge

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to expendi-
ture to actual expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5

Actual - - -

Measure 2.2:  Percent of Key Result Measures
Achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70

Actual - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg
tthhee  pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess
wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss  aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee
sscchheedduullee  3300--PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg
AAppppeennddiicceess  vvoolluummee..



GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $5,209,728, represent-
ing an increase of $167,494, or 3.3 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $5,042,234.
There are 50.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$5,209,728, an increase of $167,494, or 3.3 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$5,042,234.  There are 50.0 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achieving
the following strategic result goals by FY 2007:
■ BOEE will implement the requirements of

the Help America Vote Act (HAVA);
■ BOEE will provide updated training for poll

workers on new technologies and require-
ments;

■ BOEE will reinstate historical stipends for
board members to supplement their expendi-
tures; and 

■ BOEE will update and maintain quality pre-
sentation equipment and conference room
furnishings.

((DDLL00))

Board of Elections and Ethics
www.dcboee.org

DDeessccrriippttiioonn FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee  
AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066

Operating Budget $5,172,176 $5,042,234 $5,209,728 3.3
FTEs 34.2 50.0 50.0 0.0

Board of Elections and Ethics
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The mission of the Board of Elections and Ethics (BOEE) is to
enfranchise eligible residents, conduct elections, and assure the
integrity of the electoral process.  This mission, mandated by fed-
eral and local statutes, is executed through the operation of the
District's voter registration system and by the administration of
the ballot access process for candidates and measures.  It is also
executed through the delivery of comprehensive public, media,
and voter information services; by the maintenance of technical
systems to support voting, ballot tabulation, and electronic map-
ping of election district boundaries; through the planning and
implementation of each District of Columbia election; and
through the performance of legal counsel, rulemaking, and adju-
dication functions.   

http://www.dcboee.org
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Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ An increase of $11,637 in personal services

costs due to step increases in the Contracting
and Procurement activity in the Agency
Management program;

■ An increase of $5,652 in personal services
costs due to step increases in the Property
Management activity in the Agency
Management program;

■ An increase of $14,333 in personal services
costs due to step increases in the the
Customer Service activity in the Agency
Management program;  

■ An increase of $37,372 in personal services
costs due to realignment of funds in the Voter
Registration activity in the Election
Operations program;

■ An increase of $109,783 in personal services
costs due to realignment of funds in the
Board of Supervisors activity to the Voter
Services activity in the Election Operations
program;  

■ An increase of $14,566 in personal services
costs due to step increases in the Election
Administration activity in the Election
Operations program; 

■ An increase of $374,169 in personal services
costs due to positions and funding trans-
ferred from the Board of Supervisors activity
in the Board of Supervisors program to the
Elections Operations program; and

■ An increase of $238,595 in fixed costs in var-
ious commodities. For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);  

■ A decrease of $153,278 in nonpersonal ser-
vices costs in the Election Operations activity
in the Election Operations program;

■ A decrease of $121,481 in personal services
cost due to realignment of funds in the
Election Operations to the Personnel Activity
in the Agency Management program;

■ A decrease of $19,597 mainly in equipment
and rental due to realignment of funds in
preparation for the 2006 elections in the
Information Technology activity in the
Agency Management program;

■ A decrease of $17,193 in personal services
costs due to positions and funding trans-
ferred to the Elections Operations program
from the Legal activity in the Agency
Management program;

■ A decrease of $113,538 in personal services
costs due to positions and funding trans-
ferred to the Elections Operations program
from the Communication activity in the
Agency Management program; and

■ A realignment of $139,173 in personal ser-
vices cost to  the Elections Operations pro-
gram from the Board of Supervisors activity
in the Board of Supervisors program.

■ A decrease of $74,351 in personal services
costs in the Election Operations program,
some of which can be attributable to vacancy
savings based on the agency's historical lapsed
personnel funding.
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Funding by Source
Tables DL0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Board of Elections and
Ethics.

Table DL0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 4,447 4,325 5,042 5,210 167 3.3

Total for General Fund 4,447 4,325 5,042 5,210 167 3.3

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 2,015 785 0 0 0 N/A

Federal Grant Funds 23 62 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Federal Resources 2,037 847 0 0 0 N/A

Gross Funds 6,484 5,172 5,042 5,210 167 3.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table DL0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 44 34 50 50 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 44 34 50 50 0 0.0

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 1 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Federal Resources 1 0 0 0 0 N/A

Total Proposed FTEs 45 34 50 50 0 0.0
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table DL0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level).

Table DL0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 1,611 1,575 2,043 1,928 -115 -5.6
12 Regular Pay - Other 263 326 429 476 47 10.9
13 Additional Gross Pay 61 28 26 60 34 134.6
14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 338 349 339 458 118 34.9
15 Overtime Pay 76 72 51 100 49 95.5
Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 2,349 2,351 2,888 3,022 134 4.6

20 Supplies and Materials 90 101 71 75 4 5.4
30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 80 75 69 103 35 50.2
31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 111 102 122 198 76 61.8
32 Rentals - Land and Structures 138 0 160 268 109 68.2
33 Janitorial Services 30 23 25 36 11 44.2
34 Security Services 34 26 29 37 9 30.3
35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 141 72 72 0 0.0
40 Other Services and Charges 1,948 1,202 1,023 989 -35 -3.4
41 Contractual Services - Other 318 742 250 245 -5 -2.0
50 Subsidies and Transfers 23 62 0 0 0 N/A
70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 1,364 349 333 164 -169 -50.7
Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 4,135 2,822 2,154 2,188 34 1.6

Total Proposed Operating Budget 6,484 5,172 5,042 5,210 167 3.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table DL0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by Control Center and Responsibility Center for
the Board of Elections and Ethics.

Table DL0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Control Center and Responsibility Center
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
CCoonnttrrooll  CCeenntteerr//RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy  CCeenntteerr FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

NNoo  CCoonnttrrooll  CCeenntteerr  AAssssiiggnneedd

No Responsibility Center Assigned 535 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  NNoo  CCoonnttrrooll  CCeenntteerr  AAssssiiggnneedd 553355 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

BBooaarrdd  ooff  EElleeccttiioonnss  ((cccc))  ((11000000))

Board of Elections (cc) (0100) 4,408 0 0 0 32 0 0 0

Board of Elections (rc) (0130) 230 0 0 0 2 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  BBooaarrdd  ooff  EElleeccttiioonnss  ((cccc))  ((11000000)) 44,,663388 00 00 00 3344 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 55,,117722 00 00 00 3344 00 00 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Control Center and Responsibility Center, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.
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Expenditure by Program
Table DL0-5 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Board of Elections
and Ethics.

Table DL0-5
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 0 268 147 -121 0 4 2 -2

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 0 101 113 12 0 2 2 0

Property Management (1030) 0 105 111 6 0 2 2 0

Info Tech (1040) 0 309 290 -20 0 3 3 0

Legal (1060) 0 386 368 -17 0 6 4 -2

Communication (1080) 0 204 91 -114 0 2 1 -1

Customer Service (1085) 0 154 168 14 0 2 2 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 00 11,,552288 11,,228888 --224400 00 2200 1166 --44

BBooaarrdd  ooff  SSuuppeerrvviissoorrss  ((33000000))

BOS Operations (3001) 0 169 30 -139 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    BBooaarrdd  ooff  SSuuppeerrvviissoorrss  ((33000000)) 00 116699 3300 --113399 00 00 00 00

EElleeccttiioonn  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((44000000))

Voter Registration (4001) 0 249 287 37 0 7 7 0

Voter Services (4002) 0 299 409 110 0 8 8 1

Election Adminstration (4003) 0 226 241 15 0 1 1 0

Election Operations (4004) 0 2,570 2,955 385 0 14 18 4

SSuubbttoottaall::    EElleeccttiioonn  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((44000000)) 00 33,,334455 33,,889922 554477 00 3300 3344 44

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 00 55,,004422 55,,221100 116677 00 5500 5500 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Program and Activity, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.
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Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Board of Elections and Ethics has the following program
structure:

Figure DL0-1
Board of Elections and Ethics

Personnel
Training & Employee Development
Labor Relations
Contracting and Procurement
Property Management
Information Management
Financial Management
Risk Management
Legal Services
Fleet Management
Communications
Customer Service
Performance Management

Agency Management

HAVA Operations

HAVA

BOS Operations

Board of Supervisors

Voter Registration
Voter Services
Election Administration
Election Operations

Election Operations

Board of Elections and Ethics

PPrrooggrraammss
The Board of Elections and Ethics is committed
to the following programs:  

HHeellpp  AAmmeerriiccaa  VVoottee  AAcctt  ((HHAAVVAA))

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Help America Vote Act (HAVA) program
provides improvement to the elections process
for District voters.  The program is charged with
modernizing the election laws and election
process in compliance with the 2002 Federal
Help America Vote Act (HAVA).  HAVA is the
sole activity for the program.  This program is
supported by federal funds.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Board of
Elections and Ethics program are included in
Table DL0-5.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 N/A

FTEs N/A N/A N/A N/A

Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Help America Vote Act (HAVA)
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Kathy Fairley, Registrar of Voters
Supervisor(s): Alice P. Miller, Executive Director

Measure 1.1:  Percent of precincts with Direct
Recording Electronic (DRE) touch-screen voting
machines

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2007 (2/9/2006).

Measure 1.2:  Percent of polling places that are in com-
pliance with HAVA regulations

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2007 (2/9/2006).
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Measure 1.3:  Percent of polling places that provide
barrier-free voting for persons with disabilities

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2007 (2/9/2006).

EElleeccttiioonn  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Election Operations program notifies all
registered qualified electors of their polling place
locations by mail.  It also ensures that all regis-
tered qualified voters are educated on new voting
systems.

The program's 4 activities are:
■ Voter Registration - ensures that every eligi-

ble voter has the opportunity to participate in
elections by soliciting District residents to
register to vote;

■ Voter Service - provides candidates with the
information and documentation necessary
for them to qualify for office, including peti-
tions and declarations of candidacy;

■ Election Administration - ensures that all
applicable federal and District laws and regu-
lations are followed with regard to pre- and
post-election day activities; and

■ Election Operations - ensures that elections
are carried out in an open and accessible
manner for voters of the District of
Columbia.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Election
Operations program are included in Table DL0-
5.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $3,345,087 $3,891,942 $546,855 16.3

FTEs 29.8 33.8 4.0 13.4

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Election Operations
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Building

Partnerships and Demoracy; Making
Government Work

Manager(s): Sylvia Goldsberry-Adams, Elections
Operations Manager

Supervisor(s): Alice P. Miller, Executive Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent of voter services programs
administered

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90

Actual - - -
Note:  Previously HAVA Program KRM 1.1.

Measure 2.2:  Percent accuracy of voter registry
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95

Actual - - -
Note:  Previously HAVA Program KRM 1.2.

Measure 2.3:  Percent of eligible residents located and
identified

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95

Actual - - -
Note:  Previously HAVA Program KRM 1.3.

Measure 2.4:  Percent of residents provided with voter
education and information on updated voting systems

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  Previously HAVA Program KRM 1.4.

Measure 2.5:  Percent of the city's voting age popula-
tion is registered to vote

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 95 95

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007.



Measure 2.6:  Percent of polling places identified as
capable of serving the disabled community

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  Previously KRM 2.1.

Measure 2.7:  Percent of Intra-District coordination for
agency activities surrounding elections

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  Previously KRM 2.2.

Measure 2.8:  Percent of planned Internet Web site
complete

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  Previously KRM 2.3.

Measure 2.9:  Number of poll workers
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 2500 2000 2000

Actual - - -
Note:  Previously KRM 2.4. FY 2007 target decreased from 2500 to 2000 at
agency request (2/9/06).

Measure 2.10:  Percent of the District's 142 polling
places with accessible voting machines to meet the
special needs voters

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007.

Measure 2.11:  Percent of the District's 142 precincts
that have additional poll workers with computer skills
for keeping the touch screen voting machines opera-
tional during the Election Day

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 95 100

Actual - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007.

BBooaarrdd  ooff  SSuuppeerrvviissoorrss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Board of Supervisors program provides assis-
tance to the Board of Elections and Ethics in car-
rying out their duties.  This program manages all
activities relating to board meetings.  The Board of
Supervisors is the sole activity for the program.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Board of
Supervisors program are included in Table 
DL0-5.

Key Result Measures
Program 3:  Board of Supervisors
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Kenneth McGhie, General Counsel
Supervisor(s): Alice P. Miller, Executive Director

Measure 3.1: Percent of legal matters before the Board
that are successfully litigated

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -
Note:  Measure name changed from "...competently analyzed" to "...suc-
cessfully litigated" by agency request. (2/10/06)

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,528,064 $1,287,876 -$240,188 -15.7

FTEs 20.0 16.0 -4.0 -20.0

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $169,083 $29,910 -$139,173 -82.3

FTEs 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.0

Board of Elections and Ethics
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Key Result Measures
Program 4:  Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s): Alice P. Miller, Executive Director
Supervisor(s): Alice P. Miller, Executive Director

Measure 4.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5

Actual - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 4.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A

Actual - - -
Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 4.3:  Percent of Key Result Measures
achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70

Actual - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..



GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds.The proposed budget is $1,501,753,
an increase of $127,311, or 9.3 percent over the
FY 2006 budget of $1,374,442.  There are 16.0
FTEs, an increase of 1.0 FTE, or 6.7 percent over
FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are: 
■ An increase of $60,440 in nonpersonal ser-

vices for Supplies, Contractual Services, and
Other Services and Charges primarily in the
Oversight Support Services program;  

■ An increase of $56,858 in personal services
for known pay raises for nonunion employ-
ees, step increases, and fringe benefits adjust-
ments in the Agency Management program;  

Office of Campaign Finance
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((CCJJ00))

Office of Campaign Finance
www.ocf.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $1,291,727 $1,374,442 $1,501,753 9.3
FTEs 15.0 15.0 16.0 6.7

The mission of the Office of Campaign Finance (OCF) is to reg-
ulate the financial disclosure process and conduct of political
campaigns and candidates, lobbyists, public officials, and politi-
cal committees, pursuant to the D. C. Campaign Finance
Reform and Conflict of Interest Act, and the D. C. Merit
Personnel Act, through the receipt, public disclosure, and audit
of financial reports, and the enforcement of statutes where nec-
essary to ensure public trust in the integrity of the election
process and government service.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ By FY 2007, secure sufficient FTEs to meet

recent statutory requirements; and
■ By FY 2008, assess and enhance the electron-

ic filing system and website for better accessi-
bility by OCF-required filers and disclosure
to the public.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $1,501,753, represent-
ing an increase of $127,311, or 9.3 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $1,374,442.
There are 16.0 FTEs, an increase of 1.0 FTE, or
6.7 percent over FY 2006.

http://www.ocf.dc.gov


Table CJ0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 14 15 15 16 1 6.7

Total for General Fund 14 15 15 16 1 6.7

Total Proposed FTEs 14 15 15 16 1 6.7
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Funding by Source
Tables CJ0-1 and 2 show the source of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Campaign
Finance.

Table CJ0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent*

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 1,279 1,292 1,374 1,502 127 9.3

Total for General Fund 1,279 1,292 1,374 1,502 127 9.3

Gross Funds 1,279 1,292 1,374 1,502 127 9.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

■ An increase of $18,592 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan); and

■ A decrease of $8,580 in fixed costs (tele-
phone, occupancy, and janitorial services).
For details on fixed costs changes by com-
modity for this agency, please see Appendix A
in this book (Volume 2 of the FY 2007
Proposed Budget and Financial Plan). 



Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table CJ0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level). 

Table CJ0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source 
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Comptroller Source Group Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 811 856 923 973 51 5.5

12 Regular Pay - Other 9 14 12 12 0 0.0

13 Additional Gross Pay 51 12 5 5 0 0.0

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 129 132 140 146 6 4.3

15 Overtime Pay 0 1 1 1 0 0.0

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 1,000 1,016 1,080 1,137 57 5.3

20 Supplies and Materials 12 14 12 15 3 25.0

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 25 35 24 33 9 36.6

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 12 13 19 13 -6 -32.8

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 10 0 0 0 0 N/A

33 Janitorial Services 17 13 17 15 -2 -14.4

34 Security Services 22 22 29 38 9 30.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 25 37 37 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 171 151 132 170 38 29.2

41 Contractual Services - Other 0 0 15 35 20 133.3

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 9 4 10 10 0 0.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 279 276 295 365 70 23.9

Total Proposed Operating Budget 1,279 1,292 1,374 1,502 127 9.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Oversight Support Services program pro-
vides desk analysis reviews, investigations, hear-
ings, field audits, statistical reports, recommen-
dations, and summaries of all financial reports
submitted by candidates, political committees,
constituent service programs, public officials,
lobbyists, and statehood funds that focus efforts
on ensuring accurate reporting and full disclo-
sure, pursuant to the Campaign Finance Laws, so
that the public is well informed and confident in
the integrity of the electoral process and govern-
ment services.  The program also provides public
information and educational seminars. 

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of Campaign Finance is committed
to the following programs: 

OOvveerrssiigghhtt  SSuuppppoorrtt  SSeerrvviicceess
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,104,471 $1,184,732 $80,261 7.3

FTEs 11.0 11.0 0.0 0.0

Expenditure by Program
The funding is budgeted by program and the Office of Campaign Finance has the following program structure:

Figure CJ0-1

Office of Campaign Finance



The program’s 3 activities are:
■ Public Information and Records Management

- provides public information and education-
al seminars; receives electronically submitted
financial reports, enters financial reports
received by hard copy, and compiles infor-
mation for publication in the D. C. Register,
so that the public is well informed and confi-
dent in the integrity of the electoral process
and government service.  

■ Reports Analysis and Audit Division - pro-
vides desk analysis reviews, field audits, statis-
tical reports, and summaries of all financial
reports submitted by candidates, political

committees, constituent service programs,
public officials, lobbyists, and statehood
funds that focus efforts on ensuring accurate
reporting and full disclosure, pursuant to the
Campaign Finance Laws.  

■ Office of the General Counsel - provides
enforcement through the conduct of investi-
gations, hearings, and the issuance of recom-
mendations for decisions on charges of viola-
tions of the Campaign Finance Act.  The
office drafts regulations and interpretive opin-
ions that focus efforts on promoting volun-
tary compliance with the Campaign Finance
Act.
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Expenditure by Program
Table CJ0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of Campaign
Finance.

Table CJ0-4 
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 0 57 69 12 0 1 1 0

Training and Development (1015) 0 51 63 12 0 1 1 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 0 51 63 12 0 1 1 0

Info Tech (1040) 0 43 61 18 0 1 2 0

Financial Management (1050) 0 24 30 6 0 0 0 0

Legal (1060) 0 28 30 2 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 00 225555 331177 6622 00 44 55 11

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))

Budget Operations (110F) 0 15 0 -15 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 00 1155 00 --1155 00 00 00 00

OOvveerrssiigghhtt  SSuuppppoorrtt  SSeerrvviicceess  ((22000000))

Public Info. & Record Management (2010) 0 637 670 33 0 5 5 0

Report Analysis & Audit Div. (2020) 0 184 202 18 0 3 3 0

Office of the General Counsel (2030) 0 283 312 29 0 3 3 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOvveerrssiigghhtt  SSuuppppoorrtt  SSeerrvviicceess  ((22000000)) 00 11,,110044 11,,118855 8800 00 1111 1111 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 00 11,,337744 11,,550022 112277 00 1155 1166 11

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Oversight
Support Services program are included in Table
CJ0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Oversight Support Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): Cecily E. Collier-Montgomery,

Director

Measure 1.1:  Percent of respondents that use the elec-
tronic filing system

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.2:  Percent of campaign finance forms,
brochures, regulations, calendars, interpretive opin-
ions, and summary reports of filings that are available
on the office's Internet home page

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.3:  Percent of written requests concerning
the application of the DC Campaign Finance Act to a
specific or general activity or transaction receiving an
interpretation opinion within the targeted timeframe of
thirty days upon receipt of request

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.4:  Percent of all financial disclosure
records filed for compliance with the requirements of
the DC Campaign Finance Act and Standard Operating
Procedures reviewed, evaluated and analyzed before
the next filing deadline

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.5:  Percent of field audits completed on
selected committees based on desk audit findings,
investigations and special requests

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.6:  Percent of statistical reports and sum-
maries of desk reviews, evaluations, analyses, and
field audits conducted on various filing entities dissem-
inated within targeted timeframes (times vary)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.7:  Percent of all financial reports, organiza-
tions and candidate registration statements, lobbyist
reports, financial disclosure statements and other doc-
uments processed and maintained in an accurate and
current record to ensure timely public availability

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.8:  Percent of listings of financial and other
disclosure information required for submission by May
15 and publication by June 15 to the DC Register by the
DC Office of Documents developed and compiled with
statutory timeframes

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.9:  Percent of District government agency
heads that help produce an accurate and current filing
of persons required to file the Financial Disclosure
Statements

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.10:  Percent of complaints of alleged viola-
tions of the DC Campaign Finance Act that are investi-
gated, addressed in hearings, and resolved within the
statutory timeframe of ninety days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -
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Measure 1.11:  Percent of regulations amended annual-
ly (when needed) and new rules drafted to be consis-
tent with changes in legislation and administrative pro-
cedures

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.
This program is standard for all Performance-
Based Budgeting agencies.  More information
about the Agency Management program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s):
Supervisor(s): Cecily E. Collier-Montgomery,

Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5

Actual - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $254,971 $317,021 $62,050 24.3

FTEs 4.0 5.0 1.0 25.0

Measure 2.2:  Percent of Key Result Measures
achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70

Actual - - -

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial
Operations program is to provide comprehen-
sive and efficient financial management services
to and on behalf of District agencies so that the
financial integrity of the District of Columbia is
maintained.  More information about the
Agency Financial Operations program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $15,000 $0 -$15,000 -100.0

FTEs 0.0 0.0 0.0 N/A
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((CCGG00))

Public Employee Relations Board
www.perb.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $681,928 $801,000 $880,857 10.0
FTEs 5.0 5.0 5.0 0.0

The mission of the Public Employee Relations Board (PERB) is to
resolve labor-management disputes between agencies of the
District government and labor organizations representing employ-
ees of various District agencies.  The five-member board was cre-
ated by the District of Columbia Comprehensive Merit Personnel
Act of 1978 (CMPA), D.C. Law 2-139, Section 501, which
became effective on January 1, 1980.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $880,857, representing
an increase of $79,857, or 10.0 percent over the
FY 2006 approved budget of $801,000.  There
are 5.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006. 

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds. The proposed budget is $880,857,
an increase of $79,857, or 10.0 percent over the
FY 2006 approved budget of $801,000.  There
are 5.0 FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $71,633 in personal services

due primarily to the 4.0 percent nonunion
pay raise, step increases, conversion of 3.0
FTEs to the Legal Services pay scale, and
fringe benefits adjustments primarily in the
Adjudication program;

The board is an impartial, quasi-judicial, inde-
pendent agency empowered with the exclusive
jurisdiction to resolve labor-management dis-
putes between District agencies and labor orga-
nizations representing employees of those agen-
cies.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by
achieving the following strategic result goals:
■ By FY 2007, PERB will identify resources to

hire a staff member that will maintain,
review, modify, and improve the agency’s
website including online publication of opin-
ions and index cases; and  

■ By FY 2008, PERB will explore the feasibili-
ty of allocating resources to electronically
archive offsite records.

http://www.perb.dc.gov
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Table CG0 - 2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 4 5 5 5 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 4 5 5 5 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 4 5 5 5 0 0.0

■ An increase of $10,512 in the Agency
Management program to fully fund the cost
of a pay increase for the agency director pur-
suant to the Legal Services Act;

■ A decrease of $12,959 in personal services of
which $1,134 is from the Agency
Management program and $11,825 is from
the Adjudication program.  Some of the
decrease may be attributable to vacancy sav-
ings based on the agency’s historical lapsed
personnel funding;

■ A net increase of $5,770 in supplies and con-
tractual services in the Adjudication pro-
gram; and

■ A net increase of $4,901 in fixed costs (tele-
phone, rent, and security services).  For
details on fixed costs changes by commodity
for this agency, please see Appendix A in this
book (Volume 2 of the FY 2007 Proposed
Budget and Financial Plan).  

Funding by Source
Tables CG0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Public Employee
Relations Board.

Table CG0 - 1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 653 682 801 881 80 10.0

Total for General Fund 653 682 801 881 80 10.0

Gross Funds 653 682 801 881 80 10.0

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Comptroller
Table CG0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level).

Table CG0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 281 275 364 421 57 15.7

13 Additional Gross Pay 0 19 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 56 54 69 81 12 17.5

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 337 348 433 502 69 16.0

20 Supplies and Materials 5 5 5 5 0 2.3

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 5 3 5 4 -1 -11.3

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 100 103 108 113 5 4.4

34 Security Services 2 3 2 3 1 30.3

40 Other Services and Charges 4 9 12 13 0 2.3

41 Contractual Services - Other 184 206 236 241 5 2.3

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 17 5 0 0 0 N/A

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 315 334 368 378 11 2.9

Total Proposed Operating Budget 653 682 801 881 80 10.0

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table CG0-5 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Public Employee
Relations Board.

Table CG0-5
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

Training & Employee Development (1015) 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0

Contracting & Procurement (1020) 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0

Property Management (1030) 0 110 116 5 0 0 0 0

Information Technology (1040) 0 5 4 -1 0 0 0 0

Customer Service (1085) 0 35 47 12 0 0 0 0

Performance Management (1090) 0 7 8 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAMMPP  ((11000000)) 00 116633 118800 1177 00 11 11 00

AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn  ((22000000))

Adjudication (2001) 0 171 178 6 0 1 1 0

Hearings (2002) 0 464 521 56 0 4 4 0

Public Employee Relations Board (2003) 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn  ((22000000)) 00 663388 770011 6633 00 44 44 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 00 880011 888811 8800 00 55 55 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Program and Activity, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.

Expenditure by Program
Table CG0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by Control Center and Responsibility Center for
the Public Employee Relations Board.

Table CG0-4

FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Control Center and Responsibility Center
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
CCoonnttrrooll  CCeenntteerr  //  RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy  CCeenntteerr FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

PPuubblliicc  EEmmppllooyyeeee  RReellaattiioonnss  BBooaarrdd  PPrrooggrraamm    ((11000000))

Public Employee Relations Board (0100) 682 0 0 0 5 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAMMPP  PPEERRPP  ((11000000)) 668822 00 00 00 55 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 668822 00 00 00 55 00 00 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Control Center and Responsibility Center, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.



PPrrooggrraammss
The Public Employee Relations Board is com-
mitted to the following programs:

AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Adjudication program provides assistance in
resolving labor-management disputes between
the District government and labor organizations
representing employees of various District agen-
cies.  

The program’s 3 activities are:
■ Adjudication - provides legal counsel to the

board in enforcing its orders and carrying out
its powers and duties under the CMPA;  

■ Hearings - provides full and factual record
upon which the board can make a decision;
and  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $638,038 $701,012 $62,974      9.9

FTEs 4.5 4.5 0.0 0.0

■ Public Employee Relations Board - provides
an impartial assistance in resolving labor-
management disputes between agencies of
the District government and labor organiza-
tions representing employees of the various
District agencies.  

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the
Adjudication program are included in Table
CG0-5.  

Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Adjudication
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Julio A. Castillo, Executive

Director
Supervisor(s): Julio A. Castillo, Executive

Director

Measure 1.1:  Percentage of cases decided within 120
days of submission to the Board

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 80 80

Actual - - -

Public Employee Relations Board
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Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and PERB has the following program structure:

Figure CG0-1
Public Employees Relations Board 



Measure 1.2:  Percentage of decisions transmitted to the D.C.
Registrar for publication within 60 days of issuance

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.3:  Percentage of cases appealed to courts in which
the Public Employee Relations Board prevailed

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 75

Actual - - -

Measure 1.4:  Percentage of compensation impasse resolution
cases that meet statutory time targets (e.g. mediation within 30
days, arbitration within 45 days after the panel has been estab-
lished)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.5:  Percentage of protests resolved within 60 business
days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.6:  Percentage of appeals on the docket resolved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 25 25

Actual - - -

Measure 1.7:  Percentage of decisions submitted for publication
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100

Actual - - -

Measure 1.8:  Percentage of new cases using electronic filing sys-
tems

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 100 100

Actual - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides opera-
tional support and the required tools to achieve opera-
tional and programmatic results.  This program is stan-
dard for all Performance-Based Budgeting agencies.
More information about the Agency Management pro-
gram can be found in the Strategic Budgeting chapter.  

Key Result Measures
Program 2:  Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making Government

Work
Manager(s): Julio A. Castillo, Executive Director
Supervisor(s): Julio A. Castillo, Executive Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual expendi-
ture (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5

Actual - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or replaced with
an alternative measure of an agency's financial management. Although individual
agencies may generate spending pressures throughout the fiscal year, the Office
of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO) works with the agency's executive staff, pro-
gram  staff and agency-based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of
potential savings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.

Measure 2.2:  Percent of Key Result Measures achieved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70

Actual - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee  pprroo--
ppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss  aaggeennccyy''ss
pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY
22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvoolluummee..  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $162,962 $179,845 $16,883 10.4

FTEs 0.6 0.6 0.0 0.0
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((CCHH00))

Office of Employee Appeals
www.oea.dc.gov

DDeessccrriippttiioonn FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066  

Operating Budget $1,438,070 $1,588,910 $1,677,058 5.5
FTEs 13.2 14.2 14.2 0.0

The mission of the Office of Employee Appeals (OEA) is to
render impartial, legally sufficient, and timely decisions on
appeals filed by District employees who challenge employer
decisions concerning adverse actions for cause (defined as
removals, suspensions for 10 or more days, or reductions in
grade), reductions in force, performance evaluations, and
classification of positions.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$1,677,058, an increase of $88,148, or 5.5 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$1,588,910.  There are 14.2 FTEs, no change
from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A net increase of $72,376 in personal services

for regular pay and fringe benefits; and
■ An increase of $15,763 in fixed costs (rent,

security services, and telephone).  For details
on fixed costs changes by commodity for this
agency, please see Appendix A in this book
(Volume 2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget
and Financial Plan).

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals by 
FY 2007:
■ Secure the resources necessary to reduce the

average time to resolve an appeal to within
120 days;

■ Secure funding to complete a website that
will provide the public with comprehensive
information on OEA's jurisdiction, process-
es, purposes, mediation program, frequently
asked questions, and on-line filing;

■ Have a training program in place that allows
judges to attend formal administrative judge
training; and

■ By FY 2008, OEA will certify all judges as
mediators.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $1,677,058, an increase
of $88,148 or 5.5 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $1,588,910.  There are 14.2
FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

Office of Employee Appeals
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Table CH0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 12 13 14 14 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 12 13 14 14 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 12 13 14 14 0 0.0

Funding by Source
Tables CH0-1 and 2 show the source of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of Employee
Appeals.

Table CH0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 1,445 1,438 1,589 1,677 88 5.5

Total for General Fund 1,445 1,438 1,589 1,677 88 5.5

Gross Funds 1,445 1,438 1,589 1,677 88 5.5

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.



Office of Employee Appeals

A-163

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table CH0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level). 

Table CH0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 781 771 935 1,020 86 9.2

12 Regular Pay - Other 76 104 90 66 -24 -26.9

13 Additional Gross Pay 30 33 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 129 130 155 166 11 7.1

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 1,015 1,038 1,179 1,251 72 6.1

20 Supplies and Materials 7 6 5 5 0 0.0

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 8 6 8 8 0 1.7

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 283 293 306 320 14 4.5

34 Security Services 6 6 7 9 2 30.2

40 Other Services and Charges 23 11 18 18 0 0.1

41 Contractual Services - Other 62 50 48 48 0 0.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 41 27 17 17 0 0.0

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 430 400 410 426 16 3.8

Total Proposed Operating Budget 1,445 1,438 1,589 1,677 88 5.5

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Expenditure by Program
Table CH0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by Control Center and Responsibility Center for
the Office of Employee Appeals.

Table CH0-4

FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Control Center and Responsibility Center
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
CCoonnttrrooll  CCeenntteerr//RReessppoonnssiibbiilliittyy  CCeenntteerr FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

OOffffiiccee  ooff  EEmmppllooyyeeee  AAppppeeaallss  ((cccc))  ((11000000))

Office of Employee Appeals (rc) (0100) 1,438 0 0 0 13 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOEEAA((cccc))  ((11000000)) 11,,443388 00 00 00 1133 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 11,,443388 00 00 00 1133 00 00 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Control Center and Responsibility Center, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.
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Expenditure by Program
Table CH0-5 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of Employee
Appeals.

Table CH0-5
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

OOffffiiccee  ooff  EEmmppllooyyeeee  AAppppeeaallss  ((11000000))

Personnel (1010) 0 17 19 2 0 0 0 0

Training & Employee Development (1015) 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

Contracting & Procurement (1020) 0 13 15 2 0 0 0 0

Property Management (1030) 0 313 329 16 0 0 0 0

Information Technology (1040) 0 66 67 0 0 1 1 0

Communication (1080) 0 10 11 1 0 0 0 0

Customer Service (1085) 0 38 42 4 0 1 1 0

Performance Management (1090) 0 7 8 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOffffiiccee  ooff  EEmmppllooyyeeee  AAppppeeaallss  ((11000000)) 00 446666 449922 2266 00 33 33 00

AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn  ((22000000))

Adjudication Process (2001) 0 780 824 43 0 8 8 0

Appeals (2002) 0 239 263 24 0 2 2 0

Mediation (2003) 0 104 99 -5 0 1 1 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn  ((22000000)) 00 11,,112233 11,,118855 6633 00 1111 1111 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 00 11,,558899 11,,667777 8888 00 1144 1144 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)

Note: This table shows the FY 2006 approved budget and FY 2007 proposed budget by Program and Activity, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.
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Figure CH0-1
Office of Employee Appeals

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of Employee Appeals has the following program
structure:

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of Employee Appeals is committed
to the following programs:

AAddjjuuddiiccaattiioonn
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,122,850 $1,185,409 $62,559 5.6

FTEs 11.3 11.3 0.0 0.0

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Adjudication program provides impartial
hearings, adjudicates appeals, and provides medi-
ation sessions for District government employees
who challenge an agency’s final decision on per-
sonnel matters. 

The program’s 3 activities are:
■ Adjudication Process - provides impartial,

fair decisions to employees for timely resolu-
tion of their appeal;

■ Appeals - provides an impartial review by the
Office of Employee Appeals Board of the
decisions filed; and
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■ Mediation - provides both parties an
opportunity to resolve or settle disputes
without going through the lengthy and
costly adjudication process.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the
Adjudication program are included in Table
CH0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Adjudication
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s): Warren M. Cruise, Esq., Executive

Director
Supervisor(s): Warren M. Cruise, Esq., Executive

Director

Measure 1.1:  Number of initial decisions issued
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 200 200 200

Actual - - -

Measure 1.2:  Number of opinions and orders (on peti-
tions for review) issued

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 35 35 35

Actual - - -

Measure 1.3:  Number of mediations conducted
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 40 40 40

Actual - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support to the agency to provide the
necessary tools to achieve operational and pro-
grammatic results.  This program is standard for
all Performance-Based Budgeting agencies.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $466,060 $491,649 $25,589 5.5

FTEs 2.9 2.9 0.0 0.0

Additional information about the Agency
Management program is provided in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 2: Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s): Warren M. Cruise, Esq., Executive

Director
Supervisor(s): Warren M. Cruise, Esq.,

Executive Director

Measure 2.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5

Actual - - -
Note: This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 2.2:  Percent of Key Result Measures
achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70

Actual - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..



((EEAA00))

Metropolitan Washington 
Council of Governments
www.mwcog.org

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066  FFYY  22000077 %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $926,000 $440,000 $421,000 -4.3

The mission of the Metropolitan Washington Council of
Governments (COG) is to enhance the quality of life and com-
petitive advantages of the metropolitan Washington region by
providing a forum for consensus building and policy making.  It
also includes implementing intergovernmental policies, plans,
programs, and supporting the region as an expert information
source.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is $421,000,
a decrease of $19,000 or 4.3 percent from the FY
2006 approved budget of $440,000.  There are
no FTEs, no change from FY 2006.  The budget
supports the District’s local contribution to
COG and the District’s contribution to the non-
profit Washington Ear Program.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $40,000 due to the elimination

of the Community Development Work
Study Program; and

■ An increase of $21,000 in Local funds due to
an increase in the District’s population esti-
mate from 575,000 to 590,000 and a per
capita rate increase from $0.60482 to
$0.62478, which is due to the increase in the
annual Consumer Price Index for All Urban
Consumers.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Fostering cooperative relationships among

government bodies throughout the metro-
politan Washington area;

■ Advocating quality of life for all;
■ Promoting better air and water quality;
■ Promoting a multi-modal transportation sys-

tem that prioritizes management, perfor-
mance, maintenance and safety of all transit
and road initiatives; and

■ Promoting regional emergency response
coordination planning.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $421,000, representing
a decrease of $19,000 or 4.3 percent from the FY
2006 approved budget of $440,000.  There are
no FTEs, no change from FY 2006.

Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments
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Funding by Source
Table EA0-1 shows the sources of funding for the Metropolitan Washington Council of Governments.

Table EA0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change
Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Appropriated Funds FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 422 430 440 421 -19 -4.3

Total for General Fund 422 430 440 421 -19 -4.3

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 0 496 0 0 0 N/A

Total for Federal Resources 0 496 0 0 0 N/A

Gross Funds 422 926 440 421 -19 -4.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table EA0-2 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level). 

Table EA0-2
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change
Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent 

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

50 Subsidies and Transfers 422 926 440 421 -19 -4.3

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 422 926 440 421 -19 -4.3

Total Proposed Operating Budget 422 926 440 421 -19 -4.3

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Expenditure by Program
Table EA0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Metropolitan
Washington Council of Governments.

Table EA0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

MMeett  WWaasshh  CCoouunncciill  ooff  GGoovvtt''ss  ((11000000))
Met Wash Council of Govt's (1100) 926 440 421 -19 0 0 0 0
SSuubbttoottaall::    MMeett  WWaasshh  CCoouunncciill  ooff  GGoovvtt''ss  ((11000000)) 992266 444400 442211 --1199 00 00 00 00
TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 992266 444400 442211 --1199 00 00 00 00

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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PPrrooggrraammss
COG provides an array of services to citizens and
area government jurisdictions.  COG's major
programs fall into the following nine categories.

TTrraannssppoorrttaattiioonn  PPllaannnniinngg
Transportation planning for the Washington area
is undertaken cooperatively with the area's local
governments and federal, state and regional agen-
cies responsible for funding and implementing
highway, bridge, transit and other projects.  This
process is carried out through the National
Capital Region Transportation Planning Board
(TPB) at COG.  The six-year Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP)  and the Unified
Planning Work Program will be prepared in
cooperation with the staffs of local and state
transportation agencies to ensure continued fed-
eral support for the District's transportation pro-
jects.  It will continue to coordinate regional
transportation system management and opera-
tion activities related to COG's Regional
Emergency Coordination Plan, and will contin-
ue travel-monitoring activities for the
Washington region. 

A key initiative associated with the trans-
portation planning program is:
■ Ensuring continued financial support for

District highway, bridge and transit programs
through the Transportation Equity Act for
the 21st Century (TEA-21) and the Clean
Air Act Amendments.

The TIP for FY 2006 included more than
$420 million for District highways and bridges,
about $132 million for bus and rail transit
improvements, and more than $11 million for
ride-sharing, bicycle and pedestrian improve-
ments.

CCoommmmuutteerr  CCoonnnneeccttiioonnss
Commuter Connections is a comprehensive
transportation demand management program
that is implemented regionally to alleviate road
congestion and reduce vehicle emissions.  The
program is coordinated through the TPB.
Programs include ride matching services,
employer outreach, telecommuting programs,

integrated ride-share technical services and infor-
mation kiosks, and mass marketing promotions
of transportation alternatives to driving alone.

Key initiatives associated with the
Commuter Connections program are:
■ Marketing of three InfoExpress traveler infor-

mation kiosks located at Union Station,
L'Enfant Plaza, and the Reeves Center.  In
FY 2007, the kiosks, which provide real time
travel information and alternative commute
information, will be monitored and main-
tained with updated information. During FY
2005, there were more than 5,000 users of
the Union Station kiosks alone; 

■ Outreach to private sector and non-profit
companies located in the District to assist in
the implementation and maintenance of
commuter benefit programs at the worksite.
During FY 2005, more than 1,000 private
sector and non-profit employers were con-
tacted through this program.  In addition, an
alliance was forged with D.C. Business
Connections to obtain referrals from compa-
nies on commuter transportation issues; and

■ Continuation and promotion of the
Guaranteed Ride Home program.  During
FY 2005, more than 60 percent of
Guaranteed Ride Home registrants were res-
idents who worked in the District.

MMeettrrooppoolliittaann  PPllaannnniinngg  aanndd  EEccoonnoommiicc
DDeevveellooppmmeenntt
The Metropolitan Planning and Economic
Development program assists local governments
in developing the planning databases and analyt-
ical tools needed to analyze regional economic
and demographic change.  The program provides
COG member jurisdictions with analysis of cur-
rent and projected growth trends and their impli-
cations for local governments.  Additionally, the
program provides the TPB with necessary plan-
ning policies, data and coordination in its func-
tion as the Metropolitan Planning Organization
(MPO) for the Washington region.

Key initiatives of the Metropolitan Planning
and Economic Development program are:
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■ In FY 2005, the COG Board of Directors
approved the Round 6.4a Cooperative
Forecasts of growth to 2030, which updates
population, household, and employment
estimates and forecasts for use in local plan-
ning activities;

■ COG staff continues to disseminate copies of
the “Smart Growth Begins at the Local
Level” CD project, a tool for helping to pro-
mote balanced, sustainable growth at the
local level to key stakeholder groups in the
District of Columbia; and   

■ COG developed 5 alternative scenarios of
household and employment growth to  sup-
port the TPB Regional Mobility and
Accessibility Study, and continues working
to analyze the results of these alternative sce-
narios and assess their likely implications for
current local growth policies and plans.

HHoouussiinngg  OOppppoorrttuunniittiieess  aanndd  CCoommmmuunniittyy
MMaannaaggeemmeenntt
The Housing Opportunities and Community
Management program covers an array of issues
that are important to the policy developments of
area local governments and their housing author-
ities.  These issues include collecting, analyzing,
and distributing data on the region's housing
stock, Section 8 housing, homelessness, housing
affordability, concentration of affordable hous-
ing, fair housing and neighborhood redevelop-
ment.

A key initiative associated with the Housing
Opportunities and Community Management
program is:
■ Administering the Washington Area

Housing Partnership, which promotes
affordable housing in the District and the
region; and

■ Developing a toolkit highlighting best prac-
tices for production and preservation of
affordable housing in the region.

HHoommeellaanndd  SSeeccuurriittyy  aanndd  PPuubblliicc  SSaaffeettyy
Public Safety planning services and coordination
cover a broad range of issues, including law
enforcement, fire safety, emergency preparedness
and correction.  The Public Safety program seeks

to improve the quality of life for Washington area
residents by supporting innovative regional poli-
cies and programs, developing regional mutual
aid agreements, providing cost-effective technical
assistance and training to local public safety offi-
cials and agencies, and developing public educa-
tion and prevention measures.

A key initiative associated with the
Homeland Security/Public Safety program is:
■ Developing and testing the Regional

Emergency Coordination Plan that COG
and its partners around the region put
together in the months following the 9/11
attack on the Pentagon.  The plan coordi-
nates the region's local, state and federal
emergency plans, including those of the
District of Columbia and the Federal
Emergency Management Agency and other
federal departments.

HHeeaalltthh  aanndd  HHuummaann  SSeerrvviicceess
The Health and Human Services program seeks
to work with local and state agencies and the
region's diverse non-profit community to help
meet a variety of human services needs in the
areas of substance abuse, public health, family
services and intervention, child care, foster care
and adoption.  In addition to developing studies
and compiling data that identify regional needs,
COG will focus on improving the quality of life
of area residents in several areas.  COG will also
seek to link appropriate human services activities,
such as juvenile crime prevention strategies and
child protective services initiatives, with those of
its Public Safety program to address the underly-
ing causes of family and community violence
that jeopardize area residents, especially the
young.

Some key initiatives associated with the
Health and Human Services program are:
■ Launch of the Respite and Recruitment

Project to provide District of Columbia fos-
ter children short-term respite care that will
allow District of Columbia foster parents a
break from the rigorous demands of care-giv-
ing;
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■ The continuation of the Wednesday's Child
program that enables children in the
District's foster care system to find perma-
nent, loving families; 

■ The development of the region's Child
Welfare director's Committee that provides a
forum for the District's CFSA Director to
discuss and problem solve child welfare issues
with the other directors in the region;

■ A wide-scale regional recruitment campaign
that utilizes foster and adoptive parents to do
recruitment and training;

■ The continuation of the Higher Education
Scholarship Program, that enables child care
providers to receive scholarships to attend
college to receive a bachelor's degree in Early
Childhood Education; and  

■ A regional Foster and Adoptive Parent Gala
to which elected officials and the region's
entire public agency foster families are invit-
ed.  This event illustrates to public officials
the important and essential work foster par-
ents do while also making foster families feel
honored and appreciated. 

WWaatteerr  RReessoouurrcceess
COG's Water Resources planning and manage-
ment programs include Chesapeake Bay and
Potomac water quality management policy and
technical analysis, support for the restoration of
the Anacostia River watershed, storm water man-
agement planning and technical analysis, plan-
ning to respond to regional droughts and drink-
ing water health issues, public education to pro-
mote wise water use, and water-related homeland
security planning.  

COG facilitates development of regional
Chesapeake Bay program policies; seeks funding
support for its members; coordinates the devel-
opment of Potomac and Anacostia River pollu-
tion control strategies, including participation in
water quality modeling and coordination of
water quality monitoring programs; develops
policies on nutrient control for wastewater
plants; provides assistance to the Blue Plains
users; advances urban storm water management
technologies; examines drinking water and pub-
lic health issues and policies; coordinates the

region's response to droughts; and implements a
regional wise water use public education pro-
gram that includes the District of Columbia
Water and Sewer Authority (WASA) as a partner.  

COG staffs a number of regional water
resources policy and technical committees on
these issues; the District of Columbia Water and
Sewer Authority and Department of Health are
active participants.  COG's water resources pro-
gram also includes development and testing of
the regional water supply emergency plan, a
component of the Regional Emergency
Coordination Plan.

A key initiative associated with the Water
Resources program is:  
■ Working with WASA on regional wastewater

management including Chesapeake Bay pol-
icy, and water quality modeling and moni-
toring.

EEnnvviirroonnmmeennttaall  RReessoouurrcceess
The Environmental Resources program provides
support to local government programs in the
region that address solid waste management and
recycling, energy management, airport noise pol-
lution, pollution prevention, and alternative fuels
public-private partnership.  COG manages these
programs to increase the opportunities to identi-
fy shared impacts and develop consistent
responses.  COG's solid waste management and
energy work program also includes development
and testing of the Regional Emergency
Coordination Plan for these subject areas.

Key initiatives associated with the
Environmental Resources program are:
■ Working with the D.C. Energy Office and

Department of Public Works fleet manage-
ment unit on promotion and implementa-
tion of alternatively fueled vehicles to help
reduce air pollution and reduce use of foreign
oil sources; and

■ Working with the D.C. Energy Office on
regional energy planning.

AAiirr  QQuuaalliittyy  PPllaannnniinngg
COG plays a central role in air quality planning
for the area.  COG provides technical and
administrative support to the Metropolitan
Washington Air Quality Committee, which is



certified to prepare air quality plans for the
region.  COG also reports the Air Quality Index
(AQI), which tracks actual pollution levels on a
daily basis throughout the year.  During the sum-
mer, COG supplements the AQI by coordinat-
ing issuance of an air quality forecast for the next
day and provides this information to radio, tele-
vision, and print media.  COG's air quality pro-
gram includes staff support to the COG-char-
tered public-private partnership, the Clean Air
Partners that promotes citizen and business vol-
untary pollution reduction actions on bad air
days.  The D.C. Department of Public Works
and the D.C. Department of Health participate
on the Board of Clean Air Partners.

Key initiatives associated with the Air
Quality program are:
■ Revising the "severe" area air quality attain-

ment plan for the metropolitan area in
response to EPA requirements.  This plan is
critical to enabling the region to meet public
health standards and obtain federal trans-
portation funding; and

■ Planning for new, more stringent EPA health
standards for ozone that started in mid-2004.
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(CB0)

Office of the Attorney General for
the District of Columbia
www.oag.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066  FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $58,600,409 $66,275,289 $86,787,026 30.9
FTEs 467.7 545.3 662.7 21.5

The mission of the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) is to
provide legal services to the District of Columbia government
pursuant to its statutory authority under federal, local, and inter-
state requirements; to achieve business goals and manage legal
risk; and to provide child support services to citizens to maintain
their rights and protections.

Pursuant to the Legal Services Amendment
Act of 2005, subordinate agencies are required to
transfer to the Office of the Attorney General all
attorney and support staff employees, personal
property, full-time equivalent position authority,
assets, records, and all unexpended balances of
appropriations and other funds made available,
while performing legal and other services on
behalf of the District of Columbia.  

GGeenneerraall  FFuunndd
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$55,189,114, representing an increase of
$14,384,023, or 35.3 percent over the FY 2006
approved budget of $40,805,091.  There are
427.3 FTEs, an increase of 57.5 FTEs, or 15.5
percent over FY 2006.

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ By FY 2007, OAG will ensure that social

rehabilitation services are provided to 80 per-
cent of all juveniles who are appropriately
presented for prosecution;

■ By FY 2007, OAG will ensure that 90 per-
cent of all requests for legal advice are com-
pleted within the time-frame agreed to by the
client; and

■ By FY 2007, OAG will ensure that collec-
tions for child support increase by 2.5 per-
cent over the prior fiscal year.

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $86,787,026, an
increase of $20,511,737, or 30.9 percent over the
FY 2006 approved budget of $66,275,289.
There are 662.7 FTEs, an increase of 117.4
FTEs, or 21.5 percent over FY 2006.

http://www.oag.dc.gov
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Funding by Source
Tables CB0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of the Attorney
General for the District of Columbia.

Table CB0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 29,460 33,975 40,805 55,189 14,384 35.3

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 4,044 5,870 6,444 6,033 -411 -6.4

Total for General Fund 33,504 39,845 47,249 61,222 13,973 29.6

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 13,934 15,544 16,634 16,641 6 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 13,934 15,544 16,634 16,641 6 0.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 3,044 3,211 2,392 8,924 6,532 273.1

Total for Intra-District Funds 3,044 3,211 2,392 8,924 6,532 273.1

Gross Funds 50,482 58,600 66,275 86,787 20,512 30.9

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Table CB0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 267 266 370 427 58 15.5

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 5 10 10 14 4 40.0

Total for General Fund 271 276 380 441 62 16.2

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 2 0 0 0 0 N/A

Federal Grant Funds 151 151 142 137 -5 -3.3

Total for Federal Resources 153 151 142 137 -5 -3.3

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 35 40 24 84 61 256.4

Total for Intra-District Funds 35 40 24 84 61 256.4

Total Proposed FTEs 459 468 545 663 117 21.5
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table CB0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level). 

Table CB0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 23,989 26,303 31,589 44,115 12,526 39.7

12 Regular Pay - Other 5,225 7,095 7,589 8,410 820 10.8

13 Additional Gross Pay 231 128 193 290 97 50.2

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 4,951 5,130 6,238 8,998 2,760 44.2

15 Overtime Pay 38 47 61 121 60 97.1

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 34,434 38,703 45,672 61,934 16,262 35.6

20 Supplies and Materials 90 187 214 241 27 12.8

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 371 449 317 413 96 30.4

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 385 337 298 436 138 46.3

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 398 0 0 500 500

33 Janitorial Services 158 205 224 246 22 9.7

34 Security Services 340 249 260 339 79 30.4

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 412 653 653 0 0.0

40 Other Services and Charges 641 3,744 1,685 1,950 265 15.7

41 Contractual Services - Other 10,740 13,136 13,638 16,828 3,190 23.4

50 Subsidies and Transfers 2,702 984 3,030 2,975 -55 -1.8

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 222 194 286 274 -12 -4.3

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 16,048 19,897 20,604 24,853 4,250 20.6

Total Proposed Operating Budget 50,482 58,600 66,275 86,787 20,512 30.9

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:  
■ An increase of $3,739,442 in personal ser-

vices costs in various programs due to the 4.0
percent nonunion pay raise, 4.5 percent legal
services pay raise, and fringe benefits increas-
es;

■ An increase of $798,258 in fixed costs in var-
ious commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan);

■ A decrease of $60,000 in supplies in various
programs;

■ An increase of $127,717 in Other Services
and Charges across various programs primar-
ily due to increased paternity warrants, genet-
ic testing, and employee training costs;

■ A decrease of $66,086 in equipment; 
■ A decrease of $57,239 in Contractual

Services primarily due to a reduction in the
hospital paternity contract in the Child
Support program;  



Figure CB0-1
Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia 

Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program, and the Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia
has the following program structure:

Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia Organizational Chart

Personnel
Training and Employee Development
Labor Relations
Property Management
Information Technology
Communications

Agency Management

Budget Operations
Accounting Operations

Agency Financial Operations

Land Use
Procurement
Real Estate
Tax, Bankruptcy, and Finance
Economic Development
Transportation
Motor Vehicles
Public Works
Cable Television and Telecommunications
Technology
Parks and Recreation

Commercial Transactions

Legal Advice

Legal Counsel

CSED Establishment
CSED Enforcement
Administration/Customer Service

Child Support Enforcement

Tort and Contract Litigation
Equity Litigation I
Equity Litigation II
Personnel Litigation

Civil Litigation

Adult Criminal Prosecution
Juvenile Prosecution
Consumer and Trade Protection
Neighborhood and Victims' Services
Civil Enforcement
Consumer and Regulatory Affairs
Fire and Emergency Medical Services
Police Enforcement
Medical Examiner

Public Protection

Affirmative Appellate
Defensive Appellate
Human Rights

Appellate

Abuse and Neglect Prosecution
Mental Health Prosecution
Domestic Violence Prosecution

Family Services

Policy Management
Investigations

Policy and Operations Oversight

Rulemaking
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Rulemaking
Insurance Rulemaking
Personnel Rulemaking
Employment Services Rulemaking
State Education Rulemaking
Taxicab Rulemaking

Rulemaking

Human Services
Child and Family Services
Mental Health
Health
Youth Rehabilitative Services

Human Services

Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia
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Expenditure by Program
Table CB0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Attorney
General for the District of Columbia.

Table CB0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

''RReesseerrvvee  ((00110000))
Reserve (0101) 1,560 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SSuubbttoottaall::RReesseerrvvee  ((00110000)) 11,,556600 00 00 00 00 00 00 00
AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000))
AMP Personnel (1010) 768 561 608 47 6 6 6 0
AMP Training & Employee Devel. (1015) 514 568 443 -125 3 3 2 -1
AMP Labor Relations (1017) 4 114 144 30 0 1 1 0
AMP Property Mgmt (1030) 1,752 1,713 2,419 706 3 4 4 0
AMP IT (1040) 966 1,773 1,947 174 4 4 5 1
AMP Financial Mgmt (1050) 596 0 0 0 9 0 0 0
AMP Risk Mgmt (1055) 137 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
AMP Legal Services (1060) 783 0 0 0 10 0 0 0
AMP Communications (1080) 406 87 100 13 1 1 1 0
SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  ((11000000)) 55,,992277 44,,881155 55,,666600 884455 3388 2200 2200 00
AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF))
Budget Operations (110F) 0 256 274 18 0 2 2 0
Accounting Operations (120F) 155 573 599 25 0 9 9 0
SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 115555 882299 887733 4433 00 1111 1111 00
TTrraannssaaccttiioonnss  ((22000000))
Transactions (2001) 3,668 0 0 0 39 0 0 0
SSuubbttoottaall::    TTrraannssaaccttiioonnss  ((22000000)) 33,,666688 00 00 00 3399 00 00 00
CCoommmmeerrcciiaall  TTrraannssaaccttiioonnss  PPrrooggrraamm  ((22110000))
Land Use (2101) 0 1,777 1,795 18 0 16 15 -1
Procurement (2103) 0 767 871 104 0 7 7 0
Real Estate (2104) 0 472 849 378 0 5 8 3
Tax, Bankruptcy & Finance (2105) 0 1,001 1,193 192 0 10 10 0
Transportation (2106) 0 0 631 631 0 0 5 5
Motor Vehicles (2107) 0 0 156 156 0 0 2 2
Public Works (2108) 0 0 208 208 0 0 2 2
Cable Television & Telecommunications (2109) 0 0 297 297 0 0 4 4
Contracting & Procurement (2110) 0 0 429 429 0 0 3 3
Technology (2111) 0 0 185 185 0 0 1 1
Parks & Recreation (2112) 0 0 217 217 0 0 2 2
SSuubbttoottaall::    CCoommmmeerrcciiaall  TTrraannssaaccttiioonnss  PPrrooggrraamm  ((22110000)) 00 44,,001188 66,,883322 22,,881144 00 3388 5599 2211

(Continued on next page)
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Expenditure by Program
Table CB0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Attorney
General for the District of Columbia.

Table CB0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

LLeeggaall  AAddvviiccee  ((33000000))
Legal Advice (3001) 4,041 0 0 0 29 0 0 0
SSuubbttoottaall::    LLeeggaall  AAddvviiccee  ((33000000)) 4,041 0 0 0 29 0 0 0
LLeeggaall  CCoouunnsseell  PPrrooggrraamm  ((33110000))
Legal Advice (3101) 0 1,204 1,919 715 0 10 13 3
SSuubbttoottaall::    LLeeggaall  CCoouunnsseell  PPrrooggrraamm  ((33110000)) 00 11,,220044 11,,991199 771155 00 1100 1133 33
RRuulleemmaakkiinngg  ((33220000))
Rulemaking (3201) 0 0 183 183 0 0 1 1
Alcoholic Beverage Administration (3202) 0 0 236 236 0 0 2 2
Insurance Rulemaking (3203) 0 0 942 942 0 0 8 8
Personnel Rulemaking (3204) 0 0 271 271 0 0 2 2
Employment Services Rulemaking (3205) 0 0 359 359 0 0 3 3
State Education Rulemaking (3206) 0 0 158 158 0 0 1 1
Taxicab Rulemaking (3207) 0 0 125 125 0 0 1 1
SSuubbttoottaall::    RRuulleemmaakkiinngg  ((33220000)) 00 00 22,,227744 22,,227744 00 00 1188 1188
CChhiilldd  SSuuppppoorrtt  ((44000000))
CSED Establishment (4001) 3,274 4,486 4,603 117 40 54 57 2
CSED Enforcement (4002) 4,099 16,502 14,238 -2,264 13 105 90 -14
CSED Location (4003) 3,241 0 0 0 23 0 0 0
CSED Legal Services (4004) 5,001 0 0 0 37 0 0 0
CSED Collections & Disbursements (4005) 8,326 0 0 0 40 0 0 0
Administration Customer Service (4103) 0 9,135 10,709 1,574 0 53 57 4
SSuubbttoottaall::    CChhiilldd  SSuuppppoorrtt  ((44000000)) 2233,,994411 3300,,112222 2299,,555500 --557733 115522 221122 220044 --88
LLiittiiggaattiioonn  ((55000000))
Adult Criminal & Juvenile Prosecution (5001) 3,217 0 0 0 45 0 0 0
Affirmative Litigation (5002) 6,999 0 0 0 82 0 0 0
Defensive Litigation (5003) 7,295 0 0 0 63 0 0 0
Investigations (5004) 397 0 0 0 5 0 0 0
Appellate (5005) 1,398 0 0 0 14 0 0 0
SSuubbttoottaall::    LLiittiiggaattiioonn  ((55000000)) 1199,,330077 00 00 00 220099 00 00 00
CCiivviill  LLiittiiggaattiioonn  PPrrooggrraamm  ((55110000))
Tort and Contract Litigation (5101) 0 4,536 5,190 654 0 49 45 -4
Equity Litigation 1 (5102) 0 1,156 1,748 593 0 11 13 2
Equity Litigation 11 (5103) 0 1,172 931 -241 0 8 6 -2
Personnel Litigation (5104) 0 696 885 190 0 6 7 1
SSuubbttoottaall::    CCiivviill  LLiittiiggaattiioonn  PPrrooggrraamm  ((55110000)) 00 77,,556600 88,,775555 11,,119955 00 7744 7711 --33

(Continued on next page)
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Expenditure by Program
Table CB0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Attorney
General for the District of Columbia.

Table CB0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTEs, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

PPuubblliicc  PPrrootteeccttiioonn  PPrrooggrraamm  ((66110000))

Adult Criminal Prosecution (6101) 0 2,538 2,539 1 0 26 25 -1

Juvenile Prosecution (6102) 0 2,344 2,347 3 0 25 23 -2

Consumer and Trade Protection (6103) 0 2,145 1,813 -332 0 18 16 -2

Neighborhood and Victims' Services (6104) 0 730 942 212 0 8 10 2

Civil Enforcement (6105) 0 516 1,367 851 0 5 13 8

Consumer & Regulatory Affairs (6106) 0 0 1,539 1,539 0 0 15 15

Fire & Emergency Medical (6107) 0 0 143 143 0 0 1 1

Police Enforcement (6108) 0 0 683 683 0 0 7 7

Medical Examiner (6109) 0 0 127 127 0 0 1 1

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPuubblliicc  PPrrootteeccttiioonn  PPrrooggrraamm  ((66110000)) 00 88,,227722 1111,,550000 33,,222288 00 8822 111111 2299

AAppppeellllaattee  PPrrooggrraamm  ((77110000))

Affirmative Appellate (7101) 0 283 505 222 0 3 4 1

Defensive Appellate (7102) 0 1,286 1,272 -14 0 10 10 0

Human Rights/EE0 Appellate (7103) 0 0 235 235 0 0 2 2

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAppppeellllaattee  PPrrooggrraamm  ((77110000)) 00 11,,556699 22,,001122 444433 00 1133 1166 33

HHuummaann  SSeerrvviicceess  PPrrooggrraamm  ((77220000))

Human Services Program (7201) 0 0 1,679 1,679 0 0 17 17

Child & Family Services (7202) 0 0 1,042 1,042 0 0 10 10

Mental Health (7203) 0 0 388 388 0 0 4 4

Health Services (7204) 0 0 2,341 2,341 0 0 21 21

Youth Rehabilitative Services (7205) 0 0 462 462 0 0 4 4

SSuubbttoottaall::    HHuummaann  SSeerrvviicceess  PPrrooggrraamm  ((77220000)) 00 00 55,,991111 55,,991111 00 00 5566 5566

FFaammiillyy  SSeerrvviicceess  PPrrooggrraamm  ((88110000))

Abuse and Neglect Prosecution (8101) 0 4,727 4,950 222 0 54 49 -4

Mental Health Prosecution (8102) 0 751 633 -117 0 7 6 -1

Domestic Violence Prosecution (8103) 0 687 634 -52 0 9 8 -1

SSuubbttoottaall::    FFaammiillyy  SSeerrvviicceess  PPrrooggrraamm  ((88110000)) 00 66,,116644 66,,221177 5533 00 7700 6633 --66

PPoolliiccyy  aanndd  OOppeerraattiioonnss  OOvveerrssiigghhtt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((99110000))

Policy Management (9101) 0 1,119 4,506 3,388 0 9 11 2

Investigations (9102) 0 602 777 175 0 7 10 3

SSuubbttoottaall::    PPOOOOPP((99110000)) 00 11,,772211 55,,228833 33,,556633 00 1166 2211 55

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 5588,,660000 6666,,227755 8866,,778877 2200,,551122 446688 554455 666633 111177

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
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■ An increase of $3,200,000 for the Access to
Justice initiative to provide legal services to the
poor and to support Bill 16-660, the Poverty
Lawyer Loan Assistance Fund Act of 2006;

■ An increase of $218,267 and 2.0 FTEs for the
transfer-in to the Parks and Recreation activity
in the Commercial Transactions program
from the Department of Parks and Recreation
to comply with the Legal Services
Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $214,106 and 2.0 FTEs for the
transfer-in to the Public Works activity in the
Commercial Transactions program from the
Department of Public Works to comply with
the Legal Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $106,553 and 1.3 FTEs for the
transfer-in to the Motor Vehicles activity in the
Commercial Transactions program from the
Department of Motor Vehicles to comply with
the Legal Services Amendment Act;  

■ An increase of $430,860 and 3.0 FTEs for the
transfer-in to the Contracting and
Procurement activity in the Commercial
Transactions program from the Office of
Contracting and Procurement to comply with
the Legal Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $188,438 and 1.0 FTE for the
transfer-in to the Technology activity in the
Commercial Transactions program from the
Office of the Chief Technology Officer to
comply with the Legal Services Amendment
Act;

■ An increase of $272,269 and 2.0 FTEs for the
transfer-in to the Personnel Rulemaking activ-
ity in the Rulemaking program from the
Office of Personnel to comply with the Legal
Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $13,160 and 0.1 FTE for the
transfer-in to the Employment Services
Rulemaking activity in the Rulemaking pro-
gram from the Department of Employment
Services to comply with the Legal Services
Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $158,811 and 1.0 FTE for the
transfer-in to the State Education Rulemaking
activity in the Rulemaking program from the
State Education Office to comply with the
Legal Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $124,958 and 1.0 FTE for the
transfer-in to the Taxicab Rulemaking activi-
ty in the Rulemaking program from the
D.C. Taxicab Commission to comply with
the Legal Services Amendment Act;  

■ An increase of $1,443,285 and 14.0 FTEs
for the transfer-in to the Consumer and
Regulatory Affairs activity in the Public
Protection program from the Department of
Consumer and Regulatory Affairs to comply
with the Legal Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $685,327 and 7.0 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Police Enforcement
activity in the Public Protection program
from the Metropolitan Police Department to
comply with the Legal Services Amendment
Act;

■ An increase of $143,876 and 1.0 FTE for the
transfer-in to the Fire and Emergency
Medical activity in the Public Protection pro-
gram from the Fire and Emergency Medical
Services Department to comply with the
Legal Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $127,699 and 1.0 FTE for the
transfer-in to the Medical Examiner activity
in the Public Protection program from the
Office of the Chief Medical Examiner to
comply with the Legal Services Amendment
Act;

■ An increase of $235,640 and 2.0 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Human Rights
Appellate activity in the Appellate program
from the Office of Human Rights to comply
with the Legal Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $599,392 and 5.9 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Health Services activity
in the Human Services program from the
Department of Health to comply with the
Legal Services Amendment Act;  

■ An increase of $185,334 and 1.2 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Human Services activi-
ty in the Human Services program from the
Department of Human Services to comply
with the Legal Services Amendment Act;



FFeeddeerraall  FFuunndd
Federal Grants. The proposed budget is
$16,640,569, an increase of $6,184, or less than
1.0 percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$16,634,385.  There are 137.3 FTEs, a decrease
of 4.6 FTEs, or 3.3 percent from FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $2,940,781 in Regular Pay -

Continuing Full Time and Fringe Benefits
due to the 4.0 percent nonunion pay raise,
4.5 percent legal services pay raise, and corre-
sponding benefits increases; 

■ A decrease of $2,908,785 in Regular Pay -
Other and 4.6 FTEs in various programs pri-
marily due to expected grant funding for the
Title-IV Paternity/Child Support grant; 

■ An increase of $42,552 in fixed costs in vari-
ous commodities.  For details on fixed costs
changes by commodity for this agency, please
see Appendix A in this book (Volume 2 of
the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and Financial
Plan); 

■ An increase of $41,247 in Other Services in
the Child Support program primarily due to
increased paternity warrant and genetic test-
ing costs;

■ A decrease of $156,420 in Contractual
Services in the Child Support program pri-
marily due to a reduction in the hospital
paternity contract in the Child Support pro-
gram; and

■ An increase of $46,809 in Equipment in the
Child Support program primarily due to
leasing a new copier and postage meter.

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt  FFuunnddss
Intra-District Funds. The proposed budget is
$8,924,209, an increase of $6,532,106, or 273.1
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$2,392,103.  There are 84.1 FTEs, an increase of
60.5 FTEs, or 256.4 percent over FY 2006.  

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $367,113 and 3.0 FTEs in the

Commercial Transactions, Legal Counsel,
Public Protection, and Family Services pro-
grams primarily due to revised
Memorandums of Understanding with the
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■ An increase of $421,794 and 4.0 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Youth Rehabilitation
Services activity in the Human Services pro-
gram from the Department of Youth
Rehabilitation Services to comply with the
Legal Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $741,950 and 7.0 FTEs for
transfer-in to the Child and Family Services
activity in the Human Services program from
the Child and Family Services Agency to
comply with the Legal Services Amendment
Act; and

■ An increase of $390,212 and 4.0 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Mental Health activity
in the Human Services program from the
Department of Mental Health to comply
with the Legal Services Amendment Act.  

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $6,033,134, a decrease of $410,576, or
6.4 percent from the FY 2006 approved budget
of $6,443,710.  There are 14.0 FTEs, an increase
of 4.0 FTEs, or 40 percent over FY 2006.

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $601,432 in various activities in

the Child Support program due to a decrease
in anticipated revenue in the Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families/Aid to
Families with Dependent Children Fund;

■ A decrease of $164,875 in the Customer and
Trade Protection activity in the Public
Protection program due to a decrease in
anticipated revenue for the Consumer
Protection Fund; 

■ A decrease of $132,394 in the Customer and
Trade Protection activity in the Public
Protection program due to a decrease in
anticipated revenue for the Anti-Trust Fund; 

■ An increase of $473,125 in the Customer
and Trade Protection activity in the Public
Protection program due to an increase in
anticipated revenue for the Anti-Fraud fund;
and

■ An increase of $15,000 in the Adult
Criminal Prosecution activity in the Public
Protection program due to an increase in
anticipated revenue for the Driving Under
the Influence Fund.  
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■ An increase of $1,741,125 and 15.1 FTEs
for the transfer-in to the Health Services
activity in the Human Services program from
the Department of Health to comply with
the Legal Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $1,512,731 and 15.8 FTEs
for the transfer-in to the Human Services
activity in the Human Services program from
the Department of Human Services to com-
ply with the Legal Services Amendment Act;
and

■ An increase of $304,995 and 3.0 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Child and Family
Services activity in the Human Services pro-
gram from the Child and Family Services
Agency to comply with the Legal Services
Amendment Act.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of the Attorney General is commit-
ted to the following programs:

PPuubblliicc  PPrrootteeccttiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Public Protection program provides crimi-
nal prosecution, consumer protection, neighbor-
hood services, and victims' services for the gov-
ernment of the District of Columbia and its res-
idents so that their legal rights are protected and
enforced.  

The program's 9 activities are:  
■ Adult Criminal Prosecution - provides pros-

ecution services, consultation, and other legal
representation services to the government of
the District of Columbia so that the residents
of the District of Columbia can experience
enhanced safety through the appropriate res-
olution of cases; 

■ Juvenile Prosecution - provides prosecution
services, consultation, and other legal repre-
sentation services to the government of the

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $8,272,371 $11,500,181 $3,227,810   39.0

FTEs 82.0 110.6 28.6 34.9

Office of Planning, the Department of
Housing and Community Development, the
Department of Public Works, the
Department of Consumer and Regulatory
Affairs, and the Department of Human
Services;

■ An increase of $296,620 and 4.0 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Cable Television and
Telecommunications activity in the
Commercial Transactions program from the
Office of Cable Television and
Telecommunications to comply with the
Legal Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $630,699 and 5.0 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Transportation activity
in the Commercial Transactions program
from the Department of Transportation to
comply with the Legal Services Amendment
Act;

■ An increase of $48,954 and 0.7 FTE for the
transfer-in to the Motor Vehicles activity in
the Commercial Transactions program from
the Department of Motor Vehicles to comply
with the Legal Services Amendment Act;  

■ An increase of $346,100 and 2.9 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Employment Services
Rulemaking activity in the Rulemaking pro-
gram from the Department of Employment
Services to comply with the Legal Services
Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $236,003 and 2.0 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Alcoholic Beverage
Regulation Administration Rulemaking
activity in the Rulemaking program from the
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation
Administration to comply with the Legal
Services Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $941,882 and 8.0 FTEs for
the transfer-in to the Insurance Rulemaking
activity in the Rulemaking program from the
Department of Insurance, Securities, and
Banking to comply with the Legal Services
Amendment Act;

■ An increase of $105,884 and 1.0 FTE for the
transfer-in to the Consumer and Regulatory
Affairs activity in the Public Protection pro-
gram from the Department of Consumer
and Regulatory Affairs to comply with the
Legal Services Amendment Act;



District of Columbia so that the residents of
the District of Columbia can experience
enhanced safety through the appropriate reso-
lution of cases;

■ Consumer and Trade Protection - prevents
violations of consumer protection and
antitrust laws, violations of the multi-state
tobacco settlement and related legislation, and
breaches of charitable trusts and represents the
District of Columbia in proceedings before the
Public Service Commission so that the District
and its citizens are protected from financial
harm;

■ Neighborhood and Victims Services - pro-
vides services to the Neighborhood Services
Initiative and victims of crime in the District
of Columbia so that they can enjoy reduced
risk of harm, protection of rights, and neces-
sary services, thereby enhancing achievement
of program goals and quality of life;

■ Civil Enforcement - provides enforcement,
protection, representation, and advisement
services to the government of the District of
Columbia and residents so that they can enjoy
reduced risk of harm, protection of rights, and
monetary recovery;

■ Consumer and Regulatory Affairs - provides
legal services to the Department of Consumer
and Regulatory Affairs;

■ Fire and Emergency Medical Services - pro-
vides legal services to Fire and Emergency
Medical Services;

■ Police Enforcement - provides legal services to
the Metropolitan Police Department; and

■ Medical Examiner - provides legal services to
the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Public
Protection program are included in Table CB0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Public Safety Program
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):  Building Safer

Neighborhoods
Manager(s): David Rubenstein, Deputy Attorney

General, Public Protection Division
Supervisor(s): Robert Spagnoletti, Attorney

General

Measure 1.1:  Percent of adult criminal cases resolved
favorably for the District of Columbia

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 75 75 75

Actual N/A 73.76 - - -
Note:  New measure for FY 2006.  FY 2005 actuals collected without a
target as a baseline (3/10/06).

Measure 1.2: Percent of appropriately presented juve-
niles receiving rehabilitation services as a result of
OAG action

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 80 80 80 80

Actual 88 92.66 - - -

Measure 1.3:  Percent increase in recovery from
Consumer and Trade Protection efforts

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 90 2 2 2

Actual N/A 267.56 - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2006.  Baseline data collected during FY 2005.

Measure 1.4:  Percent increase in recovery from Civil
Enforcement efforts

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 90 2 2 2

Actual N/A -24.42 - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2006.  Baseline data collected during FY 2005.

Measure 1.5:    Percent participation in Neighborhood
Services Core Team meetings

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A 90 90

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2007.  FY 2006 actual data to be collected as a
baseline.

Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia 
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CCiivviill  LLiittiiggaattiioonn

Program Description
The Civil Litigation program provides civil and
administrative litigation services for the govern-
ment of the District of Columbia and its resi-
dents so that their legal rights are protected and
enforced.  

The program's 4 activities are:
■ Tort and Contract Litigation - provides liti-

gation avoidance, representation, and advice
services to the government of the District of
Columbia, its agencies, and employees so
that liability exposure can be managed and
reduced and fiscal and programmatic impact
can be minimized;

■ Equity Litigation I - provides litigation
avoidance, representation, and advice services
to the government of the District of
Columbia, its agencies, and employees so
that they can manage and reduce liability
exposure and minimize fiscal and program-
matic impact;

■ Equity Litigation II - provides litigation
avoidance, representation, and advice services
to the government of the District of
Columbia, its agencies, and employees so
that they can manage and reduce liability
exposure and minimize fiscal and program-
matic impact; and

■ Personnel Litigation - provides litigation rep-
resentation and advice services to the govern-
ment of the District of Columbia agencies so
that they can manage and reduce liability
exposure with respect to personnel decisions
and to minimize fiscal and programmatic
impact.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Public
Protection program are included in Table CB0-
4.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $7,559,818 $8,755,057 $1,195,239     15.8

FTEs 74.0 71.0 -3.0 -4.1

Key Result Measures
Program 2:  Civil Litigation
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):  Making

Government Work
Manager(s): George Valentine, Deputy

Attorney General, Civil Litigation Division
Supervisor(s): Robert Spagnoletti, Attorney

General

Measure 2.1:  Percent change in dollars spent on Torts
litigation

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target -2 -2 -2 -2 -2

Actual -25 3.85 - - -
Note:  KRM 1.6 through FY 2005.

Measure 2.2:  Percent change in closed Civil Litigation
cases

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 2 2 2

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2006.  Baseline data collected during FY 2005.

CCoommmmeerrcciiaall  TTrraannssaaccttiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn

The Commercial Transactions program pro-
vides procurement, real property, and financial
legal services to the government of the District of
Columbia so that it can obtain better contract
terms and implement and maintain legally
defensible government programs.  

The program's 11 activities are:
■ Land Use - provides legal services to the gov-

ernment of the District of Columbia so that
it can take legally defensible government
actions under land use regulations and facili-
tate commercial development;

■ Economic Development - provides legal
advice, legal opinions, preparation, and
review of transactional documents for the

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $4,017,628 $6,831,771 $2,814,143    70.0

FTEs 37.6 58.6 21.0     55.7



government of the District of Columbia,
including the Department of Housing and
Community Development, for compliance
with federal regulatory requirements for
expenditure of federal funding; 

■ Procurement - provides legal services, includ-
ing legal review and advice to the govern-
ment of the District of Columbia and its
contracting officials so that it can enter into
legally defensible contracts; 

■ Real Estate - provides legal advice, legal opin-
ions, preparation, and review of transactional
documents and real estate litigation services
to the government of the District of
Columbia so that it can transact its business
in the commercial real estate market; 

■ Tax, Bankruptcy and Finance - provides tax
litigation, bond preparation, and bankruptcy
legal services to the government of the
District of Columbia so that it can obtain
better financial documents and can recover
funds owed from taxes and in bankruptcy
proceedings; 

■ Transportation - provides legal services to the
District Department of Transportation; 

■ Motor Vehicles - provides legal services to the
Department of Motor Vehicles; 

■ Public Works - provides legal services to the
Department of Public Works; 

■ Cable Television and Telecommunications -
provides legal services to the Office of Cable
Television and Telecommunications; 

■ Technology - provides legal services to the
Office of the Chief Technology Officer; and

■ Parks and Recreation - provides legal services
to the Department of Parks and Recreation.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Commercial
Transactions program are included in Table
CB0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 3:  Commercial Transactions
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):  Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Charles Barbera, Deputy Attorney

General, Commercial Division
Supervisor(s): Robert Spagnoletti, Attorney

General

Measure 3.1:  Percent of the transactional agreements
and documents completed within agreed upon time
frames

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 80 80 80

Actual 88 77.87 - - -
Note:  FY 2006 target decreased from 90 to 80 (2/21/05). KRM 2.1 through FY
2005.

LLeeggaall  CCoouunnsseell

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Legal Counsel program provides legal guid-
ance, counseling, and legal sufficiency certification
services to the government of the District of
Columbia and its employees so that they can legal-
ly and efficiently accomplish the government's
mission while minimizing the risk of adverse legal
consequences.  
The program's 1 activity is:
■ Legal Advice - provides legal guidance, coun-

seling and legal sufficiency certification services
to the government of the District of Columbia
and its employees so that they can legally and
efficiently accomplish the government's mis-
sion while minimizing risk of adverse legal
consequences.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Legal Counsel
program are included in Table CB0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 4:  Legal Counsel
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):  Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Wayne Witkowski, Deputy

Attorney General, Legal Counsel Division
Supervisor(s): Robert Spagnoletti, Attorney

General

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,204,108 $1,919,123 $715,015     59.4

FTEs 10.2 13.2 3.0 29.4
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Measure 4.1:  Percent of the requests for legal advice
completed within agreed-upon time frames

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90 90

Actual 95 96.87 - - -
Note:  KRM 3.1 through FY 2005.

AAppppeellllaattee  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Appellate program provides affirmative and
defensive appellate litigation services to the
District of Columbia government so that its legal
rights are protected and enforced.

The program's 3 activities are:
■ Affirmative Appellate - provides appellate ser-

vices (briefs, substantive motions, appellate
court appearances, advice on cases, and ethical
advice) to the government of the District of
Columbia so that it is not found liable for
damages;

■ Defensive Appellate - provides appellate ser-
vices (briefs, substantive motions, appellate
court appearances, advice on cases, and ethical
advice) to the government of the District of
Columbia so that its activities are upheld; and

■ Human Rights - provides appellate legal ser-
vices to the Office of Human Rights.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associated
FTEs for the activities within the Appellate pro-
gram are included in Table CB0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 5:  Appellate Program
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):  Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Edward Schwab, Acting Deputy

Attorney General
Supervisor(s): Robert Spagnoletti, Attorney

General

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,569,104 $2,011,789 $442,685    28.2

FTEs 13.0 16.0 3.0 23.1

Measure 5.1:  Percent of defensive appeals favorably
resolved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 90 90 90

Actual N/A 89.24 - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2006.  FY 2005 actuals collected without target
for baseline.

Measure 5.2:  Percent change in affirmative appeals
taken

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 2 2 2

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  New measure in FY 2006.  Baseline data collected during FY 2005.

FFaammiillyy  SSeerrvviicceess

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Family Services program provides court
supervision and protection to children in abused
or neglected homes or persons with mental retar-
dation.  

The program's 3 activities are:
■ Abuse and Neglect Prosecution - provides

services to children at risk for abuse or neglect
by their caretakers in the District of
Columbia so that they can enjoy reduced risk
of harm and protection of rights;

■ Mental Health Prosecution - provides ser-
vices to mentally retarded individuals in the
District of Columbia so that they can enjoy
reduced risk of harm and protection of rights
thereby enhancing their quality of life; and 

■ Domestic Violence Prosecution - provides
services to domestic violence victims in the
District of Columbia so that they can enjoy
reduced risk of harm and protection of rights
thereby enhancing their quality of life.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Family
Services program are included in Table CB0-4.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $6,164,282 $6,217,164 $52,882 0.9

FTEs 69.5 63.3 -6.2 -8.9
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Key Result Measures
Program 6:  Family Services
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):  Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Catherine Motz, Deputy Attorney

General
Supervisor(s): Robert Spagnoletti, Attorney

General

Measure 6.1:  Percent of family services cases presented
and resolved favorably

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 80 80 90

Actual N/A 97.07 - - -
Note:  New measure FY 2006.  FY 2005 actuals collected without target as
baseline.

CChhiilldd  SSuuppppoorrtt  EEnnffoorrcceemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Child Support Enforcement program pro-
vides child support enforcement services for
children so that they can receive from their parents,
the financial and medical support required by law.  

The program's 3 activities are:
■ Establishment - provides intake interview and

investigatory services to custodial parents so
that they can establish paternity, child support,
and medical support orders.  
The activity's 4 services are:
- Locate Non-Custodial Parents - with an FY

2007 total gross funds budget of
$1,689,849 and 14.2 FTEs;

- Establish Paternity - with an FY 2007 total
gross funds budget of $1,050,814 and
14.2 FTEs; 

- Establish Financial Support - with an FY
2007 total gross funds budget of $931,214
and 14.15 FTEs; and

- Establish Medical Support - with an FY
2007 total gross funds budget of $931,214
and 14.2 FTEs.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $30,122,493 $29,549,793 -$572,700 -1.9

FTEs 212.0 204.0 -8.0 -3.8

■ Enforcement - provides support order
enforcement services to Custodial Parents
and other legal payees so that they can receive
support due under child support orders. 
The activity's 4 services are:
- Locate Non-Custodial Parents and

Assets/Locate Custodial Parents - with an
FY 2007 total gross funds budget of
$1,465,192 and 22.6 FTEs; 

- Administrative Enforcement/Financial
and Medical - with an FY 2007 total
gross funds budget of $1,490,828 and
22.6 FTEs; 

- Judicial Enforcement/Financial and
Medical - with an FY 2007 total gross
funds budget of $2,466,202 and 22.6
FTEs; and

- State Distribution Unit/Collections and
Disbursement - with an FY 2007 total
gross funds budget of $8,815,488 and
22.6 FTEs.  

■ Administration and Customer Support -
provides support and supervision services to
the Child Support Services Division (CSSD)
to enable them to meet their activity goals.
The activity's 4 services are:
- Supervision of CSSD - with an FY 2007

total gross funds budget of $1,572,859
and 9.0 FTEs; 

- System Support and Data Integrity - with
an FY 2007 total gross funds budget of
$7,056,915 and 24.0 FTEs; 

- Policy Development and Implementation
- with an FY 2007 total gross funds bud-
get of $835,799 and 11.0 FTEs; and

- Customer Service - with an FY 2007 total
gross funds budget of $1,307,842 and
13.0 FTEs.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Child
Support program are included in Table CB0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 7:  Child Support Enforcement
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):  Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Benidia Rice, Deputy Attorney

General, Child Support Services Division
Supervisor(s): Robert Spagnoletti, Attorney

General



RRuulleemmaakkiinngg

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Rulemaking program supports the rule-
making needs of the subordinate agencies so that
these agencies receive the highest quality legal ser-
vices.  The program will monitor the legislative
process for proposals that may affect the subordi-
nate agencies. 

The program's 7 activities are:
■ Rulemaking - supports rulemaking needs of

the subordinate agencies so that these agen-
cies receive the highest quality legal services; 

■ Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Rulemaking
- supports rulemaking needs of the Alcoholic
Beverage Regulation Administration;  

■ Insurance Rulemaking - supports rulemak-
ing needs of the Department of Insurance,
Securities, and Banking;

■ Personnel Rulemaking - supports rulemak-
ing needs of the Office of Personnel;

■ Employment Services Rulemaking - sup-
ports rulemaking needs of the Department of
Employment Services;

■ State Education Rulemaking - supports rule-
making needs of the State Education Office;
and

■ Taxicab Rulemaking - supports rulemaking
needs of the Taxicab Commission;

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Rulemaking
program are included in Table CB0-4.  

HHuummaann  SSeerrvviicceess
CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $5,911,293 $5,911,293 N/A

FTEs 0.0 56.0 56.0 N/A

*This program is new for FY 2007, and there is no budget data avail-
able for FY 2006.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $0 $2,274,348 $2,274,348 N/A

FTEs 0.0 18.0 18.0 N/A

*This program is new for FY 2007, and there is no budget data avail-
able for FY 2006.  
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Measure 7.1:  Percent change in support orders estab-
lished

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

Actual 14 21.71 - - -
Note:  KRM 4.1 through FY 2005.

Measure 7.2:  Percent change in Child Support dollars
collected

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5

Actual 16 9.02 - - -
Note:  KRM 4.4 through FY 2005.

PPoolliiccyy  aanndd  OOppeerraattiioonnss  OOvveerrssiigghhtt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Policy and Operations Oversight program
provides policy direction to the entire Office of
the Attorney General so that they can provide
consistent comprehensive legal services to the
District of Columbia government, its agencies
and employees.  

The program's 2 activities are:
■ Policy Management - provides guidance,

supervision, support, and assistance to the
District of Columbia and to the Office of the
Attorney General programs to enable them
to meet the goals of their program and activ-
ity statements; and

■ Investigations - provides information, evi-
dence, and witness location services to enable
the Office of Attorney General to access
timely, accurate, and thorough information
to support case management and internal
operation decisions.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Policy and
Operations Oversight program are included in
Table CB0-4.  

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $1,720,778 $5,283,372 $3,562,594 207.0

FTEs 16.0 21.0 5.0     31.3
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Measure 8.1: Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year's end.  

Measure 8.2: Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in coopera-
tion with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final base-
line figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 8.3: Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000099

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 48 - - -

Measure 8.4: Percent of Key Result Measures achieved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000099

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 78.57 61.5 - - -

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Human Services program provides coordi-
nation among the legal personnel in subordinate
agencies that relate to health and human services
functions.

The program's 5 activities are:
■ Human Services - provides legal services

to the Department of Human Services;
■ Child and Family Services - provides

legal services to the Child and Family
Services Agency;

■ Mental Health - provides legal services to
the Department of Mental Health;

■ Health - provides legal services to the
Department of Health; and

■ Youth Rehabilitative Services - Provides
legal services to the Department of Youth
Rehabilitative Services.  

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Human
Services program are included in Table CB0-4.  

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support and the required tools to
achieve operational and programmatic results.  
More information about the Agency
Management program can be found in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 8:  Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s):  Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Eugene Adams, Chief Deputy

Attorney General; Pamela 
Satterfield, Chief of Staff; Michael Hailey,
Chief Administrative Officer

Supervisor(s): Robert Spagnoletti, Attorney
General

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $4,815,351 $5,660,422 $845,071 17.5

FTEs 20.0 20.0 0.0 0.0
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AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial
Operations program is to provide comprehen-
sive and efficient financial management services
to and on behalf of District agencies so that the
financial integrity of the District of Columbia is
maintained.  More information about the
Agency Financial Operations program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting Chapter.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $829,356 $872,715 $43,359 5.2

FTEs 11.0 11.0 0.0 0.0



The mission of the Office of the Inspector General (OIG) is to
conduct independent audits, investigations, and inspections to
detect and prevent fraud, waste, and mismanagement and help
the District improve its programs and operations by promoting
economy, efficiency, and effectiveness. 

((AADD00))

Office of the Inspector General
www.oig.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $11,171,423 $12,942,345 $13,727,109 6.1
FTEs 95.0 113.0 118.0 4.4

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $13,727,109, represent-
ing an increase of $784,763, or 6.1 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $12,942,345.
There are 118.0 FTEs, an increase of 5.0 FTEs,
or 4.4 percent over FY 2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$12,371,755, an increase of $725,409, or 6.2
percent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$11,646,345.  There are 106.0 FTEs, an increase
of 5.0 FTEs, or 5.0 percent over FY 2006.  

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $9,647 in Equipment and

Equipment Rental due to less need in the
Contracting and Procurement activity in the
Agency Management program;

■ An increase of $578,281 in personal services
due to step increases;

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ By FY 2007, implement a risk-based

methodology for all OIG divisions and units
to address high-risk areas in the District and
stakeholder needs and formalize coordina-
tion efforts with the General Accountability
Office, the D.C. Auditor, and federal over-
sight agencies; 

■ By FY 2007, the OIG will implement an
agency education/outreach program that
reaches 100.0 percent of client agencies
(agency managers) by FY 2010; and

■ By FY 2008, improve employee recruitment
and retention by:
- Formalizing the mentoring program; 
- Broadening recruitment efforts; and
- Seeking other administrative or legislative

remedies.

Office of the Inspector General 
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Table AD0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 78 81 101 106 5 5.0

Total for General Fund 78 81 101 106 5 5.0

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 14 14 12 12 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 14 14 12 12 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 92 95 113 118 5 4.4

Funding by Source
Tables AD0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of the Inspector
General.

Table AD0-1
FY 2006 Proposed Operating Budget by, Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 8,705 9,991 11,646 12,372 725 6.2

Total for General Fund 8,705 9,991 11,646 12,372 725 6.2

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 1,043 1,180 1,296 1,355 59 4.6

Total for Federal Resources 1,043 1,180 1,296 1,355 59 4.6

Gross Funds 9,749 11,171 12,942 13,727 785 6.1

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

■ An increase of $91,070 in Other Services and
Charges for mandatory training for auditors,
investigators and inspectors; 

■ An increase of $50,830 in fixed costs (rent,
security services, and telephone).  For details
on fixed costs changes by commodity for this
agency, please see Appendix A in this book

(Volume 2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget
and Financial Plan);

■ An increase of $13,125 in Equipment and
Equipment Rental due to an increased need
in the Medicaid Fraud Control Unit activity;

■ An increase of $950 in Supplies and
Materials due to an increased need in the
Medicaid Fraud Control Unit activity; and
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table AD0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level
(Object Class level)

Table AD0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 6,142 6,352 7,762 8,283 521 6.7

13 Additional Gross Pay 110 142 0 0 0 N/A

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 959 1,033 1,207 1,325 118 9.8

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 7,210 7,527 8,969 9,609 640 7.1

20 Supplies and Materials 45 43 62 64 2 2.8

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 74 59 78 78 0 -0.4

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 820 848 887 931 44 4.9

34 Security Services 12 18 19 26 7 34.8

40 Other Services and Charges 1,410 2,500 2,815 2,905 90 3.2

41 Contractual Services - Other 0 0 0 0 0 N/A

50 Subsidies and Transfers 89 102 102 102 0 0.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 89 75 10 13 3 36.1

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 2,539 3,644 3,973 4,118 145 3.7

Total Proposed Operating Budget 9,749 11,171 12,942 13,727 785 6.1

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.

■ An increase of $800 in Supplies and
Materials due to an increased need in the
Inspections and Evaluations activity.

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $1,355,354, represent-
ing an increase of $59,354, or 4.6 percent over
the FY 2006 approved budget of $1,296,000.
This change is due to an increase in the Medicaid
Fraud Control Unit grant.  There are 12.0 FTEs,
no change from FY 2006. 

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ A decrease of $1,182 in Other Services and

Charges due to less need in the Medicaid
Fraud Control Unit activity;

■ A decrease of $695 in fixed costs (rent, secu-
rity services, and telephone).  For details on
fixed costs changes by commodity for this
agency, please see Appendix A in this book
(Volume 2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget
and Financial Plan); and

■ An increase of $61,231 in personal services
for step increases.
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Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of the Inspector General has the following program
structure:

Figure AD0-1
Office of the Inspector General
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Expenditure by Program
Table AD0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the
Inspector General.

Table AD0-4

FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTE's, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--TTiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd

No Activity Assigned 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd 77 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

MMeeddiiccaaiidd  FFrraauudd  CCoonnttrrooll  UUnniitt  ((00331100))

No Activity Assigned 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (1310) 1,176 0 0 0 14 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    MMeeddiiccaaiidd  FFrraauudd  CCoonnttrrooll  UUnniitt  ((00331100)) 11,,118800 00 00 00 1144 00 00 00

OOffffiiccee  ooff  tthhee  IInnssppeeccttoorr  GGeenneerraall  ((11000000))

No Activity Assigned 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Personnel (1010) 0 126 192 66 0 1 1 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 0 198 252 54 0 2 2 0

Property Management (1030) 0 811 837 26 0 0 0 0

Infro Tech (1040) 0 288 373 85 0 3 3 0

Financial Mgmt (1050) 0 175 243 67 0 2 2 0

Legal (1060) 0 482 544 62 0 5 6 0

Fleet Mgmt. (1070) 0 12 6 -6 0 0 0 0

Communication (1080) 0 62 65 2 0 0 0 0

Customer Service (1085) 0 55 110 55 0 1 1 0

Performance Mgmt (1090) 0 4 0 -4 0 0 0 0

Office of the Inspector General (1100) 9,983 0 0 0 81 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    OOffffiiccee  ooff  tthhee  IInnssppeeccttoorr  GGeenneerraall  ((11000000)) 99,,998844 22,,221144 22,,662222 440088 8811 1155 1166 11

AAccccoouunnttaabbiilliittyy,,ccoonnttrrooll//ccoommpplliiaannccee  ((22000000))

Audit (2010) 0 5,496 5,537 41 0 38 37 -1

Investigations (2020) 0 2,455 2,581 127 0 31 30 -1

Inspections and Evaluations (2030) 0 1,071 1,071 0 0 14 14 0

MFCUU-25%match (2040) 0 410 560 150 0 4 10 6

Medicaid Fraud Control Unit (2050) 0 1,296 1,355 59 0 12 12 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAccccoouunnttaabbiilliittyy,,ccoonnttrrooll//ccoommpplliiaannccee  ((22000000)) 00 1100,,772288 1111,,110055 337777 00 9988 110022 44

PPaayyrroollll  DDeeffaauulltt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((99998800))

No Activity Assigned 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal:  Payroll Default Program (9980) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 1111,,117711 1122,,994422 1133,,772277 778855 9955 111133 111188 55

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)
Note: This table shows FY 2005 actual data by Control Center and Responsibility Center, because it is a Performance-Based Budgeting Phase 4 agency.
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ties of providers of medical assistance under
the State Medicaid plan; reviews complaints
alleging abuse or neglect of patients in health
care facilities receiving payments under the
state Medicaid plan; reviews complaints of
the misappropriation of patients’ private
funds in such facilities; and implements the
D.C. Code § 2-302.08 (a-1)(1) requirement
to independently conduct investigations into
allegations of waste, fraud, and abuse relating
to the programs and operations of the
District government.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the
Accountability, Control, and Compliance pro-
gram are included in Table AD0-4.

Key Result Measures
Program 1: Accountability, Control and
Compliance 

Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Promoting
Economic Development 

Manager(s): Cheryl Johnson, Deputy AIG for
Audits; Alfred Miller, Deputy AIG for
Investigations; Edward Farley, Deputy AIG
for Inspections and Evaluations (I&E); and
Jane Drummey, Deputy Director, Medicaid
Fraud Control Unit (MFCU)

Supervisor(s): William J. DiVello, AIG for
Audits; Leonard Odom, AIG for
Investigations; Alvin Wright, Jr., AIG for
I&E; and Susan Bieber Kennedy, Director,
MFCU

Measure 1.1: Percent of District agencies provided with
audit coverage/presence

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 30 30 30

Actual - - -

Measure 1.2:  Percent of potential monetary benefits
identified by OIG audits

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95

Actual - - -
*Note: This measures monetary benefits amounting to 5 times that
year's audit costs excluding the cost of the CAFR and other audits on a
return on investment of $5 for every $1 spent.

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of the Inspector General is commit-
ted to the following programs:

AAccccoouunnttaabbiilliittyy,,  CCoonnttrrooll,,  aanndd  CCoommpplliiaannccee

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Accountability, Control, and Compliance
program provides audits, investigations, and
inspections of and for the District government
that focus efforts on mitigating risks that pose the
most serious challenges to District agencies and
other stakeholders.  Through this work, District
government entities can better maintain fiscal
integrity and operational readiness to reduce
fraud, waste, and mismanagement.  

The program’s 4 activities are:
■ Audit - provides audit services to District

agencies so that agencies can be more effi-
cient and effective and minimize the risk of
fraud, waste, abuse, and mismanagement
and so that stakeholders may rely upon
District and agency financial statements;    

■ Investigations - implements the requirement
in D.C. Code § 2-302.08 (a-1)(1) that the
Inspector General independently conduct
investigations into allegations of waste, fraud,
and abuse relating to the programs and oper-
ations of the District government;

■ Inspections and Evaluations - provides
District  government decision makers with
objective, thorough, and timely evaluations
and recommendations that will assist them in
identifying and correcting problems, and
achieving efficiency, effectiveness, and econo-
my in operations and programs; and

■ Medicaid Fraud Control Unit - implements
federal law 42 CFR 1007.11(a) and (b)(1) to
conduct a statewide program for investigat-
ing and prosecuting violations of all applica-
ble state laws pertaining to fraud in the
administration of the Medicaid program, the
provision of medical assistance, or the activi-

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $10,728,053 $11,104,994 $376,941 3.5

FTEs 98.2 102.3 4.1 4.2
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Measure 1.3: Percent of OIG audit recommendations
that have been implemented by District agencies

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A 65

Actual - - -
*Note: This measures implementation of audit recommendations made
in the 3 fiscal years prior to the OIG follow-up review. The first target will
be in FY 2008 with subsequent targets set every 3 years thereafter.

Measure 1.4: Percent of all complaints evaluated with-
in 3 days of receipt in the Investigations Division

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 80 85

Actual - - -

Measure 1.5: Percent of preliminary investigations
completed within one month of assignment to investi-
gator in Investigations Division

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 80 85

Actual - - -

Measure 1.6: Percent of administrative investigations
pending in the Investigations Division at the beginning
of the fiscal year that are closed by the end of the fiscal
year

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 60 65 70

Actual - - -

Measure 1.7: Percent of Hotline calls cleared that are
received in the Investigations Division

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 85 85

Actual - - -

Measure 1.8: Percent of referral letters prepared within
one week of complaint assignment to Investigations
Division referral program

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 85 90

Actual - - -

Measure 1.9: Percent of agency inspections/evalua-
tions completed by I&E Division

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 80 80

Actual - - -

Measure 1.10: Percent of agency re-inspections com-
pleted by I&E Division

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70

Actual - - -

Measure 1.11: Percent of abuse/neglect complaints
evaluated by MFCU within 1 business  day of receipt

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 80 80

Actual - - -

Measure 1.12: Percent of fraud complaints evaluated by
MFCU within 30 days of receipt

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 80 80

Actual - - -

Measure 1.13: Percent of complaints of funds/property
misappropriation evaluated by MFCU within 5 days of
receipt

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 75 80

Actual - - -

Measure 1.14: Percent of relevant entities provided
training/in-service education by MFCU 

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 60 60 80

Actual - - -
Note: This percentage is based on 10 relevant entities.

Measure 1.15: Percent of criminal/civil resolutions
obtained (plea, settlement or verdict) in MFCU cases

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 60 60 80

Actual - - -
*Note:  This measure is based on 10 resolutions in a fiscal year
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AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support to the agency so that it has
the necessary tools to achieve operational and
programmatic results.  This program is standard
for all Performance-Based Budgeting agencies.
Additional information about the Agency
Management program is provided in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.

Key Result Measures
Program 2:  Agency Management 
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): 
Manager(s): Austin A. Andersen, Deputy

Inspector General
Supervisor(s): Charles Willoughby, Inspector

General

Measure 2.1:Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5

Actual - - -
*Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency’s financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency’s executive staff, program staff and agency-
based OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential sav-
ings as early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by
year’s end.

Measure 2.2: Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A

Actual - - -
*Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in cooper-
ation with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final
baseline figures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007
Operating Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in
June 2006.   Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of
risks confronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues,
financial risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $2,214,292 $2,622,114      $407,822    18.4

FTEs 14.8 15.7               0.9      6.1

Measure 2.3: Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 63 63 63

Actual 14.8 - -

Measure 2.4: Percent of Key Result Measures
achieved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70

Actual - - -

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..



(AT0)

Office of the Chief Financial Officer
www.cfo.dc.gov

FFYY  22000055  FFYY  22000066  FFYY  22000077  %%  CChhaannggee
DDeessccrriippttiioonn AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  FFYY  22000066
Operating Budget $116,918,130 $124,242,252 $154,821,880 24.6
FTEs 874.2 998.0 1,060.0 6.2

The mission of the Office of the Chief Financial Officer
(OCFO) is to provide financial management services to the gov-
ernment and the people of the District of Columbia to sustain
long-term fiscal and economic viability.

■ Improve customer service by:
- Increasing the number of taxpayers filing

electronically;
- Reducing customer wait time in tele-

phone and walk-in centers;
- Improving customer access levels in the

phone center, as measured by the rate of
abandoned calls;

■ Develop and implement a plan by program
area and provide analysis to support the
District's efforts to redress the structural
imbalance:
- Measure 1:  Plans developed in each pro-

gram area;
- Measure 2:  Actions from plans imple-

mented;
- Measure 3:  Dollars received as a result of

implemented action items;
■ Develop and support financial management

systems (budget, payroll, CFO$ource,
SOAR, ITS, EIS) that provide accurate and
timely information:
- Measure 1:  Reliability - System up time

of 99.9 percent;

The agency plans to fulfill its mission by achiev-
ing the following strategic result goals:
■ Ensure that District spending remains within

approved budgets and/or available revenues
for the fiscal year so that no spending deficits
occur;

■ Maintain adequate cash balances, minimize
receivables balances, increase the tax base and
other income sources, limit new debt to 15.0
percent of outstanding debt, and remain
within a maximum debt service ratio of 12.0
percent of local revenues to improve the
District's bond rating and lower the cost of
borrowed capital;

■ Transition the District's budget and financial
plan entirely to Performance-Based
Budgeting; 

■ Improve tax compliance by increasing collec-
tions from the accounts receivable balance
and the non-filer population, as measured by
revenues from research referrals; 

Office of the Chief Financial Officer
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- Measure 2:  Accuracy - Data/reports tie to
SOAR 100.0 percent of the time;

- Measure 3:  Timeliness - Up-to-date
reports available within 24 hours of trans-
actions taking place;

- Measure 4:  Accessibility - 90.0 percent of
appropriate staff having necessary train-
ing and tools to access the systems;

■ Produce the District's Comprehensive
Annual Financial Report on time with an
unqualified clean opinion; and

■ Develop a highly skilled and professional
workforce as measured through 100.0 percent
compliance and execution of Individual
Development Plans.  Plans should reflect spe-
cific milestones and targets for activities sup-
porting employee growth (training, seminars,
cross-training activities, and self help material).

GGrroossss  FFuunnddss
The proposed budget is $154,821,880, repre-
senting an increase of $30,579,627, or 24.6 per-
cent over the FY 2006 approved budget of
$124,242,252.  There are 1,060.0 FTEs, an
increase of 62.0 FTEs, or 6.2 percent over FY
2006.

GGeenneerraall  FFuunnddss
Local Funds. The proposed budget is
$118,880,493, an increase of $13,811,173, or
13.1 percent over the FY 2006 approved budget
of $105,069,320.  There are 932.0 FTEs, an
increase of 62.0 FTEs, or 7.1 percent over FY
2006.  

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $650,000 and 10.0 FTEs in

the Office of Tax and Revenue for revenue
initiatives associated with Clean Hands; 

■ A decrease of $2,804,000 in all programs
associated with agency-wide adjustments and
savings;

■ A net increase of $2,455,941 in fixed costs
for various commodities.  For details on fixed
costs changes by commodity for this agency,
please see Appendix A in this book (Volume
2 of the FY 2007 Proposed Budget and
Financial Plan);

■ An increase of $235,000 and 5.0 FTEs in the
Office of Tax and Revenue for revenue initia-
tives associated with Homestead Audits; 

■ An increase of $210,000 and 4.0 FTEs in the
Office of Tax and Revenue for revenue initia-
tives associated with Productivity
Enhancements in Accounts Receivable
reviews; 

■ An increase of $1,447,552 for maintenance
costs associated with the Integrated Tax
System (ITS).  This project was formerly
funded with capital dollars; 

■ A decrease of $1,435,000 in rent associated
with the Recorder of Deeds swing space.  The
cost associated with the swing space will be
supported with Special Purpose Revenue
funds;

■ An increase of $385,000 and 6.0 FTEs in the
Office of Tax and Revenue for revenue initia-
tives associated with Tax Fraud Detection
(W-2’s); 

■ An increase of $515,000 and 8.0 FTEs in the
Office of Tax Revenue for revenue initiatives
associated with Sales Tax Verification; 

■ An increase of $942,168 and 5.0 FTEs asso-
ciated with the operating impact of projects
formerly funded through capital;

■ An increase of $1,022,000 in personal ser-
vices for known pay raises, step increases, and
fringe benefits adjustments;  

■ A decrease of $600,000 associated with the
removal of FY 2006 one-time funding asso-
ciated with the information technology
imaging equipment and system refresh;

■ An increase of $466,946 for an inflationary
adjustment in equipment, contracts, and
other services and charges; 

■ An increase of $535,000 and 8.0 FTEs in the
Office of Tax and Revenue for revenue initia-
tives associated with Vacant Property (Class
3); 

■ An increase of $432,218 to retain the current
service level of the District of Columbia
Public Schools due to cuts;

■ An increase of $400,000 in the Office of Tax
and Revenue due to increased costs associat-
ed with postage, contracted employees dur-
ing peak tax season, and software mainte-
nance for the SAND system;
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■ A decrease of $300,000 for the removal of FY
2006 one-time funding associated with the
expert witnesses for real property assessment
appeals;

■ An increase of $175,000 and 3 FTEs in the
Office of Tax and Revenue for revenue initia-
tives associated with the Comprehensive Tax
Fraud initiative for Schedule C; 

■ An increase of $160,000 and 3 FTEs in the
Office of Tax and Revenue for revenue initia-
tives associated with the Comprehensive Tax
Fraud initiative for Earned Income Tax
Credit;

■ An increase of $160,000 and 3 FTEs in the
Office of Tax Revenue for revenue initiatives
associated with the Comprehensive Tax
Fraud initiative for sales; 

■ An increase of $160,000 and 3 FTEs in the
Office of Tax Revenue for revenue initiatives
associated with the Comprehensive Tax
Fraud initiative for Use Tax; 

■ An increase of $233,000 to support two posi-
tions that provide financial review and over-
sight of PASS operations.  The positions were
formerly funded through the ASMP project
(capital funds) in the Financial Operations
and Systems program;

■ An increase of $155,000 and 2 FTEs in the
Office of Tax Revenue for revenue initiatives
associated with the Comprehensive Tax
Fraud initiative for Income and Expense
Audits of Major Commercial; 

■ An increase of $142,748 for an inflationary
adjustment in supplies and equipment;

■ An increase of $120,000 and 2 FTEs in the
Office of Tax Revenue for revenue initiatives
associated with the Comprehensive Tax
Fraud initiative for Possessory Interest; 

■ An increase of $51,000 to provide basic ser-
vices such as background checks on new hires
(Integrity and Oversight program);

■ An increase of $30,000 to fully fund printing
costs for the production of the annual budget
books (Budget Development and Execution
program); and

■ An increase of $21,600 for budget produc-
tion support (special software used to assist in
the publication of the District’s budget
books). (Budget Development and
Execution program).

In addition, the proposed budget includes
one-time funding for the following:
■ An increase of $2,400,000 in the Office of

Tax Revenue for revenue initiatives associated
with Clean Hands; 

■ An increase of $2,000,000 in the Office of
Tax Revenue for revenue initiatives associated
with Homestead Audits; 

■ An increase of $1,500,000 in the Office of
Tax Revenue for revenue initiatives associated
with Productivity Enhancements in
Accounts Receivable reviews; 

■ An increase of $950,000 in the Office of Tax
Revenue for revenue initiatives associated
with Tax Fraud Detection (W-2's); 

■ An increase of $435,000 in the Office of Tax
Revenue for revenue initiatives associated
with Sales Tax Verification; 

■ An increase of $150,000 to fund the Earned
Income Tax Credit outreach and free tax
preparation for low-income District residents
in the Tax Administration program; 

■ An increase of $100,000 in the Office of Tax
Revenue for revenue initiatives associated
with the Comprehensive Tax Fraud initiative
for Schedule C; 

■ An increase of $100,000 in the Office of Tax
Revenue for revenue initiatives associated
with the Comprehensive Tax Fraud initiative
for Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC); 

■ An increase of $100,000 in the Office of Tax
Revenue for revenue initiatives associated
with the Comprehensive Tax Fraud initiative
for sales; 

■ An increase of $100,000 in the Office of Tax
Revenue for revenue initiatives associated
with the Comprehensive Tax Fraud initiative
for Use Tax;  and

■ An increase of $10,000 in the Office of Tax
Revenue for revenue initiatives associated
with the Comprehensive Tax Fraud initiative
for Income and Expense Audits of Major
Commercial. 

Special Purpose Revenue Funds. The proposed
budget is $31,058,454, an increase of $16,768,454,
or 117.3 percent over the FY 2006 approved bud-
get of $14,290,000.  There are 70.0 FTEs, no
change from FY 2006.  
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Table AT0-2
FY 2007 Full-Time Equivalent Employment Levels

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change

General Fund

Local Funds 768 809 870 932 62 7.1

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 26 21 70 70 0 0.0

Total for General Fund 793 829 940 1,002 62 6.6

Federal Resources

Federal Grant Funds 0 0 3 3 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 0 0 3 3 0 0.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 59 45 55 55 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 59 45 55 55 0 0.0

Total Proposed FTEs 852 874 998 1,060 62 6.2

Funding by Source
Tables AT0-1 and 2 show the sources of funding and FTEs by fund type for the Office of the Chief
Financial Officer

Table AT0-1
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Revenue Type
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Appropriated Fund FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

General Fund

Local Funds 75,524 95,474 105,069 118,880 13,811 13.1

Special Purpose Revenue Funds 9,578 9,907 14,290 31,058 16,768 117.3

Total for General Fund 85,103 105,381 119,359 149,939 30,580 25.6

Federal Resources

Federal Payments 1,166 281 0 0 0 N/A

Federal Grant Funds 981 807 932 932 0 0.0

Total for Federal Resources 2,147 1,088 932 932 0 0.0

Intra-District Funds

Intra-District Funds 8,578 10,450 3,951 3,951 0 0.0

Total for Intra-District Funds 8,578 10,450 3,951 3,951 0 0.0

Gross Funds 95,828 116,918 124,242 154,822 30,580 24.6

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Comptroller Source Group
Table AT0-3 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget for the agency at the Comptroller Source Group level (Object
Class level). 

Table AT0-3
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget, by Comptroller Source Group
(dollars in thousands)

Change

Actual Actual Approved Proposed from Percent

Comptroller Source Group FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2006 Change*

11 Regular Pay - Cont Full Time 50,051 54,140 63,979 68,467 4,489 7.0

12 Regular Pay - Other 1,591 1,103 304 238 -67 -21.9

13 Additional Gross Pay 920 1,041 682 795 113 16.6

14 Fringe Benefits - Curr Personnel 9,055 9,673 11,266 11,274 8 0.1

15 Overtime Pay 300 392 384 422 38 10.0

Subtotal Personal Services (PS) 61,917 66,350 76,614 81,196 4,582 6.0

20 Supplies and Materials 667 642 807 813 7 0.8

30 Energy, Comm. and Bldg Rentals 351 400 262 297 35 13.4

31 Telephone, Telegraph, Telegram, Etc 712 968 758 973 215 28.4

32 Rentals - Land and Structures 8,499 8,590 9,995 11,566 1,571 15.7

33 Janitorial Services 155 178 111 107 -4 -3.2

34 Security Services 890 931 828 1,269 441 53.2

35 Occupancy Fixed Costs 0 380 365 374 9 2.5

40 Other Services and Charges 5,760 7,507 8,562 9,421 859 10.0

41 Contractual Services - Other 15,408 25,109 23,415 46,459 23,044 98.4

50 Subsidies and Transfers -57 1,999 65 65 0 0.0

70 Equipment & Equipment Rental 1,527 3,864 2,461 2,282 -179 -7.3

Subtotal Nonpersonal Services (NPS) 33,911 50,568 47,628 73,626 25,998 54.6

Total Proposed Operating Budget 95,828 116,918 124,242 154,822 30,580 24.6

*Percent Change is based on whole dollars.
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Expenditure by Program
Table AT0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Chief
Financial Officer

Table AT0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTE’s, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--ttiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd

No Activity Assigned 2,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    NNoo  PPrrooggrraamm  AAssssiiggnneedd 22,,000000 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

Agency Management Program (1000)

Personnel (1010) 11,125 1,434 1,418 -16 13 16 16 0

Training and Employee Development (1015) 475 427 467 40 4 4 4 0

Contracting and Procurement (1020) 1,535 1,124 1,116 -8 12 13 13 0

Property Management (1030) 599 674 669 -6 9 10 10 0

Legal Services (1060) 1,630 1,849 1,803 -46 15 15 15 0

Communications (1080) 294 450 445 -5 3 3 3 0

Performance Management (1090) 1,971 1,593 1,560 -33 9 9 9 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt  PPrrooggrraamm  ((11000000)) 77,,662299 77,,555511 77,,447788 --7733 6655 7700 7700 00

Agency Financial Operations (100F)

Budget Operations (110F) 424 392 944 552 4 5 5 0

Accounting Operations (120F) 413 479 363 -115 5 5 6 1

SSuubbttoottaall::    AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  ((110000FF)) 883377 887711 11,,330077 443366 99 1100 1111 11

Financial Operations and Systems (2000)

Operations and Administration (2100) 2,402 1,956 2,088 132 7 8 7 -1

Accounting Operations (2200) 1,768 2,290 2,295 5 20 24 24 0

Financial Policies and Procedures (2300) 744 487 488 1 7 7 7 0

Asm/functional Support (2400) 3,004 2,378 2,618 241 22 22 22 0

Financial Control and Reporting (2500) 483 334 309 -25 3 3 3 0

Benefits Administration (2600) 2,705 819 831 12 16 10 10 0

Payroll Disbursements and Wage Reporting (2700) 3,574 3,876 3,902 26 43 44 44 0

Accounting Systems Administration (2800) 652 506 508 2 8 8 8 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  aanndd  SSyysstteemmss  ((22000000)) 1155,,333311 1122,,664466 1133,,003399 339944 112266 112266 112255 --11

Budget Development and Execution (3000)

Executive Direction and Support (3100) 1,069 820 1,079 260 8 8 11 3

Financial and Policy Analysis (3200) 503 599 489 -109 4 6 4 -2

Budget Formulation and Development (3300) 2,354 3,003 3,162 159 21 31 32 1

Financial Planning and Analysis (3400) 355 565 351 -214 4 6 4 -2

Information and Systems Management (3500) 845 1,117 1,089 -28 8 10 10 0

Strategic Budgeting (3600) 333 465 520 56 4 5 5 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    BBuuddggeett  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  aanndd  EExxeeccuuttiioonn  ((33000000)) 55,,445588 66,,556688 66,,669911 112233 4499 6666 6666 00

(Continue on the next page)
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Expenditure by Program 
Table AT0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Chief
Financial Officer

Table AT0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTE’s, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--ttiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

RReesseeaarrcchh  aanndd  AAnnaallyyssiiss  ((44000000))

Executive Direction and Support (4100) 571 788 763 -25 3 2 2 0

Financial Data Quality Assurance (4200) 0 8 0 -8 0 0 0 0

Revenue Estimation (4300) 706 794 795 1 7 8 8 0

Economic Development (4500) 462 716 717 0 5 6 6 0

Leglislative and Fiscal Analysis (4700) 336 446 447 1 3 5 5 0

Economic Affairs (4800) 313 416 417 1 3 4 4 0

Economic Affairs (4800) 313 416 417 1 3 4 4 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    RReesseeaarrcchh  aanndd  AAnnaallyyssiiss  ((44000000)) 22,,338899 33,,116699 33,,113399 --2299 2211 2255 2255 00

Tax Administration (5000)

Executive Direction and Support (5100) 20,455 20,641 26,194 5,554 53 62 63 1

External Customer Service Information (5200) 6,576 7,539 6,220 -1,319 78 89 69 -20

Recorder Of Deeds (5300) 1,791 2,470 4,328 1,858 26 24 27 3

Real Property Tax Administration (5400) 4,829 6,875 11,917 5,042 64 79 129 50

Tax Audits and Investigations (5500) 7,851 10,742 11,711 970 98 133 143 10

Revenue Accounting (5600) 2,825 3,145 5,184 2,039 28 25 42 17

Receipts and Delinquent Collections (5700) 7,529 9,551 26,362 16,811 133 154 155 1

SSuubbttoottaall::    TTaaxx  AAddmmiinniissttrraattiioonn  ((55000000)) 5511,,885577 6600,,996622 9911,,991155 3300,,995544 448800 556666 662288 6622

Information Technology (6000)

Information Technology Support (6100) 10,366 10,628 9,502 -1,126 20 19 19 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn  TTeecchhnnoollooggyy  ((66000000)) 1100,,336666 1100,,662288 99,,550022 --11,,112266 2200 1199 1199 00

Finance and Treasury (7000)

Executive Direction and Support (7100) 1,866 1,342 2,098 755 6 7 7 0

Debt Management (7200) 870 1,158 930 -228 4 4 4 0

Cash Management and Investments (7300) 5,726 4,792 4,795 3 10 12 12 0

Disbursements (7400) 3,848 4,277 4,155 -122 15 15 15 0

Cash Receipts and Accounting (7500) 2,290 2,512 2,516 4 37 42 42 0

Asset Management For Special Programs (7600) 2,901 4,704 4,067 -637 11 11 11 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    FFiinnaannccee  aanndd  TTrreeaassuurryy  ((77000000)) 1177,,550011 1188,,778866 1188,,556611 --222244 8833 9911 9911 00

(Continue on the next page)
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Expenditure by Program 
Table AT0-4 shows the FY 2007 proposed budget and FTEs by program and activity for the Office of the Chief
Financial Officer

Table AT0-4
FY 2007 Proposed Operating Budget and FTE’s, by Program and Activity
(dollars in thousands)

DDoollllaarrss  iinn  TThhoouussaannddss FFuullll--ttiimmee  EEqquuiivvaalleennttss
CChhaannggee CChhaannggee

AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  AAccttuuaall AApppprroovveedd PPrrooppoosseedd ffrroomm  
PPrrooggrraamm//AAccttiivviittyy FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000055 FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 FFYY  22000066

IInntteeggrriittyy  aanndd  OOvveerrssiigghhtt  ((88000000))

Audit Services (8100) 2,309 1,885 1,996 111 12 14 14 0

Security Integrity Oversight (8200) 397 365 369 3 3 3 3 0

Investigations (8300) 759 812 823 11 7 8 8 0

SSuubbttoottaall::    IInntteeggrriittyy  aanndd  OOvveerrssiigghhtt  ((88000000)) 33,,446666 33,,006622 33,,118888 112266 2222 2255 2255 00

DDiissttrriicctt--wwiiddee  AAssssiissttaannccee  ((99770000))

District-wide Assistance (9750) 85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SSuubbttoottaall::  DDiissttrriicctt--wwiiddee  AAssssiissttaannccee  ((99770000)) 8855 00 00 00 00 00 00 00

TToottaall  PPrrooppoosseedd  OOppeerraattiinngg  BBuuddggeett 111166,,991188 112244,,224422 115544,,882222 3300,,558800 887744 999988 11,,006600 6622

(Change is calculated by whole numbers and numbers may not add up due to rounding)



Expenditure by Program
This funding is budgeted by program and the Office of the Chief Financial Officer has the following program
structure:

Personnel
Training and Employee Development
Contracting and Procurement
Property Management
Legal Services
Communications
Performance Management

Agency Management

Budget Operations
Accounting Operations

Agency Financial Operations

Operations and Administration
Accounting Operations
Financial Policies and Procedures
Accounting Systems Management/Functional Support
Financial Control and Reporting
Benefits Administration
Payroll Disbursements and Wage Reporting
Accounting Systems Administration

Financial Operations and Systems

Executive Direction and Support
Financial and Policy Analysis
Budget Formulation and Development
Financial Planning and Analysis
Information and Systems Management
Strategic Budgeting

Budget Development and Execution

Executive Direction and Support
Revenue Estimation
Economic Development
Legislative and Fiscal Analysis
Economic Affairs

Research and Analysis

Executive Direction and Support
External Customer Service, Information,
and Education
Recorder of Deeds
Real Property Tax Administration
Tax Audits and Investigations
Revenue Accounting
Receipts and Delinquent Collections

Tax Administration

Information Technology Support

Information Technology

Executive Direction and Support
Debt Management
Cash Management and Investments
Disbursements
Cash Receipts and Accounting
Assest Management for Special Programs

Finance and Treasury

Audit Services
Security Integrity Oversight
Investigations

Integrity and Oversight

Office of the Chief Financial Officer
(AT0)

Figure AT0-1
Office of the Chief Financial Officer

Office of the Chief Financial Officer
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the District's formal "books of record" as well as
policies and procedures for multiple payroll sys-
tems.  Throughout the myriad functions of the
program and its activities, the current financial
position of the District can be ascertained by
local District elected and appointed leaders, and
by District agencies.  Related training, expertise
and assistance on SOAR are available, for the
OCFO central cluster employees and agency
financial staff.  Services such as annuity pay-
ments, benefits administration, and retirement
statements, are provided to former and retired
District employees.  Records of compensation
and related payments for current District
employees are provided so that each employee
receives an accurate and timely paycheck.

The program’s 8 activities are:
■ Operations and Administration - provides

leadership, general program management,
personnel, procurement, automated
accounting system access security, fixed asset
accountability and other logistical support
services to OFOS' staff, so that they can pro-
vide general accounting services, specialized
accounting systems management, payroll,
financial reporting, accounting policies and
procedures, and benefits administration for
employees, agencies, and District leaders for
their use in decision making.  Additionally,
this activity provides citizens with financial
information so that they can keep abreast of
the District's financial position;

■ Accounting Operations - provides District-
wide General Ledger accounting in order to
maintain the official "automated book of
record" on which the current financial posi-
tion of the District can be ascertained by local
District elected and appointed leaders, U.S.
Congress, District agencies (directors, finan-
cial managers, and employees), public and
private financial communities, and the gen-
eral public.  Timely and accurate information
on the District's financial position facilitates
decision making by all parties;

■ Financial Policies and Procedures - provides
recorded references for standard government
accounting practices (policies and theories)
and guides for operation (procedures and
process flows) for the District’s daily account-

Changes from the FY 2006 approved budget
are:
■ An increase of $15,000,000 for tax collection

fees revenue.  The revenue will support con-
tractual costs on a contingency fee basis asso-
ciated with the collection of hotel reservation
taxes; and

■ An increase of $1,768,454 for Recorder of
Deeds (ROD) Surcharge revenue.  The rev-
enue will primarily support the rent for the
ROD swing space.

FFeeddeerraall  FFuunnddss    
Federal Grant Funds. The proposed budget is
$932,000, no change from the FY 2006
approved budget of $932,000.  There are 3.0
FTEs, no change from FY 2006.  

IInnttrraa--DDiissttrriicctt
Intra-District Funds. The proposed budget is
$3,950,933, no change from the FY 2006
approved budget of $3,950,933.  There are 55.0
FTEs, no change from FY 2006. 

PPrrooggrraammss
The Office of the Chief Financial Officer is
committed to the following programs:

FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss  aanndd  SSyysstteemmss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Financial Operations and Systems program
is responsible for the District's accounting oper-
ations, including critical functions such as
District-wide general ledger accounting, finan-
cial reporting, and pay/retirement services.  The
program is responsible for producing the
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, which
presents the District's financial position at the
end of each fiscal year.  The program also is
responsible for developing accounting policies
and procedures that support the automated
System of Accounting and Reporting (SOAR),

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $12,645,661 $13,039,293 $393,632 3.1

FTEs 126.0 125.0 -1.0 -0.8
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ing function and the supporting automated
system of record, to ensure that accounting
and financial managers and their staff have
the information required to do their job;

■ Accounting Systems Management/ Functional
Support - provides related training, expertise
and assistance on the automated accounting
system, coupled with generally accepted
accounting principles, for the central OCFO
cluster employees and agency financial staff
so that they can improve the performance of
daily recording of accounting transactions
and reporting of financial position within
their agencies/activities;

■ Financial Control and Reporting - provides
statements of financial position for the
Mayor, Council of the District of Columbia,
U.S. Congress, District managers, rating
agencies and the general public so that
informed decisions can be made based on
timely and accurate financial information;

■ Benefits Administration - provides annuity
payments and related benefits for former and
retired District employees so that they receive
accurate and timely pension refunds, annuity
checks, and retirement statements;

■ Payroll Disbursements and Wage Reporting
- provides a record of compensation and
related payments for District employees so
that they receive an accurate and timely pay-
check; and

■ Accounting Systems Administration - pro-
vides SOAR "help desk" support, maintains
centrally controlled SOAR profiles, monitors
the general ledger balances and activities
recorded in SOAR, prepares the roll forward
of balances to the new fiscal year, maintains
closing instructions/forms, conducts SOAR
closing workshops as required, performs
financial analysis in support of the CAFR
balances, and develops the District's central
services cost allocation plan.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Financial
Operations and Systems program are included
in Table AT0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 1:  Financial Operations and
Systems
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Anthony F. Pompa, Deputy Chief

Financial Officer, Financial Operations and
Systems

Supervisor(s): Natwar M. Gandhi, Chief
Financial Officer

Measure 1.1:  Percent of paychecks accurately pre-
pared and distributed within payroll schedule

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 99 99 99 99 99

Actual 100 100 - - -
Note: New measure at agency request (5/04).

Measure 1.2:  Percent of monthly closing completed
within 10 days

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 100 - - -
Note: New measure at agency request (5/04).

BBuuddggeett  DDeevveellooppmmeenntt  aanndd  EExxeeccuuttiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Budget Development and Execution
(BDE) program prepares, monitors, analyzes,
and executes the District government's budget,
including operating, capital, and enterprise
funds, in a manner that facilitates fiscal integrity
and maximizes services to taxpayers.  The BDE
program also provides advice to policy makers on
the District government's budget and has prima-
ry responsibility for expenditure forecasts. The
program has responsibility for providing leader-
ship and facilitating the development of such
innovative budgeting practices as Performance-
Based Budgeting to improve the quality of the
District government's budgeting processes, activ-

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $6,568,263 $6,690,801 $122,538 1.9

FTEs 66.0 66.0 0.0 0.0
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ities, and documents.  Lastly, this program con-
tributes to District-wide management reform
efforts, including the Administrative Services
Modernization Project, the pay-scale consolida-
tion activities, and performance management. 

The program‘s 6 activities are:
■ Executive Direction and Support - provides

general program management, leadership,
technical assistance, and support services to
the Office of Budget and Planning (OBP)
staff and other District government person-
nel so that they can provide financial plan-
ning, budgetary, performance, and cost
analysis for decision makers to allow them to
make effective decisions and achieve strategic
goals.  It also provides citizens with informa-
tion so that they are informed on financial
issues;

■ Financial and Policy Analysis - formulates
and develops the annual budget, and pro-
vides financial policy documentation and
analysis service, as well as information to the
Mayor, Council, OCFO, District agencies,
and Congress so that they can maintain fiscal
integrity and accountability, support effective
decision-making, and receive timely respons-
es to their inquiries;

■ Budget Formulation and Development -
provides financial and budgetary services to
the Mayor and Council so that they can have
timely and accurate information to make
informed decisions regarding allocating
District resources amongst policy priorities;

■ Financial Planning and Analysis - provides
monitoring and reporting services to the
Mayor, Council, District agencies, and
Congress so that they can have financial
information to make informed decisions
about the budget;

■ Information and Systems Management -
provides technology and information sup-
port to OBP staff so that they may accurate-
ly assess agency budgetary information; and

■ Strategic Budgeting - provides continual
improvement on how the District presents its
budgetary, financial, performance, and
benchmark information to stakeholders so
that they can make informed management
decisions about budgetary allocations.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Budget
Development and Execution program are
included in Table AT0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 2:  Budget Development and
Execution
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Bert Molina, Deputy Chief

Financial Officer, Budget and Planning
Supervisor(s): Natwar M. Gandhi, Chief

Financial Officer

Measure 2.1:  Percent of agencies preparing perfor-
mance-based budgets for the following year

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 71 71 100 100 100

Actual 80 80 - - -
Note: The FY 2004 actual percentage  is based on 56 agencies out of  70.
The FY 2003 target and actual values are straight numbers.

Measure 2.2:  Percent of agencies that reprogram more
than 10 percent of budget

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 8 5 3 3 3

Actual 14.3 2.86 - - -

Measure 2.3:  Percent of agencies with spending pres-
sures that are resolved by sources external to the
agency

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 4 4 4

Actual 54.6 4 - - -

Measure 2.4:  Percent of awarded grant funds lost due
to lapse of grant

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 1 1 1 0.75 0.75

Actual 0.6 0.76 - - -
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RReesseeaarrcchh  aanndd  AAnnaallyyssiiss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Research and Analysis program is responsi-
ble for: 1) revenue estimation and revenue policy
analysis; and 2) analysis supporting economic
development.  Services included within this pro-
gram area are: analysis of all revenue sources and
development of revenue projections; develop-
ment of fiscal impact statements for legislation;
economic analysis and research in support of rev-
enue estimation and special studies such as the
bi-annual Tax Expenditure Study. Revenue
Analysis is responsible for the revenue estimation
and certification component of the budget,
including revenue from taxes, and all other
sources.   

The program’s 5 activities are:
■ Executive Direction and Support - provides

general program management, leadership,
technical assistance, and support services to
staff, so that they can provide research and
analytical services on revenue and economic
data and analysis of fiscal and administrative
impacts to decision-makers;

■ Revenue Estimation - provides economic
and revenue data and analysis and District
tax structure data and analysis to the Mayor,
Council, and Congress, so that they have
timely and quality information for policy for-
mulation and decision-making;

■ Economic Development - provides analysis
of fiscal, economic, financial, and/or admin-
istrative impacts of projects to the CFO, the
Mayor, the Deputy Mayor for Economic
Development, and Council so that they can
appropriately assess economic development
initiatives and ensure maximum economic
benefit to the city;

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $3,168,726 $3,139,384 -$29,342 -0.9

FTEs 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0

■ Legislative and Fiscal Analysis - provides leg-
islative fiscal impact analysis for the Mayor,
Council, and Congress, so that they have
timely and quality information for policy for-
mulation and decision-making; and

■ Economic Affairs - develops and presents
documents detailing the economic and rev-
enue affairs of the District of Columbia to
other components of the OCFO, Mayor,
Council, and Congress so that they have
timely and quality information for policy for-
mulation and decision-making.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Research
Analysis program are included in Table AT0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 3:  Revenue Analysis
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Julia Friedman, Deputy Chief

Financial Officer, Revenue Analysis
Supervisor(s): Natwar M. Gandhi, Chief

Financial Officer

Measure 3.1:  Percent variation between the original
binding revenue estimate as compared to actual rev-
enue

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual 6.1 3.0 - - -

Measure 3.2:  Percent of ad hoc documents reviewed
by ORA that do not contain factual errors

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90 90

Actual 99.5 99.1 - - -

Measure 3.3:  Percent of applications for tax increment
financing that are reviewed and processed within 120
days of receipt in ORA

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 80 80 80 80 80

Actual 100 100 - - -
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TTaaxx  AAddmmiinniissttrraattiioonn

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Tax Administration program provides fair,
efficient, and effective administration of the
District's business, income, excise, and real prop-
erty tax laws.  The tax administration program is
divided into the following core activities: external
customer service, deed recordation, real property
tax assessment, tax audits and investigations, rev-
enue accounting, and receipts and collections. 

The program’s 7 activities are:
■ Executive Direction and Support - provides

general program management, leadership
and support services to the Tax
Administration activity so that it can coordi-
nate comprehensive tax services to District
taxpayers and ensure that the District is col-
lecting the appropriate amount of tax rev-
enue;

■ External Customer Service, Information,
and Education - composed of the walk-in
and telephone customer service centers,
which assist approximately 400,000 taxpay-
ers annually, and works to resolve more com-
plex tax cases, including hearings and reviews
for first-level tax appeals.  This activity also
consists of the development and distribution
of public tax forms, support of various elec-
tronic tax filing and payment options, initiat-
ing and responding to mail correspondence
with taxpayers, and tax registration and certi-
fication;

■ Recorder of Deeds - supports the transfer
and titling of real property in the District of
Columbia (approximately 198,000 docu-
ments in FY 2004), and responds to requests
for title documents from individuals and the
real estate/titling industry;

■ Real Property Tax Administration - consists
of the assessment and billing of real property
taxes and first level assessment appeals.  In FY
2004 the real property tax base of approxi-
mately 158,000 parcels had an assessed value

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $60,961,552 $91,915,321 $30,953,769 50.8

FTEs 566.0 628.0 62.0 11.0

of  $79.3 billion, an increase of 2.3 percent
over FY 2003.  Of this amount, $43.7 mil-
lion in assessed value was tax exempt.  Real
property tax collections for FY 2004 were
$947,690,000, or 98.6 percent of the total
tax levy, a 11.9 percent increase in collections
over FY 2003;

■ Tax Audits and Investigations - ensures tax
compliance by identifying potential non-fil-
ers and performing other tax compliance
checks to ensure that the District is collecting
the correct amount of tax due from all tax-
payers.  This activity also identifies and inves-
tigates cases of tax fraud; 

■ Revenue Accounting - ensures the proper
accounting and reporting on revenue collec-
tions, and supports issuance of more than
238,000 tax refunds in FY 2004, exceeding
$252 million; and

■ Receipts and Delinquent Collections - con-
sists of the processing of more than a million
tax returns annually, recording and prompt
deposit of more than $3.7 billion in tax pay-
ments in FY 2004.  This included a total col-
lection of delinquent tax payments of
approximately $82 million in FY 2004.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Tax
Administration program are included in Table
AT0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 4:  Tax Administration
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Sherryl Hobbs Newman, Deputy

Chief Financial Officer, Tax and Revenue
Supervisor(s): Natwar M. Gandhi, Chief

Financial Officer Officer

Measure 4.1:  Percent of returns filed electronically
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 25 30 35 35 40

Actual 17.2 32.2 - - -
Note: This measure was previously written as "Percent of customers
satisfied with information provided." There is no reliable survey tool to
determine customer satisfaction, therefore the agency has redefined the
measure.



Measure 4.2:  Percent of documents filed electronically
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 2.4 3 4 5 6

Actual 1.9 3.19 - - -
Note: This measure was previously written as "Percent of recorded doc-
uments with complete and accurate information." The metric was not
operationally useful, thus the agency changed it to "Percentage of docu-
ments (deed recordation, transfer, and UCC filings) filed electronically."

Measure 4.3:  Ratio of assessment changes to total
value of assessments appealed

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5.5 6.5 6 6 6

Actual 6.6 6.13 - - -
Note: Measure originally worded as "Percent of assessments upheld on
appeal."  The revised measure better captures the accuracy rate of
assessments, by calculating any changes  made by BRPAA or the
Superior Court as a percentage of the original assessment.

Measure 4.4:  Delinquent account collections (in mil-
lion dollars)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 105 83.8 87.9 92.3

Actual 84.3 79.98 - - -
Note: The agency has reduced the FY 2005 target from $115 million to
$105 million (1/12/04). The agency reduced the FY 2006 target from $105
million to $83.8 million (3/11/06).

Measure 4.5:  Percent of refunds issued within 14 days
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 95 95 95 95 95

Actual 86.9 100 - - -

IInnffoorrmmaattiioonn  TTeecchhnnoollooggyy  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Information Technology (IT) program
develops and maintains state-of-the-art financial
information systems for the District of
Columbia, payroll, pensions, SOAR and the
Executive Information System. The principal
objectives of the program are to maintain accu-
rate systems, modification of systems in response

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $10,628,145 $9,502,034 -$1,126,111 -10.6

FTEs 19.0 19.0 0.0 0.0
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to the changing needs of the District, and main-
tain compliance with federal, state and local reg-
ulations. Other objectives are to provide the
availability and performance to support the
OCFO and the agency CFOs, track and resolve
system problems, and comply with standard
accounting and audit policies practiced in the
District.  IT also maintains an operation that is in
compliance with basic IT policies and practices,
maintains technical currency, avoids obsoles-
cence, and promotes and encourages use of these
systems as the official system of record.  IT's pro-
gram facilitates and extends access to the
District's financial data, provides tools that
enable analysis of the financial status of the agen-
cies and the District in its entirety and supports
SOAR.  This facilitates high-level financial over-
sight for senior District management and policy
makers. 

The program’s 1 activity is:  
■ Information Technology Support - provides

computer hardware and software support
and information services to department
management and staff so that they can use
technologies to produce, communicate, and
manage information without undue delay.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Information
Technology program are included in Table AT0-
4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 5:  Information Technology
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Mike Teller, Chief Information

Officer
Supervisor(s): Natwar M. Gandhi, Chief

Financial Officer

Measure 5.1:  Percent of payroll system project mile-
stones completed on time and within budget

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 75 90 90 90 90

Actual 96 91.21 - - -
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Measure 5.2:  Percent of the District's accounting, bud-
get, payroll, and tax systems available

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 95 95 95 95

Actual 92 95.96 - - -

FFiinnaannccee  aanndd  TTrreeaassuurryy  

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Finance and Treasury program provides

asset management services to the District, its
agencies and its stakeholders so that they can
maintain maximum financial flexibility and
return on investments. The program is divided
into the following core activities: debt and cash
management and investments, disbursements,
cash receipts and accounting, and asset manage-
ment for special programs. 

The program’s 6 activities are:  
■ Executive Direction and Support - provides

leadership, strategic direction, and adminis-
trative support services to department man-
agers and employees so that they can achieve
organizational and individual performance
results;

■ Debt Management - provides for the
issuance of bonds, notes, and other financing
vehicles for the District so that the District
can maximize capital project capacity while
maintaining future financing flexibility and
finance any seasonal cash needs;

■ Cash Management and Investments - pro-
vides for the management of cash resources
for the District so that the District can meet
its cash obligations and maximize interest
income from cash resources;

■ Disbursements - provides check writing and
dissemination services for District agencies,
so that they can fulfill their financial obliga-
tions;

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $18,785,628 $18,561,365 -$224,263 -1.2

FTEs 91.0 91.0 0.0 0.0

■ Cash Receipts and Accounting - provides
revenue collection, auditing and recordation
services for District agencies so that they can
have accurate and timely revenue informa-
tion; and

■ Asset Management for Special Programs -
provides custodial services to District resi-
dents so that they can ensure maximum ben-
efits in these programs.

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Finance and
Treasury program are included in Table AT0-4.  

Key Result Measures
Program 6:  Finance and Treasury
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Lasana Mack, Deputy Chief

Financial Officer, Finance and Treasury
Supervisor(s): Natwar M. Gandhi, Chief

Financial Officer

Measure 6.1:  Debt service to local revenue ratio
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 13 13 13 13 13

Actual 1.35 7.43 - - -

Measure 6.2:  Percent of banking service contracts
whose costs are lower than the Phoenix Hecht index

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 100 - - -

Measure 6.3:  Percent of checks and earning state-
ments that meet payment schedule

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 100 - - -

Measure 6.4:  Percent of unclaimed property returned
to owners

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 35 37 39 39 39

Actual 38 40.77 - - -
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OOffffiiccee  ooff  IInntteeggrriittyy  aanndd  OOvveerrssiigghhtt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Office of Integrity and Oversight (OIO)
program ensures that accountability, integrity
and efficiency are maintained in the District of
Columbia's financial management and tax
administration systems.  Through its audit and
investigative activities, OIO provides the Chief
Financial Officer with an independent review
and appraisal of OCFO operations and assures
the maintenance of the highest standards of
integrity and security of OCFO employees. 

The program’s 3 activities are:  
■ Audit Services - provides audit/review ser-

vices to assist the District's financial managers
in the promotion of integrity, efficiency, and
effectiveness in District programs; to manage
the review and response to external audit
reports; and to coordinate District single
audits and management letter comments for
District agencies so that they can improve
operations;

■ Security Integrity Oversight -provides secu-
rity and integrity oversight for the OCFO by
administering the emergency response pro-
gram for the OCFO and conducting integri-
ty probes and integrity awareness presenta-
tions aimed at detecting and preventing fraud
and other misconduct in OCFO programs;
and  

■ Investigations - maintains public confidence
in the integrity of the OCFO by investigat-
ing alleged misconduct by OCFO employ-
ees, as well as by conducting background
investigations to determine suitability for
employment.  This investigative service pro-
vides reports to OCFO management so that
they can take administrative action as appro-
priate.  

The FY 2007 proposed budget and associat-
ed FTEs for the activities within the Ofiice of
Integrity and Oversight program are included in
Table AT0-4.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $3,062,088 $3,188,161 $126,073 4.1

FTEs 25.0 25.0 0.0 0.0

Key Result Measures
Program 7:  Integrity and Oversight
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Sebastian Lorigo, Executive

Director, Integrity and Oversight
Supervisor(s): Natwar M. Gandhi, Chief

Financial Officer

Measure 7.1:  Percent of audit recommendations that
are fully or partially implemented or resolved

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 90 90 90 90 90

Actual 92.7 95.48 - - -

Measure 7.2:  Percent of approved security needs
implemented

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 100 100 100 100 100

Actual 100 100 - - -

Measure 7.3:  Number of investigation reports issued
that are returned for additional information or investi-
gation due to deficiencies in the investigation

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 4 4 4 4 4

Actual 0 0 - - -

AAggeennccyy  MMaannaaggeemmeenntt

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The Agency Management program provides
operational support to the agency so that they
have the necessary tools to achieve operational
and programmatic results.  This program is stan-
dard for all Performance-Based Budgeting agen-
cies.  Additional information about the Agency
Management program is provided in the
Strategic Budgeting chapter.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $7,551,231 $7,478,353 -$72,878 -1.0

FTEs 70.0 70.0 0.0 0.0
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Key Result Measures
Program 8:  Agency Management
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Angell Jacobs, Director of

Operations; Paul Lundquist, Executive
Director, Office of Mgmt & Administration

Supervisor(s): Natwar M. Gandhi, Chief
Financial Officer

Measure 8.1:  Percent variance of estimate to actual
expenditure (over/under)

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 5 5 5 5 5

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  This measure will need to be reconfigured during FY 2006 or
replaced with an alternative measure of an agency's financial manage-
ment. Although individual agencies may generate spending pressures
throughout the fiscal year, the Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO)
works with the agency's executive staff, program staff and agency-based
OCFO staff to identify those pressures and areas of potential savings as
early as possible to ensure that all agencies are in balance by year's end.  

Measure 8.2:  Cost of Risk
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Actual N/A N/A - - -
Note:  Agencies were to establish baselines for Cost of Risk in cooperation
with the Office of Risk Management during FY 2005.  The final baseline fig-
ures and FY 2006-2008 targets will be published in the FY 2007 Operating
Budget and Financial Plan, due to be submitted to Congress in June 2006.
Cost of Risk is a comprehensive measure of a wide range of risks con-
fronting each agency, including but not limited to safety issues, financial
risks, and potential litigation.  (3/10/06)

Measure 8.3:  Percent of the Mayor's Customer Service
Standards Met

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 63 63 63 63

Actual N/A 66.67 - - -

Measure 8.4:  Percent of Key Result Measures Achieved
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target 70 70 70 70 70

Actual 81 78.3 - - -.

AAggeennccyy  FFiinnaanncciiaall  OOppeerraattiioonnss

PPrrooggrraamm  DDeessccrriippttiioonn
The purpose of the Agency Financial
Operations program is to provide comprehen-
sive and efficient financial management services
to and on behalf of District agencies so that the
financial integrity of the District of Columbia is
maintained.  More information about the
Agency Financial Operations program can be
found in the Strategic Budgeting Chapter.

Key Result Measures
Performance is measured by Key Result
Measures that capture achievement of goals ver-
sus targets.  The Agency Financial Operations
program has five key result measures.  

Key Result Measures
Program 9:  Agency Financial Operations
Citywide Strategic Priority Area(s): Making

Government Work
Manager(s): Cyril Byron, ACFO, Econ.

Develop. and Regulation Cluster; Barbara
Jumper, ACFO, Gov. Operations Cluster;
Pamela Graham, ACFO, Gov. Services
Cluster; Deloras Shepherd, ACFO, Human
Support Services Cluster; Steward Beckham,
ACFO, Public Safety and Justice Cluster

Supervisor(s): Natwar M. Gandhi, Chief
Financial Officer

*The following measures are cumulative for
all agencies’ Agency Financial Operations
(AFO); they do not pertain solely to the AFO
program of the Office of the Chief Financial
Officer.

Measure 9.1:  Percent of spending plans and FRPs sub-
mitted

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 90 90 90 90

Actual N/A 71.14 - - -
Note: This measure is new for FY05.

CChhaannggee

FFYY  22000066 FFYY  22000077 AAmmtt.. %%

Budget $870,959 $1,307,168 $436,209 50.1

FTEs 10.0 11.0 1.0 10.0
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Measure 9.2:  Percent of reprogrammings processed
FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 90 90 90 90

Actual N/A 97.19 - - -
Note: This measure is new for FY05.

Measure 9.3:  Percent of interim and annual closing
packages submitted on-time

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 90 90 90 90

Actual N/A 95.82 - - -
Note: This measure is new for FY05.

Measure 9.4:  Percent of audit recommendations imple-
mented

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 60 59 59 59

Actual N/A 74.29 - - -
Note: This measure is new for FY05.

Measure 9.5:  Percent of OCFO cluster direct service
staff provided intermediate level or better training
experiences in technology, financial analysis, writing
skills or project management training

FFiissccaall  YYeeaarr

22000044 22000055 22000066 22000077 22000088

Target N/A 30 30 30 30

Actual N/A 54.4 - - -
Note: This measure is new for FY05.

FFoorr  mmoorree  ddeettaaiilleedd  iinnffoorrmmaattiioonn  rreeggaarrddiinngg  tthhee
pprrooppoosseedd  ffuunnddiinngg  ffoorr  tthhee  aaccttiivviittiieess  wwiitthhiinn  tthhiiss
aaggeennccyy''ss  pprrooggrraammss,,  pplleeaassee  sseeee  sscchheedduullee  3300--
PPBBBB  iinn  tthhee  FFYY  22000077  OOppeerraattiinngg  AAppppeennddiicceess  vvooll--
uummee..






